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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql. which one of the following best describes your gender?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Male 49 48 42 54 50 51 50 50 48 52 47 100 - 49 52
Female 51 52 58 46 50 48 50 49 52 48 53 - 100 51 48

Another gender identity * * * - * * - * * * * - -

Prefer not to say * - - - %* - _ * _ _ _ _ _ « _
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql. which one of the following best describes your gender?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY

EMPLOYMENT

HS/ col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60Kk $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514
MaTle 49 50 49 48 51 46 44 48 56 55 46 44
Female 51 49 51 52 49 54 56 51 44 45 54 56

Another gender identity *

Prefer not to say * - % _ - - _ - * -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Full sSelf Hme

1825 382 633
1778 379 665

55 43 40
45 57 60



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql. which one of the following best describes your gender?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Male 49 50 46 51 48 57 49 48 51 48 45 49 48 50 50
Female 51 50 54 49 52 43 50 52 49 52 54 51 52 50 50

* * * * * * * *

Another gender identity * * * * * -

Prefer not to say * - - * - - - * * * - - * -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql. which one of the following best describes your gender?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
Male 49 52 44 51 66 56 44 45 55 49 50 49 51 44
Female 51 48 56 49 34 44 55 55 45 51 50 51 49 56
Another gender identity * * * * - * * * * * * * * *
Prefer not to say * - - * - * - - * * - - * -
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Q2. In what year were you

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

25-34
35-44
45-54
55-69
70+

Mean

born?

47.4

Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594

22 21 12 17 41 19 20 22 33 26 24 23 18 43

15 23 19 17 16 18 19 17 17 15 16 18 17 17

33 27 35 35 27 32 32 33 28 31 32 31 33 26

26 26 28 27 13 30 25 25 18 25 24 25 27 12

4 3 6 5 2 2 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 2
48.6 47.2 50.4 49.6 42.2 48.4 48.3 47.4 45.2 47.4 47.5 47.3 48.9 41.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q2. In what year were you born?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
25-34 23 21 20 31 29 24 24 28 19 23 23 24 28 24 10
35-44 17 12 21 21 21 15 17 16 21 16 17 21 22 15 7
45-54 31 33 31 30 28 28 29 28 38 31 29 37 37 33 16
55-69 24 30 24 15 19 28 24 24 22 25 27 16 13 27 52
70+ 4 5 4 2 3 5 6 4 1 5 4 1 * 1 16
Mean 47.4 49.6 47.5 44.0 45.0 48.6 48.1 46.7 46.8 48.0 47.9 45.2 43.8 47.2 58.1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q2. In what year were you born?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
25-34 23 100 - - - - 23 27 27 17 15 19 15 21 29
35-44 17 - 100 - - - 17 23 17 18 18 16 12 21 20
45-54 31 - - 100 - - 31 34 29 35 38 35 31 34 29
55-69 24 - - - 100 - 25 14 23 26 24 25 36 20 19
70+ 4 - - - - 100 4 2 4 4 4 5 5 4 3
Mean 47.4 30.7 39.6 50.2 62.1 70.5 47.9 44.2 46.7 48.9 49.0 48.7 51.7 46.7 45.0
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Q2. In what year were you

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

25-34
35-44
45-54
55-69
70+

Mean

born?

Total

3000
3000

23
17
31
24

47 .4

Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/

Active Casual None Very Some much

597
502

19
17
29
30

49.1

1027
885

26
19
30
21

3

1376
1613

23
16
33
24

4

209
190

25
16
29
24

46.1 47.6 48.2

Environics Institute for Survey Research

1085 1319
997 1335
17 26
15 17
34 30
29 23

5 3
50.0 46.5

10

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP
Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther
464 732 1608
369 637 1648
22 16 24
18 17 16
30 33 31
26 29 25
3 5 4

47.6 49.6 47.7

Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes No
539 947
478 871

27 23
18 17
30 30
21 26
4 4
46.4 48.1

No say
999 381
1131 406
22 21
16 21
33 33
25 21
3 3
47.6 47.0



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q3. In what province do you currently live?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
British Columbia 13 100 - - - - - 16 14 9 11 13 13 16 -

Alberta 12 - 100 - - - - 17 11 7 6 10 14 15
Saskatchewan 3 - - 48 - - - 5 1 2 4 4 3 4 -
Manitoba 3 - - 52 - - - 4 4 1 4 4 3 4 -
ontario 38 - - - 100 - - 44 41 26 32 39 38 47 1
Quebec 23 - - - - 100 - 10 25 48 26 24 22 5 96
New Brunswick 3 - - - - - 40 2 1 3 8 3 2 3 2
Newfoundland 1 - - - - - 17 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 -
Nova Scotia 3 - - - - - 37 2 2 2 6 2 3 3 *
Prince Edward Island * - - - - - 6 1 - - 1 * 1 1 -
SK/MB (NET) 7 - - 100 - - - 9 5 3 7 7 6 8 -
ATL (NET) 7 - - - - - 100 4 4 7 18 7 7 8 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q3. In what province do you currently live?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
British Columbia 13 12 14 14 14 12 14 13 13 14 12 15 12 17 13
Alberta 12 13 11 11 10 12 12 11 12 9 12 16 11 10 14
Saskatchewan 3 4 2 4 1 3 3 2 4 3 3 4 3 4 3
Manitoba 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 4 2 3 4 4
ontario 38 38 35 41 44 36 35 38 42 39 36 38 37 41 42
Quebec 23 20 28 23 22 24 26 25 21 27 24 15 28 19 14
New Brunswick 3 5 2 2 1 4 3 3 2 2 4 3 2 2 4
Newfoundland 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 3 1 1 1
Nova Scotia 3 3 3 3 1 4 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 4
Prince Edward Island * 1 # ® - d 1 * # 1 ® 1 1
SK/MB (NET) 7 8 5 7 5 6 6 6 7 6 7 6 6 8 7
ATL (NET) 7 9 7 5 4 9 8 7 4 5 8 10 6 5 10
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q3. In what province do you currently live?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
British Columbia 13 12 11 14 14 15 12 20 11 18 16 6 10 14 18
Alberta 12 11 16 10 13 9 12 11 12 12 10 7 14 15 13
Saskatchewan 3 2 5 3 3 6 3 3 4 2 2 3 5 3 3
Manitoba 3 2 3 4 5 5 3 4 4 4 2 2 6 4 3
ontario 38 27 36 42 43 49 36 49 32 49 52 32 48 43 36
Quebec 23 41 22 20 13 13 26 12 28 12 15 43 7 15 21
New Brunswick 3 2 2 3 4 3 3 1 4 1 4 4 1 2
Newfoundland 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
Nova Scotia 3 1 3 3 4 * 3 1 3 1 1 2 4 1 3
Prince Edward Island * 1 * # - * 1 * 1 - * 3

SK/MB (NET) 7 3 7 7 8 10 7 6 7 6 4 5 11 7 6
ATL (NET) 7 6 7 7 9 3 8 3 9 3 2 7 10 6 6

Environics Institute for Survey Research
13



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q3. In what province do you currently 1live?

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613
British Columbia 13 15 15 12
Alberta 12 15 13 10
Saskatchewan 3 4 3 3
Manitoba 3 3 4 3
ontario 38 41 37 37
Quebec 23 16 23 26
New Brunswick 3 1 2 4
Newfoundland 1 1 1 1
Nova Scotia 3 3 2 3
Prince Edward Island 1 *

SK/MB (NET) 7 7 7 6
ATL (NET) 7 6 5 8

Not/
Very Some much

209 1085 1319
190 997 1335

17 14 13
16 13 11

39 40 36
19 19 26

1 4 3
1 1 1
3 2 3
4 6 8
5 8 7

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

18 17 12
10 12 12
3 3 3
3 2 4
42 42 36
14 15 26

3 4 3
1 1 1
4 4 2
6 5 7
9 9 6
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

Say

40
27

R A~ NN

N

947
871

999
1131

381
406

11
12

41
22



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q4. which one of the following best describes the type of community in which you currently Tlive?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Urban / City 38 45 54 53 44 17 24 100 - - - 39 37 44 12
Suburban 29 30 28 20 31 31 17 - 100 - - 28 29 29 29
Town 16 11 10 8 11 33 16 - - 100 - 17 16 11 37
Vill/Rurl (NET) 17 14 8 19 14 19 43 - - - 100 16 18 16 23
village 5 2 1 3 3 12 12 - - - 31 5 5 3 14
Rural area 12 12 7 16 12 7 31 - - - 69 11 13 13 9
other * - - - E3 - - - - - - % - % -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q4. which one of the following best describes the type of community in which you currently live?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Urban / City 38 36 33 44 54 42 39 35 37 38 39 38 38 42 37
Suburban 29 26 31 32 28 22 27 34 32 31 28 26 30 26 26
Town 16 16 20 14 12 20 16 14 15 16 16 18 18 11 16
ViTlTl/Rurl (NET) 17 23 17 10 7 17 17 17 16 15 18 18 14 21 21

village 5 7 5 3 2 5 6 5 6 5 6 4 5 6 4

Rural area 12 16 11 7 5 12 12 12 10 9 13 14 9 16 17
ot h er % - % - - - % - - - % - - - *
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q4. which one of the following best describes the type of community in which you currently Tlive?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Urban / City 38 32 42 39 40 45 35 52 32 49 54 31 42 52 38
Suburban 29 27 28 30 30 22 28 31 27 34 30 30 27 28 29
Town 16 23 16 14 12 19 18 9 20 7 9 21 14 13 15
Vill/Rurl (NET) 17 19 14 17 18 15 19 8 21 10 7 18 18 7 18

village 5 9 3 5 4 3 6 1 7 3 1 8 3 1 6

Rural area 12 9 11 12 14 11 13 7 14 7 5 10 14 6 12
other % - - - % — — — % - — - — — %
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q4. which one of the following best describes the type of community in which you currently Tive?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Urban / City

Suburban

Town

Vvill/Rurl (NET)
village

Rural area

Other

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much

3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319
3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335
38 45 40 35 46 41 36
29 25 27 31 24 29 29
16 16 17 16 18 15 17
17 14 16 18 12 15 18

5 4 5 6 2 3 7

12 10 12 12 10 12 11

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

48 44 36
24 28 29
15 18 16
14 10 19

10 7 13

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

40
24
19
16

11

947
871

42
28
13
17

12

999
1131

32
31
18
18

11

381
406

39
30
14
17

13



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q5. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have reached?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
HS/Less (NET) 39 35 43 48 38 33 49 36 35 37 53 40 38 41 32

Some elementary 1 - 1 - * 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 * * 2

Completed elementary * 1 - - * * - * - 1 - * *

some high school 4 3 1 3 3 6 8 3 3 4 7 3 4 3 6

completed high school 34 31 41 45 35 26 41 33 31 30 45 35 33 37 24
Ccol1/PSE (NET) 32 35 31 25 30 39 30 28 35 40 32 32 33 31 41

Community college/ 25 24 24 17 24 31 23 20 27 33 27 25 26 24 33

vocational/ trade school/

commercial/ CEGEP

Some university 7 10 6 7 6 8 7 7 8 7 5 7 7 7 7
CompTleted university 20 20 18 20 21 19 15 23 22 16 12 19 20 19 18
Post graduate university/ 9 10 8 7 11 9 6 13 9 7 4 10 9 9 9

professional school
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q5. what is the highest level of education that you have reached?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
HS/Less (NET) 39 100 - - - 52 41 38 26 34 41 45 33 40 54
Some elementary 1 2 - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - -
Completed elementary * 1 - - - * * - * - * 1 * 1 -
some high school 4 10 - - - 5 5 3 2 4 3 5 3 4 5
completed high school 34 88 - - - 46 35 35 24 29 36 40 28 34 49
Ccol1/PSE (NET) 32 - 100 - - 32 35 33 32 30 34 35 32 34 29
Ccommunity college/ 25 - 78 - - 26 27 26 24 23 27 28 26 26 20

vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university 7 - 22 - - 6 7 7 8 7 7 8 6 8 9
Completed university 20 - - 100 - 12 18 19 26 24 18 14 24 16 12
Post graduate university/ 9 - - - 100 4 6 9 16 13 8 6 11 10 5

professional school
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q5. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have reached?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
HS/Less (NET) 39 34 26 41 48 49 40 29 42 35 26 40 42 21 39
Some elementary 1 2 - * - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1
Completed elementary * - - 1 * - * - G - - 1 * - -
some high school 4 4 2 4 5 2 4 4 4 5 4 4 2 4 5
completed high school 34 28 24 36 43 47 36 24 37 30 22 33 40 16 34
Ccol1/PSE (NET) 32 28 39 32 32 32 33 30 33 33 28 35 31 33 31
Ccommunity college/ 25 22 32 26 24 18 26 20 26 26 21 28 24 25 24

vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university 7 7 7 6 8 14 7 9 7 8 7 7 7 8 7
Completed university 20 26 24 19 12 12 18 29 17 22 29 17 17 28 20
Post graduate university/ 9 12 11 8 7 7 8 13 8 10 17 8 9 19 9

professional school
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q5. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have reached?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
HS/Less (NET) 39 28 24 50 31 35 38 21 29 40 29 32 48 43
Some elementary 1 1 * 1 5 * * 1 - 1 1 * * -
Completed elementary * - - 1 - 1 - - * * - * * 1
some high school 4 3 2 5 3 3 3 3 1 4 3 3 5 4
Completed high school 34 24 22 44 23 31 34 17 28 35 24 28 43 38
Col1/PSE (NET) 32 32 36 30 33 34 34 33 35 34 33 35 32 30
Community college/ 25 22 29 24 25 25 27 25 27 27 22 29 26 22

Commerciaty crags "o

Some university 7 10 7 6 8 8 7 9 9 8 11 7 6 8
Completed university 20 24 27 14 23 20 20 26 23 18 24 23 14 18
Post graduate university/ 9 16 13 5 13 12 8 19 13 8 15 10 6 8

professional school
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q6. Are you currently:

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 3903 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
working full-time (30 hours or 59 53 56 55 57 71 51 59 62 65 49 66 53 56 70
more per week)
working part-time (less than 7 9 6 10 7 6 6 8 6 4 10 4 10 7 7
30 hours per week)
Self-employed (full or part 5 7 5 4 6 4 3 6 6 4 6 7 4 6 4
time)
Stay at home full-time 5 5 8 5 5 4 12 4 4 7 8 * 10 6 4
Student (full time) 1 2 * 1 * 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1
Retired 15 17 14 20 18 8 17 16 13 14 16 16 14 17 7
Unemployed and looking for 3 3 5 3 3 2 7 3 3 3 5 3 3 4 2
work
Unemployed and not Tooking for 2 1 5 - 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 1
work
Other 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 2 2
wrk/Full (NET) 59 53 56 55 57 71 51 59 62 65 49 66 53 56 70
Part/self (NET) 13 17 11 14 14 10 9 14 11 8 16 11 14 13 11
Ret/Hme (NET) 22 23 26 25 24 13 31 21 20 22 28 18 26 25 13
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q6. Are you currently:

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
working full-time (30 hours or 59 50 59 72 69 47 52 6l 72 63 57 56 100 - -
more per week)

working part-time (less than 7 9 7 5 5 9 6 7 5 7 8 6 - 57 -
30 hours per week)

Self-employed (full or part 5 4 6 5 9 4 7 5 5 5 5 7 - 43 -
time)

Stay at home full-time 5 9 3 3 2 7 10 5 2 4 6 7 - - 24
Student (full time) 1 1 1 * 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 - - -
Retired 15 19 15 10 9 20 18 14 10 18 16 4 - - 67
Unemployed and looking for 3 4 4 2 2 7 3 3 2 1 3 9 - - -
work

Unemployed and not Tooking for 2 3 2 1 * 4 2 1 1 * 2 6 - - 8
work

Other 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 3 - - -
wrk/Full (NET) 59 50 59 72 69 47 52 61 72 63 57 56 100 - -
Part/self (NET) 13 13 13 10 14 13 13 13 11 12 13 13 - 100 -
Ret/Hme (NET) 22 31 20 14 12 30 30 19 13 22 24 17 - - 100
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q6. Are you currently:

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
working full-time (30 hours or 59 70 75 69 33 3 58 60 61 55 59 63 51 61 61
more per week)

working part-time (less than 7 10 5 7 7 1 7 9 7 6 8 7 8 8 7
30 hours per week)

Self-employed (full or part 5 3 5 6 7 2 5 7 5 6 6 5 6 5 6
time)

Stay at home full-time 5 6 7 6 3 - 5 8 5 6 6 4 6 10 5
Student (full time) 1 3 * * - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Retired 15 * 1 3 43 94 16 6 15 17 12 16 23 8 12
Unemployed and looking for 3 3 3 4 3 - 3 5 2 5 5 2 4 4 4
work

Unemployed and not Tooking for 2 3 1 2 2 - 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
work

Other 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2
wrk/Full (NET) 59 70 75 69 33 3 58 60 61 55 59 63 51 61 61
Part/self (NET) 13 13 11 13 14 3 12 16 12 13 14 12 13 13 13
Ret/Hme (NET) 22 9 9 11 48 94 24 16 22 24 19 22 31 19 19
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Q6. Are you currently:

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

working full-time (30 hours or
more per week)

working part-time (less than
30 hours per week)

self-employed (full or part
time)

Stay at home full-time
Student (full time)
Retired

Unemployed and looking for
work

Unemployed and not looking for
work

Other

wrk/Full (NET)
Part/self (NET)

Ret/Hme (NET)

Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
59 55 63 59 62 55 61 59 60 59 63 60 57 59
7 6 9 7 4 7 7 8 6 7 8 8 7 5
5 7 5 5 6 8 4 7 7 5 7 5 6 5
5 6 4 6 1 3 6 3 3 5 3 4 7 7
1 1 1 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 2
15 19 12 16 19 19 14 15 18 16 11 16 16 14
3 3 4 3 5 3 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 5
2 3 1 2 * 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 2
2 1 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2
59 55 63 59 62 55 61 59 60 59 63 60 57 59
13 13 14 12 9 15 11 15 13 12 14 13 13 10
22 28 17 24 20 24 22 20 22 23 15 21 26 22

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q7. which of the following best describes your main occupation or type of job? (or previous/most recent if not currently employed?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Clerical, administrative or 24 25 26 22 24 24 28 25 26 23 21 14 35 25 23
office support
Professional (for example, 21 20 19 17 20 27 15 21 21 24 16 18 23 19 28
nurse, teacher, therapist)
Executive, manager or business 12 15 14 17 14 7 5 13 14 9 9 16 8 13 6
owner
Skilled trade (for example, 8 10 9 10 6 9 10 7 7 10 12 15 2 8 9
mechanic, electrician,
carpenter, heavy machinery
operator)
Salesperson, retail, or 8 9 9 7 8 6 16 8 8 6 11 7 9 9 6
cashier
Manual labour 5 3 4 7 6 7 5 5 6 3 7 8 3 5 8
other services (for example, 4 3 3 4 4 5 5 4 2 8 4 4 4 4 5
cleaning, security,
hairstylist)
Transportation (driving, 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 1 4 5 1 3 3
delivery, moving freight)
Food services (including 3 3 4 1 3 2 4 4 1 4 2 3 3 3 2
restaurant service, cooks and
kitchen staff)
Farming, fishing or forestry 1 ® 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 3 2 # 1 1
Artist or performer * 1 * - 1 * - * * 1 1 J 1
Other 5 4 5 5 5 3 6 5 4 6 5 5 5 5 3
None / no previous employment 5 4 5 6 5 6 3 4 5 5 5 3 6 5 5

or occupation
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q7. which of the following best describes your main occupation or type of job? (or previous/most recent if not currently employed?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Clerical, administrative or 24 25 29 22 11 28 29 25 19 21 26 28 27 13 24
office support

Professional (for example, 21 4 18 41 60 11 16 25 29 25 20 15 24 22 13
nurse, teacher, therapist)

Executive, manager or business 12 9 10 18 18 6 10 11 19 16 10 7 12 11 14
owner

Skilled trade (for example, 8 10 12 2 * 7 6 13 8 8 8 9 9 6 6

mechanic, electrician,
carpenter, heavy machinery

operator)

Salesperson, retail, or 8 12 7 5 2 10 10 7 7 8 8 11 6 15 8
cashier

Manual Tabour 5 10 4 1 * 8 5 5 3 6 6 4 7 3 4
Oother services (for example, 4 6 4 2 1 7 6 1 3 2 5 5 3 10 4

cleaning, security,
hairstylist)

Transportation (driving, 3 5 3 1 * 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 4 2 2
delivery, moving freight)
Food services (including 3 5 2 1 1 6 2 2 1 2 4 3 2 6 3

restaurant service, cooks and
kitchen staff)

Farming, fishing or forestry 1 1 1 # 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1
Artist or performer * * 1 1 * * * 1 * 1 * 2

Oother 5 4 6 5 3 3 5 3 7 6 4 4 4 5 6
None / no previous employment 5 8 4 2 3 8 6 3 2 3 5 8 1 3 14

or occupation
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q7. which of the following best describes your main occupation or type of job? (or previous/most recent if not currently employed?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Clerical, administrative or 24 22 29 23 25 26 24 23 25 23 24 27 26 25 23
office support

Professional (for example, 21 25 26 18 16 20 20 25 20 20 26 21 19 26 21
nurse, teacher, therapist)

Executive, manager or business 12 7 11 12 16 19 12 13 11 14 16 10 12 13 13
owner

Skilled trade (for example, 8 10 4 8 10 3 9 4 9 8 4 8 8 4 9

mechanic, electrician,
carpenter, heavy machinery

operator)

Salesperson, retail, or 8 10 5 9 8 6 8 10 7 11 8 8 11 8 7
cashier

Manual Tabour 5 3 4 8 5 4 6 3 6 6 2 7 4 1 6
other services (for example, 4 5 5 4 3 1 4 3 5 4 2 4 6 2 4

cleaning, security,
hairstylist)

Transportation (driving, 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 2 3 3 4 3 2 3 3
delivery, moving freight)
Food services (including 3 4 3 2 2 3 3 5 3 2 5 1 3 7 3

restaurant service, cooks and
kitchen staff)

Farming, fishing or forestry 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 ¥ 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Artist or performer ® - 1 1 d 1 ¥ 1 1
Other 5 4 4 5 5 6 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 3 6
None / no previous employment 5 6 4 5 4 6 5 5 5 5 5 7 5 5 4

or occupation
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q7. which of the following best describes your main occupation or type of job? (or previous/most recent if not currently employed?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
Clerical, administrative or 24 18 28 25 19 21 28 26 25 24 24 26 23 27
office support
Professional (for example, 21 26 27 16 22 22 22 32 26 20 28 23 16 16
nurse, teacher, therapist)
Executive, manager or business 12 20 13 9 20 16 10 13 13 12 13 11 11 14
owner
Skilled trade (for example, 8 5 8 9 10 9 7 9 8 8 6 9 9 7
mechanic, electrician,
carpenter, heavy machinery
operator)
Salesperson, retail, or 8 6 6 10 11 8 8 6 7 9 7 7 10 8
cashier
Manual Tabour 5 3 3 8 6 6 4 4 4 6 4 5 6 6
other services (for example, 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 3 4 4 4 5 4
cleaning, security,
hairstylist)
Transportation (driving, 3 2 2 4 1 3 3 * 2 4 3 3 3 2
delivery, moving freight)
Food services (including 3 3 3 3 * 2 3 1 2 3 1 3 3 4
restaurant service, cooks and
kitchen staff)
Farming, fishing or forestry 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Artist or performer * 1 * G * 1 1 1 1 1 1 J 1
Other 5 6 4 5 3 5 5 4 6 5 5 5 6 2
None / no previous employment 5 5 4 5 3 4 4 1 1 5 3 3 7 6

or occupation
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q8. In the past 12 months did you do unpaid volunteer work for any organization?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Yes 23 25 26 24 23 20 21 25 20 24 22 24 22 24 19
No 77 75 74 76 77 80 79 75 80 76 78 76 78 76 81
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q8. In the past 12 months did you do unpaid volunteer work for any organization?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes

No

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ ¢col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Less PSE Grad Grad $60Kk $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme
412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
14 23 31 40 19 23 24 26 26 22 16 23 25 22
86 77 69 60 81 77 76 74 74 78 84 77 75 78
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q8. In the past 12 months did you do unpaid volunteer work for any organization?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Yes 23 24 25 19 26 25 23 24 22 24 25 20 33 34 19
No 77 76 75 81 74 75 77 76 78 76 75 80 67 66 81
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q8. In the past 12 months did you do unpaid volunteer work for any organization?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes

No

Total

3000
3000

23
77

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

. Not/
Active Casual None Very Some much

597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319
502 885 1613 190 997 1335

60 44 - 37 29 20
40 56 100 63 71 80

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

51 33 17
49 67 83
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

999
1131

14
86

381
406

17
83



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q9. Have you done any volunteer work in the previous five years?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Not To Q8 2167 261 251 142 809 555 149 828 667 312 359 1009 1145 1628 470
BASE: WEIGHTED 2311 296 264 150 873 562 167 855 692 368 395 1119 1190 1771 480
Yes 30 37 38 31 31 25 19 34 28 32 26 26 34 31 25
No 70 63 62 69 69 75 81 66 72 68 74 74 66 69 75
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q9. Have you done any volunteer work in the previous five years?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Not To Q8 2167 352 860 676 279 487 395 418 815 914 882 353 1334 260 454
BASE: WEIGHTED 2311 996 744 404 167 619 449 441 738 896 961 430 1365 283 518
Yes 30 19 34 43 49 26 32 30 34 30 28 37 31 33 27
No 70 81 66 57 51 74 68 70 66 70 72 63 69 67 73
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q9. Have you done any volunteer work in the previous five years?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Not To Q8 2167 363 451 734 539 80 1802 403 1415 432 320 570 372 165 1060
BASE: WEIGHTED 2311 533 393 768 534 83 1966 391 1596 441 274 600 408 136 1167
Yes 30 30 33 31 28 27 29 36 31 30 28 28 34 42 28
No 70 70 67 69 72 73 71 64 69 70 72 72 66 58 72
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q9. Have you done any volunteer work in the previous five years?

BASE: If Not To Q8

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes

No

Total

2167
2311

30
70

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

217
202

100

RESETTLEMENT
Not/
Active Casual None Very Some much
574 1376 126 718 1001
496 1613 120 707 1074
100 - 39 34 32
- 100 61 66 68

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

211 456 1272
182 427 1365

55 46 27
45 54 73
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

Say

315
297

41
59

683
668

33
67

836
976

23
77

295
338

32
68



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q10. on average, about how many hours per month did you volunteer?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 248 224 115 613 324 100 675 428 246 275 761 857 1286 271

BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 207 192 95 539 279 76 575 360 235 216 654 733 1104 235

Less than 1 hour per month 20 20 21 21 17 26 18 17 23 21 21 17 22 18 29

Between 1 and 4 hours per 39 41 36 29 40 40 41 38 38 39 43 39 39 38 42
month

Between 5 and 14 hours per 25 26 30 21 25 23 31 28 24 26 22 27 24 27 20
month

15 hours or more per month 11 10 10 18 13 5 9 12 11 9 11 13 9 12 5

cannot say 5 5 4 12 5 5 2 5 5 5 4 4 6 5 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q10. on average, about how many hours per month did you volunteer?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q8 or Q9 1624 127 564 603 330 297 300 308 680 746 621 244 976 233 330
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 355 481 355 195 303 276 273 503 592 543 242 832 190 285
Less than 1 hour per month 20 17 21 20 22 13 26 17 22 19 20 22 23 19 13
ﬁgﬁ¥ﬁen 1 and 4 hours per 39 37 40 43 33 41 36 40 39 40 42 29 40 41 34
Between 5 and 14 hours per 25 24 26 24 30 28 24 28 24 25 25 26 25 24 28
month

15 hours or more per month 11 15 8 10 12 14 10 7 12 12 8 15 8 10 20
cannot say 5 7 6 3 3 4 4 9 3 3 5 7 5 5 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q10. on average, about how many hours per month did you volunteer?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q8 or Q9 1624 266 349 498 442 69 1338 318 1056 340 228 384 397 161 682
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 328 259 411 339 51 1158 264 948 273 167 320 337 127 604
Less than 1 hour per month 20 25 22 19 16 9 20 19 21 16 20 21 14 13 24
ﬁgﬁ¥ﬁen 1 and 4 hours per 39 39 40 40 36 38 39 38 39 39 41 38 42 38 38
Between 5 and 14 hours per 25 23 24 26 29 26 25 27 26 26 24 26 27 31 23
month

15 hours or more per month 11 7 10 9 16 17 11 9 10 14 11 10 14 12 9
cannot say 5 5 5 5 3 10 4 7 5 5 5 5 3 6 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q10. on average, about how many hours per month did you volunteer?

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 597 1027 - 135 655 696
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 502 885 - 116 528 601
Less than 1 hour per month 20 - 31 - 15 13 26
3gﬁ¥ﬁen 1 and 4 hours per 39 - 61 - 31 47 35
ﬁgﬁ¥ﬁen 5 and 14 hours per 25 70 - - 34 26 23
15 hours or more per month 11 30 - - 15 11 11
Cannot say 5 - 8 - 5 3 5

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP
Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther
385 502 757
289 406 654
15 16 24
37 42 39
30 26 21
14 12 10
3 3 6

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

374
302

19
44

24

10

23
39

23

10

404
379

21
36

25

10

189
176

19
38

24

12



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql1l. which of the following activities were part of your volunteering in the past [12 months/5 years]?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 248 224 115 613 324 100 675 428 246 275 761 857 1286 271
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 207 192 95 539 279 76 575 360 235 216 654 733 1104 235
Sitting as a member of a 25 29 23 30 26 19 29 24 27 21 30 29 22 27 17
committee or board
organizing, supervising or 25 24 23 26 27 23 24 27 23 20 29 24 26 26 22
coordinating activities or
events
Canvassing or fundraising 21 21 20 17 21 23 21 21 20 21 21 22 20 21 20

(including participatory
events like charity runs)

collecting, serving or 18 14 20 18 20 17 11 20 15 20 15 16 20 18 18
delivering food or other goods

Teaching, educating or 15 17 11 18 16 11 25 19 15 11 12 14 16 16 10
mentoring

Communications (research, 14 13 15 12 13 13 23 17 13 9 11 15 12 15 9
writing, social media)

office work (bookkeeping, 13 12 16 16 13 8 12 12 14 11 14 10 15 13 9
administrative duties, library

work)

Doing work associated with 9 12 12 9 8 6 16 7 9 9 14 13 6 10 5

maintenance or repair
(buildings, facilities,

grounds)

Coaching or refereeing sports 9 7 5 17 10 8 6 8 10 8 10 13 5 10 7
and recreation

Counselling or providing 8 7 9 2 7 11 6 7 8 10 5 9 7 7 12
advice

Providing health care or 6 8 7 6 6 6 4 6 6 8 7 5 8 6 7

support (including
companionship)

other types of activities 5 8 7 3 4 4 6 4 6 5 8 5 6 5 5
None of the above 3 3 3 4 3 5 - 3 4 3 2 3 4 3 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql1l. which of the following activities were part of your volunteering in the past [12 months/5 years]?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 127 564 603 330 297 300 308 680 746 621 244 976 233 330
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 355 481 355 195 303 276 273 503 592 543 242 832 190 285
Sitting as a member of a 25 25 23 24 33 18 22 25 31 30 23 19 26 24 27
committee or board

organizing, supervising or 25 24 21 31 27 25 24 24 27 25 25 26 28 21 18
coordinating activities or

events

Canvassing or fundraising 21 24 20 20 18 21 19 30 17 23 19 20 23 24 15

(including participatory
events like charity runs)

collecting, serving or 18 19 19 17 14 22 18 18 16 17 17 25 17 16 21
delivering food or other goods

Teaching, educating or 15 8 11 21 28 12 13 16 18 16 17 12 15 19 14
mentoring

Communications (research, 14 11 11 17 19 12 13 17 13 14 13 14 15 10 12
writing, social media)

office work (bookkeeping, 13 12 13 13 12 15 13 12 12 12 15 9 12 11 14
administrative duties, library

work)

Doing work associated with 9 8 13 7 6 12 9 10 8 9 10 9 9 7 10

maintenance or repair
(buildings, facilities,

grounds)

Coaching or refereeing sports 9 9 9 9 9 3 7 8 13 9 8 7 10 5 7
and recreation

Counselling or providing 8 7 5 10 11 5 10 7 8 8 8 7 7 9 9
advice

Providing health care or 6 7 7 6 4 10 5 8 4 6 6 8 5 7 8

support (including
companionship)

other types of activities 5 5 7 4 5 4 5 2 6 5 7 3 6 5 4
None of the above 3 7 2 2 2 6 3 1 3 2 3 6 2 4 6
Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql1l. which of the following activities were part of your volunteering in the past [12 months/5 years]?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 266 349 498 442 69 1338 318 1056 340 228 384 397 161 682
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 328 259 411 339 51 1158 264 948 273 167 320 337 127 604
Sitting as a member of a 25 20 23 26 29 40 27 17 26 27 18 22 29 30 24
committee or board

organizing, supervising or 25 29 29 24 22 13 26 26 25 26 24 27 28 24 23
coordinating activities or

events

Canvassing or fundraising 21 24 21 20 18 23 21 21 21 22 18 24 20 20 20

(including participatory
events like charity runs)

collecting, serving or 18 15 18 18 22 19 17 21 17 19 23 16 18 20 18
delivering food or other goods

Teaching, educating or 15 18 16 16 11 11 14 23 14 18 18 12 16 28 14
mentoring

Communications (research, 14 18 16 12 10 16 14 13 14 14 12 14 12 23 13
writing, social media)

office work (bookkeeping, 13 12 13 10 14 21 12 14 13 11 15 11 19 15 10
administrative duties, library

work)

Doing work associated with 9 7 6 9 14 9 10 6 10 10 3 8 11 7 9

maintenance or repair
(buildings, facilities,

grounds)

Coaching or refereeing sports 9 7 8 12 8 4 10 5 9 8 6 12 8 6 8
and recreation

Counselling or providing 8 9 7 6 8 12 8 8 8 7 8 6 10 7 7
advice

Providing health care or 6 4 8 7 7 6 7 7 7 5 5 4 8 5 7

support (including
companionship)

other types of activities 5 5 4 5 7 4 6 3 6 3 6 3 5 4 7
None of the above 3 5 2 4 2 3 3 1 3 3 2 4 2 * 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql1l. which of the following activities were part of your volunteering in the past [12 months/5 years]?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 597 1027 - 135 655 696 385 502 757 374 532 404 189
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 502 885 - 116 528 601 289 406 654 302 426 379 176
Sitting as a member of a 25 35 20 - 29 25 28 30 30 23 23 28 19 26
committee or board
organizing, supervising or 25 30 22 - 26 23 28 29 23 26 26 25 20 31
coordinating activities or
events
Canvassing or fundraising 21 21 21 - 40 20 20 26 21 20 20 24 17 12

(including participatory
events like charity runs)

collecting, serving or 18 19 17 - 17 20 18 19 20 17 20 16 17 21
delivering food or other goods

Teaching, educating or 15 20 13 - 17 16 14 22 15 13 18 14 14 9
mentoring

Communications (research, 14 22 9 - 26 16 10 20 15 10 15 11 9 17
writing, social media)

office work (bookkeeping, 13 18 9 - 10 12 14 13 12 13 14 13 9 16
administrative duties, library

work)

Doing work associated with 9 9 10 - 12 11 8 9 9 10 10 9 10 7

maintenance or repair
(buildings, facilities,

grounds)

Coaching or refereeing sports 9 10 8 - 6 12 7 10 9 9 9 11 8 9
and recreation

Counselling or providing 8 11 6 - 8 9 7 12 10 6 11 6 6 10
advice

Providing health care or 6 8 6 - 9 6 6 7 6 6 7 5 9 5

support (including
companionship)

other types of activities 5 9 3 - 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 8 6 4
None of the above 3 2 4 - 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 5 8
Environics Institute for Survey Research
46



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql2. Has your volunteer activity generally involved:

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 248 224 115 613 324 100 675 428 246 275 761 857 1286 271
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 207 192 95 539 279 76 575 360 235 216 654 733 1104 235
working individually 19 19 18 15 18 21 20 22 17 17 14 19 19 18 21
working with others as a group 42 40 37 44 41 50 35 36 46 45 46 42 42 40 51
Both individually and with 39 41 46 41 41 28 45 42 37 37 40 39 40 42 28

others as a group

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql2. Has your volunteer activity generally involved:

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100k $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 127 564 603 330 297 300 308 680 746 621 244 976 233 330
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 355 481 355 195 303 276 273 503 592 543 242 832 190 285
working individually 19 19 18 19 18 22 23 19 15 19 21 13 19 23 14
working with others as a group 42 39 42 45 41 38 45 42 42 40 41 49 46 36 38
Both individually and with 39 42 39 36 41 40 32 40 43 41 38 38 35 41 48

others as a group

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql2. Has your volunteer activity generally involved:

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 266 349 498 442 69 1338 318 1056 340 228 384 397 161 682
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 328 259 411 339 51 1158 264 948 273 167 320 337 127 604
working individually 19 26 19 15 17 13 19 18 19 20 17 20 19 16 19
working with others as a group 42 43 43 46 37 27 41 44 42 41 45 45 42 35 42
Both individually and with 39 31 37 39 47 59 40 38 40 39 39 35 39 49 40

others as a group
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql2. Has your volunteer activity generally involved:

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 597 1027 - 135 655 696
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 502 885 - 116 528 601
working individually 19 14 21 - 31 18 15
working with others as a group 42 37 45 - 30 41 44
Both individually and with 39 50 34 - 40 41 41

others as a group

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

385 502 757
289 406 654

19 16 17
37 41 43
44 43 40

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

374
302

17
41
42

18
43
39

404
379

17
45
38

189
176

18
36
46



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q13. Thinking about the reasons why you volunteered on behalf of organizations, which of the following were important reasons for

you?
PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 248 224 115 613 324 100 675 428 246 275 761 857 1286 271
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 207 192 95 539 279 76 575 360 235 216 654 733 1104 235
Make a contribution to the 52 52 53 55 56 42 48 52 48 54 55 52 52 53 46
community/give back
Being a good citizen/member of 42 44 45 58 43 29 43 41 38 44 48 42 41 44 31
the community
Sense of accomplishment 34 33 35 32 33 40 20 33 33 39 36 36 33 32 43
Use your skills and 33 39 31 30 36 27 28 32 33 35 36 36 31 34 27
experiences
You or someone you know has 30 28 33 31 31 30 15 30 28 34 29 31 29 30 28
been personally affected by
the cause supported by this
organization
Asked by a friend to volunteer 22 19 16 24 21 26 36 20 23 26 22 24 21 22 23
Family members or friends 20 18 24 15 21 18 19 16 23 20 22 20 20 20 19
volunteer
Support a particular cause 18 24 18 17 18 17 16 18 17 23 15 18 18 19 17
(e.g., political,
environmental)
Network or meet people 15 15 17 21 14 13 9 17 13 13 13 15 14 15 15
Improve your sense of well- 13 15 12 15 12 13 9 14 9 13 15 13 12 12 14
being or health
Explore your own strengths 12 12 10 8 14 11 7 12 13 10 9 12 11 12 12
Fulfill religious obligations 10 6 10 24 13 3 17 12 10 6 10 12 9 11 3
or beliefs
Improve your job opportunities 8 13 4 7 8 7 5 9 9 3 7 8 8 8 7
For another reason 2 3 3 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 1
Cannot say 1 2 * - 2 1 - 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q13. Thinking about the reasons why you volunteered on behalf of organizations, which of the following were important reasons for

you?
EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K— $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q8 or Q9 1624 127 564 603 330 297 300 308 680 746 621 244 976 233 330
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 355 481 355 195 303 276 273 503 592 543 242 832 190 285
Make a contribution to the 52 42 57 52 56 47 52 48 56 58 46 48 48 55 59
community/give back
Being a good citizen/member of 42 41 42 40 44 42 38 42 44 46 37 39 37 51 47
the community
Sense of accomplishment 34 28 39 34 34 41 33 32 33 35 33 34 35 30 33
Use your skills and 33 23 34 36 43 32 30 31 36 36 29 33 32 33 36
experiences
You or someone you know has 30 38 27 26 28 30 30 31 29 29 30 31 30 27 26

been personally affected by
the cause supported by this

organization

Asked by a friend to volunteer 22 24 24 20 19 22 19 22 24 22 22 22 22 16 26
52T11¥e2ﬁmbers or friends 20 26 18 18 16 18 20 23 19 20 21 16 20 24 20
Support a particular cause 18 13 15 23 26 16 17 17 21 18 17 20 22 14 11

(e.g., political,
environmental)

Network or meet people 15 8 13 21 19 13 15 17 14 15 15 12 16 14 11
Improve your sense of well- 13 10 12 15 14 14 13 10 13 14 11 12 14 11 9
being or health

Explore your own strengths 12 8 11 15 15 14 10 12 11 12 11 12 13 7 8
Fulfill religious obligations 10 9 8 11 15 7 13 12 10 12 9 9 9 12 13
or beliefs

Improve your job opportunities 8 3 7 13 11 9 8 8 7 7 9 8 10 6 1
For another reason 2 - 3 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 3 1 1
Cannot say 1 2 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q13. Thinking about the reasons why you volunteered on behalf of organizations, which of the following were important reasons for

you?
ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white Other 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None
BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 266 349 498 442 69 1338 318 1056 340 228 384 397 161 682
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 328 259 411 339 51 1158 264 948 273 167 320 337 127 604
Make a contribution to the 52 39 46 52 66 67 54 45 51 55 49 52 55 48 50
community/give back
Being a good citizen/member of 42 32 36 41 54 47 42 38 41 44 41 40 46 42 40
the community
Sense of accomplishment 34 33 30 35 38 35 35 30 35 29 36 35 35 39 32
Use your skills and 33 31 31 31 39 38 33 32 32 38 31 25 33 39 36
experiences
You or someone you know has 30 33 23 32 30 20 31 22 32 26 21 33 31 26 28

been personally affected by
the cause supported by this

organization

Asked by a friend to volunteer 22 27 21 20 22 19 22 22 23 24 16 23 19 23 23
53T31¥e2ﬁmbers or friends 20 22 20 19 16 28 21 16 20 21 17 21 24 24 16
Support a particular cause 18 21 21 15 17 12 19 15 18 20 13 14 12 21 23

(e.g., political,
environmental)

Network or meet people 15 22 19 9 10 22 14 15 15 14 11 13 15 15 15
Improve your sense of well- 13 13 12 12 14 11 13 10 12 16 9 13 13 11 13
being or health

Explore your own strengths 12 20 13 8 6 16 12 12 11 14 10 8 12 13 13
Fulfill religious obligations 10 6 9 10 14 21 10 10 9 13 14 7 26 21 1
or beliefs

Improve your job opportunities 8 16 10 6 1 - 7 12 7 9 8 5 6 11 10
For another reason 2 2 3 3 2 - 2 1 2 2 2 4 1 3 2
Cannot say 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 * 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q13. Thinking about the reasons why you volunteered on behalf of organizations, which of the following were important reasons for

you?
FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If Yes To Q8 Or Q9 1624 597 1027 - 135 655 696 385 502 757 374 532 404 189
BASE: WEIGHTED 1387 502 885 - 116 528 601 289 406 654 302 426 379 176
Make a contribution to the 52 61 46 - 43 57 54 57 61 51 61 56 43 49
community/give back
Being a good citizen/member of 42 48 38 - 26 46 44 44 47 43 50 46 36 35
the community
Sense of accomplishment 34 40 31 - 28 36 37 28 40 36 37 39 32 32
Use your skills and 33 43 27 - 32 38 33 40 41 31 39 32 33 28
experiences
You or someone you know has 30 30 29 - 44 31 28 37 30 28 29 29 26 28
been personally affected by
the cause supported by this
organization
Asked by a friend to volunteer 22 21 23 - 23 22 20 22 21 20 21 21 23 24
Family members or friends 20 18 20 - 27 19 17 22 22 16 22 21 18 14
volunteer
Support a particular cause 18 20 17 - 26 21 17 21 25 16 25 19 16 12
(e.g., political,
environmental)
Network or meet people 15 16 14 - 19 14 16 18 13 16 16 15 11 16
Improve your sense of well- 13 18 9 - 10 15 12 16 16 11 16 12 10 12
being or health
Explore your own strengths 12 16 9 - 10 13 12 11 15 10 16 10 12 7
Fulfill religious obligations 10 16 7 - 10 11 11 20 9 8 14 10 6 9
or beliefs
Improve your job opportunities 8 11 6 - 9 9 7 8 8 8 9 8 6 9
For another reason 2 3 2 - 2 2 3 3 4 2 1 2 3 3
Cannot say 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 3 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql4. There are many reasons that may influence a decision or ability to volunteer. which of the following statements are reasons why
you have not volunteered in the past five years?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If No To Q9 1376 147 135 86 514 385 109 505 446 196 228 680 687 1018 324
BASE: WEIGHTED 1613 186 162 103 602 423 136 568 501 251 292 827 784 1220 359
You did not have time 47 47 39 44 49 52 33 46 50 50 43 43 51 45 53
You had no interest 26 30 32 35 24 21 32 29 23 32 22 31 21 28 21
You preferred to give money 24 23 34 19 28 18 17 25 28 19 18 24 23 25 18
instead of time
You were unable to make a Tong 19 19 16 15 19 20 16 21 19 17 15 18 19 19 18
term commitment
No one asked you 16 10 18 19 16 19 16 12 19 21 15 20 12 16 17
You had health problems or 12 12 8 13 14 7 18 12 13 8 12 8 15 13 6
were physically unable
You did not know how to get 11 7 16 6 11 12 11 12 10 15 8 11 11 11 10
involved
You gave enough time already 8 6 11 7 7 8 9 8 6 9 6 9 6 7 8
(prior to previous 5 years)
The financial cost of 6 13 8 4 7 1 4 7 6 2 7 7 4 7 1
volunteering was not
affordable
You were dissatisfied with a 2 4 3 2 3 2 1 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 2
previous volunteering
experience
For another reason or reasons 2 1 3 8 1 1 2 1 2 2 4 1 2 2 1
Cannot say 3 4 3 - 4 4 2 3 2 6 5 3 3 3 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql4. There are many reasons that may influence a decision or ability to volunteer. which of the following statements are reasons why
you have not volunteered in the past five years?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If No To Q9 1376 285 560 385 146 327 251 269 495 575 573 214 849 149 303
BASE: WEIGHTED 1613 807 490 230 85 458 306 310 490 623 695 272 946 189 380
You did not have time 47 42 49 54 58 41 44 48 53 50 47 43 56 54 23
You had no interest 26 28 25 26 20 23 31 24 27 31 23 25 25 27 29
You preferred to give money 24 24 22 26 29 18 20 28 29 28 23 20 23 27 24
instead of time

You were unable to make a Tong 19 14 23 23 24 17 19 24 18 19 18 19 18 21 18
term commitment

No one asked you 16 16 16 18 15 14 20 19 15 17 16 15 18 19 10
You had health problems or 12 12 12 10 6 14 11 15 7 8 13 17 6 17 20
were physically unable

You did not know how to get 11 8 13 16 16 7 11 11 14 12 11 9 12 11 9
involved

You gave enough time already 8 7 5 12 12 6 11 9 7 8 8 5 8 6 7
(prior to previous 5 years)

The financial cost of 6 7 6 5 4 8 9 3 4 2 6 16 5 9 6
volunteering was not

affordable

You were dissatisfied with a 2 1 4 3 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 1 1

previous volunteering
experience

For another reason or reasons 2 2 1 1 * 3 1 1 2 2 1 4 2 2 3
cannot say 3 4 3 2 5 5 3 1 2 2 3 6 3 2 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql4. There are many reasons that may influence a decision or ability to volunteer. which of the following statements are reasons why
you have not volunteered in the past five years?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If No To Q9 1376 225 282 467 351 51 1160 234 895 268 213 373 207 96 700
BASE: WEIGHTED 1613 374 264 532 383 61 1388 249 1109 307 197 430 268 80 836
You did not have time 47 53 50 51 39 10 46 53 47 44 54 43 41 56 50
You had no interest 26 25 26 28 27 21 27 19 28 25 21 22 21 19 31
You preferred to give money 24 25 22 23 24 31 25 20 24 27 20 20 28 22 25
instead of time

You were unable to make a Tong 19 16 17 16 24 25 19 17 18 22 19 18 21 17 19
term commitment

No one asked you 16 21 17 17 12 3 17 19 18 12 15 13 20 20 16
You had health problems or 12 7 4 14 17 21 12 9 12 12 10 10 20 12 9
were physically unable

You did not know how to get 11 15 11 12 7 2 11 14 10 12 13 8 16 13 11
involved

You gave enough time already 8 8 6 6 10 8 7 8 7 9 7 9 10 5 6
(prior to previous 5 years)

The financial cost of 6 6 4 7 5 9 6 10 6 6 8 3 9 4 6
volunteering was not

affordable

You were dissatisfied with a 2 1 4 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 6 2 2 4 2

previous volunteering
experience

For another reason or reasons 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 1 2 - 2
Cannot say 3 5 4 2 2 12 4 4 4 2 4 5 2 4 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql4. There are many reasons that may influence a decision or ability to volunteer. which of the following statements are reasons why
you have not volunteered in the past five years?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If No To Q9 1376 - - 1376 74 430 623 79 230 851 165 415 595 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 1613 - - 1613 74 469 733 81 230 994 176 445 752 231
You did not have time 47 - - 47 50 45 49 38 42 49 52 46 48 43
You had no interest 26 - - 26 14 19 30 9 22 27 13 20 35 21
You preferred to give money 24 - - 24 22 30 24 37 28 25 33 29 20 22
instead of time
You were unable to make a long 19 - - 19 24 20 21 28 24 20 26 24 16 13
term commitment
No one asked you 16 - - 16 6 15 17 12 15 16 19 14 16 18
You had health problems or 12 - - 12 19 16 10 26 23 10 14 13 11 10
were physically unable
You did not know how to get 11 - - 11 5 10 11 9 13 10 20 12 7 15
involved
You gave enough time already 8 - - 8 17 8 8 18 16 6 15 8 6 5
(prior to previous 5 years)
The financial cost of 6 - - 6 13 8 6 7 7 7 6 4 7 5
volunteering was not
affordable
You were dissatisfied with a 2 - - 2 2 5 1 4 5 2 3 2 3 2
previous volunteering
experience
For another reason or reasons 2 - - 2 - 2 3 3 1 2 * 3 2
cannot say 3 - - 3 - 1 4 - 2 3 1 2 5 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q1l5. In the past two years, were you a member or participant in any of the following types of groups?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
A union or professional 27 29 20 26 24 34 19 25 27 32 24 28 25 25 35
association
A sports or recreational 12 14 12 16 12 10 11 11 13 12 12 14 10 13 10
organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf
club)
A religious group 8 7 10 16 10 3 9 10 6 6 9 8 8 9 3
A political party or group 6 7 8 6 5 5 6 6 6 5 6 8 4 6 4
A school group, neighbourhood, 5 6 7 5 5 5 6 6 5 6 5 4 6 5 5
civic or community association
An educational or hobby 5 5 4 7 5 4 7 6 5 3 4 4 6 5 3
organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)
Arts organization/collective 3 3 4 1 3 4 3 4 2 3 2 3 3 3 3
An environment, nature or 3 4 4 2 3 1 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 1
conservation group
A youth organization (such as 1 2 1 - 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
Big Brothers Big Sisters or
YMCA/YWCA)
An ethnic or cultural group or 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
club
An immigrant or immigrant 1 1 1 1 1 ® 1 1 1 * ® * 1 1
support organization
Another type of group 2 2 3 * 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1
None of the above 49 46 52 46 49 48 55 48 50 47 52 46 52 50 48
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q1l5. In the past two years, were you a member or participant in any of the following types of groups?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
A union or professional 27 20 27 31 40 18 23 30 34 31 24 22 35 20 10
association

A sports or recreational 12 8 12 16 17 9 7 15 16 14 11 10 13 9 10

organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf

club)

A religious group 8 7 7 10 13 8 10 9 7 9 8 8 7 10 12
A political party or group 6 4 6 8 10 5 5 6 7 7 6 4 6 4 7
A school group, neighbourhood, 5 3 5 7 12 4 5 5 7 7 5 5 6 5 4
civic or community association

An educational or hobby 5 2 5 8 12 4 4 6 6 5 5 4 5 5 5

organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)

Arts organization/collective 3 1 3 5 7 2 3 4 4 4 2 3 4 3 2
An environment, nature or 3 1 2 5 7 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2
conservation group

A youth organization (such as 1 * 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1
Big Brothers Big Sisters or

YMCA/YWCA)

An ethnic or cultural group or 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
club

An immigrant or immigrant 1 ® 1 1 2 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 *
support organization

Another type of group 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 3
None of the above 49 62 48 36 28 60 51 46 41 43 52 56 44 55 59
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q1l5. In the past two years, were you a member or participant in any of the following types of groups?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
A union or professional 27 28 30 30 22 8 27 23 28 27 19 32 25 21 25
association

A sports or recreational 12 14 11 12 11 14 12 9 13 12 8 10 13 16 12

organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf

club)

A religious group 8 7 9 8 10 11 8 12 7 9 14 6 27 21

A political party or group 6 4 6 5 7 11 6 6 6 6 5 6 6 8 5
A school group, neighbourhood, 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 5 7 4 7 10 4

civic or community association

An educational or hobby 5 6 6 4 5 4 5 6 5 6 5 4 5 11 4
organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)

Arts organization/collective 3 5 4 2 2 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 3 3
An environment, nature or 3 3 2 2 4 2 2 4 2 4 3 2 2 4 3
conservation group

A youth organization (such as 1 2 2 1 2 - 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 2
Big Brothers Big Sisters or

YMCA/YWCA)

An ethnic or cultural group or 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 5 1
club

An immigrant or immigrant 1 ® 1 1 * ® 1 1 * ® 3 1 2 1
support organization

Another type of group 2 * 1 2 3 4 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
None of the above 49 49 48 49 50 55 49 48 49 48 50 50 39 33 56
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q1l5. In the past two years, were you a member or participant in any of the following types of groups?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
A union or professional 27 27 29 25 41 27 27 34 33 25 30 26 26 19
association
A sports or recreational 12 20 16 7 13 15 12 19 16 11 14 14 10 8
organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf
club)
A religious group 8 19 12 3 11 10 8 21 10 6 13 8 5 6
A political party or group 6 12 7 3 18 8 4 15 11 4 10 5 4 3
A school group, neighbourhood, 5 13 9 1 6 7 5 14 9 4 10 6 2 5
civic or community association
An educational or hobby 5 10 8 1 8 6 4 14 7 3 7 6 2 3
organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)
Arts organization/collective 3 7 6 1 13 4 2 11 5 2 7 3 1 1
An environment, nature or 3 5 5 1 6 4 2 6 5 2 6 3 2 2
conservation group
A youth organization (such as 1 4 2 * 3 2 1 3 3 1 3 2 1 1
Big Brothers Big Sisters or
YMCA/YWCA)
An ethnic or cultural group or 1 2 2 * 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1
club
An immigrant or immigrant 1 1 2 * 2 1 * 3 1 * 2 * * 1
support organization
Another type of group 2 4 2 * 1 3 1 3 4 1 3 1 2 1
None of the above 49 27 35 64 32 42 51 25 36 53 33 48 56 60
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql6. And in which one of these groups have you been most active in the past year or so?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If More Than One 1725 247 207 123 639 396 113 673 501 270 281 871 846 1338 327
Selected In Q15
BASE: WEIGHTED 1526 214 169 106 578 365 95 590 432 260 244 798 727 1171 309
A union or professional 74 68 69 72 75 82 66 72 76 78 73 76 72 72 84
association
A sports or recreational 7 13 5 11 7 5 5 6 8 7 9 7 7 8 5
organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf
club)
A religious group 5 5 7 6 5 1 8 5 4 3 6 4 5 5 1
A school group, neighbourhood, 3 3 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 2 5 3 3
civic or community association
An educational or hobby 3 1 1 2 3 3 7 3 2 2 2 2 4 3 2
organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)
Arts organization/collective 2 2 2 * 1 3 6 4 1 1 * 2 1 2 1
An environment, nature or 2 4 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 1
conservation group
A political party or group 2 1 4 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2
A youth organization (such as 1 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 * - * 1 1 1
Big Brothers Big Sisters or
YMCA/YWCA)
An immigrant or immigrant * * 2 * * - - 1 * - - - 1 * -
support organization
An ethnic or cultural group or * - - 1 * * - * * * * * * * -
club
Other 1 1 3 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql6. And in which one of these groups have you been most active in the past year or so?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If More Than One 1725 157 587 634 347 290 309 337 749 793 665 254 1112 208 323
Selected In Q15

BASE: WEIGHTED 1526 438 512 373 203 306 285 316 586 689 599 228 1005 169 274
A union or professional 74 83 76 68 62 75 79 73 72 74 75 73 75 72 73

association

A sports or recreational 7 7 6 9 8 7 5 6 9 7 7 9 8 5 7
organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf

club)

A religious group 5 3 4 7 6 4 6 5 5 4 5 6 4 8 4
A school group, neighbourhood, 3 2 4 3 7 2 3 4 4 4 4 2 3 5 3
civic or community association

An educational or hobby 3 2 2 4 3 2 1 4 3 2 3 3 2 2 5

organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)

Arts organization/collective 2 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 1
An environment, nature or 2 * 2 2 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 3
conservation group

A political party or group 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 1
A youth organization (such as 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 *

Big Brothers Big Sisters or

YMCA/YWCA)

An immigrant or immigrant * 1 - ® * 1 * & - * * * * - 3
support organization

An ethnic or cultural group or * - - 1 1 - * * 1 * * * * 1 *
club

Other 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql6. And in which one of these groups have you been most active in the past year or so?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If More Than One 1725 292 366 561 446 60 1442 318 1129 359 237 425 407 171 722
Selected In Q15

BASE: WEIGHTED 1526 360 274 483 359 50 1292 269 1042 301 183 376 370 139 640
A union or professional 74 75 73 75 74 72 75 70 76 71 71 79 66 67 78
association

A sports or recreational 7 8 6 8 7 2 8 5 7 9 3 8 8 5 7

organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf

club)

A religious group 5 2 5 5 6 3 4 7 4 4 8 2 14 7 *
A school group, neighbourhood, 3 3 4 3 3 5 3 4 3 4 5 3 3 7 3
civic or community association

An educational or hobby 3 3 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 7 3

organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)

Arts organization/collective 2 4 4 1 * - 2 3 2 3 2 3 1 * 2
An environment, nature or 2 1 1 1 4 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 2
conservation group

A political party or group 2 2 2 1 * 8 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2
A youth organization (such as 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1
Big Brothers Big Sisters or

YMCA/YWCA)

An immigrant or immigrant * - * 1 - - * * * - G - 1 -
support organization

An ethnic or cultural group or * - * * 1 1 * 1 * * 1 * * 2

club

Other 1 - * 2 2 4 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql6. And in which one of these groups have you been most active in the past year or so?

BASE: If More Than One
Selected In Q15

BASE: WEIGHTED

A union or professional
association

A sports or recreational
organization (such as a hockey
Teague, health club or golf
club)

A religious group

A school group, neighbourhood,
civic or community association

An educational or hobby
organization (such as a
theatre group or book club)
Arts organization/collective

An environment, nature or
conservation group

A political party or group

A youth organization (such as
Big Brothers Big Sisters or
YMCA/YWCA)

An immigrant or immigrant
support organization

An ethnic or cultural group or
club

Other

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much

1725 456 711 558 145 692
1526 365 580 580 129 576
74 60 70 8 69 69
7 10 7 6 4 9
5 9 6 1 4 6
3 5 4 2 5 4
3 4 3 1 2 3
2 3 3 7 2
2 2 3 1 5 3
2 2 2 1 3 2
1 2 1 - 1
5 % 1 - 1
) 1 ) _
1 2 1 1 1 2

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

8 9 8
11 5 3
6 5 3
4 3 1
4 2 1
3 4 1
3 4 *
1 1 1
1 1 -
1
3 3 1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7a. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In your local community

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Very closely 20 24 20 27 22 14 16 25 16 17 17 22 18 22 13
Somewhat closely 53 55 58 52 52 49 62 54 53 49 55 53 53 54 49
Not very closely 22 16 18 18 22 31 15 17 27 28 19 21 23 20 30
Not at all 5 5 4 3 4 7 7 4 4 6 8 4 6 4 8
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7a. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In your local community

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Very closely 20 17 20 22 26 20 21 18 21 21 19 21 20 16 21
Somewhat closely 53 50 55 56 52 49 51 58 55 52 57 46 53 56 54
Not very closely 22 26 21 18 18 26 22 22 19 23 20 26 22 23 21
Not at all 5 7 4 3 4 6 6 3 5 4 4 7 5 4 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7a. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In your local community

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Very closely 20 16 22 20 23 22 20 18 19 22 20 22 22 18 18
Somewhat closely 53 50 50 53 57 63 53 52 53 52 56 51 57 59 52
Not very closely 22 28 21 23 17 14 22 24 23 22 20 21 19 21 24
Not at all 5 7 7 5 3 1 5 6 6 3 4 6 2 3 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7a. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In your local community

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very closely
Somewhat closely
Not very closely

Not at all

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

3000 597 1027 1376
3000 502 885 1613
20 34 23 14
53 48 60 51
22 17 16 27

5 1 1 8

Not/

Very Some much
209 1085 1319
190 997 1335

56 29 12
38 57 56
6 13 28

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

33 31 17
54 55 56
13 13 24
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Yes

No

No

say

29
52
19
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60
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14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7b. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

At the national level, in Canada

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Very closely 25 28 27 27 31 14 20 29 25 20 22 31 20 28 13
Somewhat closely 54 56 55 54 52 54 53 54 55 52 51 53 54 54 53
Not very closely 17 13 14 16 13 27 20 13 17 23 21 12 22 14 29
Not at all 4 4 4 3 3 5 7 3 3 5 7 4 4 4 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7b. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

At the national level, in Canada

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Very closely 25 24 24 27 31 23 26 24 28 27 23 27 24 22 31
Somewhat closely 54 51 55 56 53 51 48 59 55 54 56 49 54 57 50
Not very closely 17 18 18 15 14 21 20 15 15 16 18 19 18 19 16
Not at all 4 7 3 2 1 5 5 2 3 3 3 5 4 2 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7b. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

At the national level, in Canada

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Very closely 25 17 19 27 33 42 26 23 23 30 29 26 26 27 24
Somewhat closely 54 54 55 53 53 54 54 55 54 52 52 50 60 53 53
Not very closely 17 24 21 17 11 2 17 17 18 16 16 20 11 19 18
Not at all 4 5 5 4 3 2 3 5 5 3 3 5 3 1 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7b. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

At the national level, in Canada

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very closely
Somewhat closely
Not very closely

Not at all

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

3000 597 1027 1376
3000 502 885 1613
25 31 28 22
54 53 56 52
17 14 15 19
4 2 1 6

RESETTLEMENT
Not/
very Some much
209 1085 1319
190 997 1335
66 42 12
30 54 61
1 4 24
3 d 3

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

30 35 25
56 54 57
12 10 16
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

32
55
12

947
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21
60
18

999
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22
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20

381
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28
47
17



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7c. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In the world outside of Canada

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Very closely 14 15 19 11 17 9 14 18 12 13 10 18 11 16 7
Somewhat closely 51 58 47 59 55 39 53 57 52 40 46 55 47 54 39
Not very closely 29 25 28 24 25 42 26 21 32 39 34 22 36 25 45
Not at all 6 2 6 6 4 10 7 4 4 8 9 5 6 5 9

Environics Institute for Survey Research
75



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7c. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In the world outside of Canada

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Very closely 14 13 13 16 20 14 16 14 15 15 13 16 13 11 18
Somewhat closely 51 50 49 54 58 45 48 55 54 53 51 48 50 54 52
Not very closely 29 29 33 28 20 33 31 27 27 27 31 30 31 30 25
Not at all 6 9 5 3 2 8 5 4 4 4 5 6 6 4 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7c. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In the world outside of Canada

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Very closely 14 12 10 14 18 21 14 14 13 17 20 15 14 23 13
Somewhat closely 51 43 50 52 56 64 50 55 48 55 60 46 54 52 52
Not very closely 29 37 34 27 23 13 30 26 32 24 19 30 27 24 30
Not at all 6 7 6 6 3 2 6 5 7 4 2 9 4 1 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Ql7c. How closely do you generally follow issues and events:

In the world outside of Canada

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very closely
Somewhat closely
Not very closely

Not at all

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

3000 597 1027 1376
3000 502 885 1613
14 21 15 12
51 54 52 50
29 22 30 31

6 2 3 8

Not/
very Some much

209 1085 1319
190 997 1335

54 23 5
36 64 50
8 12 40
2 1 5

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

20 18 14
58 59 53
21 21 29
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

19
58
22

947
871

11
55
32

999
1131

11
47
33

381
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17
45
27
12



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q18. Have you heard about, or are familiar with, Canada accepting refugees from syria and other countries to come and resettle
in this country permanently?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Yes 84 88 86 85 84 80 86 86 83 83 83 86 82 85 80
No 16 12 14 15 16 20 14 14 17 17 17 14 18 15 20
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q18. Have you heard about, or are familiar with, Canada accepting refugees from Syria and other countries to come and resettle

in this country permanently?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100K+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Yes 84 78 88 87 90 80 84 84 87 85 85 82 84 83 86
No 16 22 12 13 10 20 16 16 13 15 15 18 16 17 14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q18. Have you heard about, or are familiar with, Canada accepting refugees from Syria and other countries to come and resettle
in this country permanently?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Yes 84 81 79 84 90 93 85 79 84 85 83 81 87 82 85
No 16 19 21 16 10 7 15 21 16 15 17 19 13 18 15

Environics Institute for Survey Research
81



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q18. Have you heard about, or are familiar with, Canada accepting refugees from Syria and other countries to come and resettle
in this country permanently?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
Yes 84 90 89 79 100 100 100 100 100 100 91 86 81 77
No 16 10 11 21 - - - - - - 9 14 19 23
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q19. How closely have you followed this issue of refugees being resettled in Canada?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 355 319 173 986 592 188 1038 750 385 439 1276 1323 2033 495
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 345 303 169 959 563 183 984 712 403 423 1274 1246 1980 474
very closely 8 9 10 5 8 6 5 9 6 8 5 10 5 8 5
Somewhat closely 40 40 43 35 42 33 43 42 40 36 36 43 35 42 32
Not very closely 48 45 42 55 46 54 41 44 48 52 50 42 53 46 56
Not at all 5 5 4 5 4 6 11 5 5 3 8 4 6 5 7
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q19. How closely have you followed this issue of refugees being resettled in Canada?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 325 988 867 433 530 472 500 1050 1161 1052 386 1560 333 577
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 909 853 509 252 609 490 490 867 1032 1054 423 1485 315 575
very closely 8 6 7 9 10 8 8 8 7 8 7 10 8 6 7
Somewhat closely 40 38 39 39 47 39 37 39 42 41 38 40 37 47 42
Not very closely 48 49 48 47 42 47 49 51 46 46 49 47 50 41 48
Not at all 5 6 5 5 2 6 7 2 5 5 6 4 5 7 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q19. How closely have you followed this issue of refugees being resettled in Canada?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 409 522 842 727 113 2215 451 1699 544 370 635 549 218 1211
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 567 414 789 649 104 2175 406 1727 495 300 609 525 169 1219
very closely 8 8 7 7 7 11 7 8 7 7 9 9 7 8 7
Somewhat closely 40 29 37 43 45 45 40 38 38 44 43 42 41 45 37
Not very closely 48 54 51 46 43 41 48 48 49 44 44 45 49 42 49
Not at all 5 8 5 4 4 2 5 7 6 5 4 4 3 4 7
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q19. How closely have you followed this issue of refugees being resettled in Canada?

BASE: If Yes To Ql8

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very closely
Somewhat closely
Not very closely

Not at all

Total

2613
2522

40
48

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

552
453

13
43
41

RESETTLEMENT
Not/
Active Casual None Very Some much
934 1127 209 1085 1319
792 1277 190 997 1335
7 6 100 - -
42 37 - 100 -
48 50 - - 90
3 7 - - 10

4

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

16 9 5
48 51 34
31 38 54
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

501
433

55
35

845
750

37
56

No say
831 302
913 312

9 4
33 39
51 48

7 10



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q20. From what you know or have heard, are refugees coming to Canada being assisted or sponsored by the government, by private
citizens, or by both?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xal}/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 355 319 173 986 592 188 1038 750 385 439 1276 1323 2033 495
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 345 303 169 959 563 183 984 712 403 423 1274 1246 1980 474
By government 19 14 22 24 16 24 19 21 16 20 19 22 15 18 22
By private citizens 4 3 4 3 4 6 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 4 6
By both government and private 63 69 65 54 69 51 61 62 66 61 61 62 64 65 52
citizens
Cannot say 14 14 10 19 11 20 18 13 15 15 16 12 17 13 20
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q20. From what you know or have heard, are refugees coming to Canada being assisted or sponsored by the government, by private
citizens, or by both?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100K+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 325 988 867 433 530 472 500 1050 1161 1052 386 1560 333 577
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 909 853 509 252 609 490 490 867 1032 1054 423 1485 315 575
By government 19 21 20 15 14 21 17 22 16 17 21 18 22 14 13
By private citizens 4 3 4 5 6 4 7 2 4 4 4 4 4 5 4
By both government and private 63 58 61 69 74 56 61 64 68 67 60 62 60 64 69
citizens

Cannot say 14 19 14 11 6 19 15 13 11 12 15 17 14 17 14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q20. From what you know or have heard, are refugees coming to Canada being assisted or sponsored by the government, by private
citizens, or by both?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 409 522 842 727 113 2215 451 1699 544 370 635 549 218 1211
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 567 414 789 649 104 2175 406 1727 495 300 609 525 169 1219
By government 19 25 20 21 12 11 18 22 19 17 25 23 20 16 17
By private citizens 4 4 5 5 2 5 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 3
By both government and private 63 50 60 62 74 77 63 64 62 66 65 57 63 72 64
citizens

Cannot say 14 22 15 12 12 7 15 11 16 13 6 15 13 7 15
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q20. From what you know or have heard, are refugees coming to Canada being assisted or sponsored by the government, by private
citizens, or by both?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 552 934 1127 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 501 845 831 302
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 453 792 1277 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 433 750 913 312
By government 19 14 19 21 30 17 19 13 13 21 13 18 22 15
By private citizens 4 5 5 3 3 5 3 8 4 3 5 3 3 3
By both government and private 63 73 66 57 66 73 55 73 77 57 75 66 58 60

citizens

Cannot say 14 8 10 19 1 5 23 6 5 18 7 13 18 22
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q21. some refugees coming to Canada are sponsored by the federal government and some are sponsored privately by Canadian families
and organizations.

Have you yourself been directly involved in providing volunteer support to a privately sponsored refugee or refugee family?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 355 319 173 986 592 188 1038 750 385 439 1276 1323 2033 495
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 345 303 169 959 563 183 984 712 403 423 1274 1246 1980 474
Yes 5 5 6 5 5 3 4 6 3 4 3 5 4 5 2
No 95 95 94 95 95 97 96 94 97 96 97 95 96 95 98
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q21. some refugees coming to Canada are sponsored by the federal government and some are sponsored privately by Canadian families

and organizations.

Have you yourself been directly involved in providing volunteer support to a privately sponsored refugee or refugee family?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme
BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 325 988 867 433 530 472 500 1050 1161 1052 386 1560 333 577
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 909 853 509 252 609 490 490 867 1032 1054 423 1485 315 575
Yes 5 3 3 6 10 4 4 6 5 6 3 5 5 5 4
No 95 97 97 94 90 96 96 94 95 94 97 95 95 95 96
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q21. some refugees coming to Canada are sponsored by the federal government and some are sponsored privately by Canadian families
and organizations.

Have you yourself been directly involved in providing volunteer support to a privately sponsored refugee or refugee family?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Yes To Ql8 2613 409 522 842 727 113 2215 451 1699 544 370 635 549 218 1211
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 567 414 789 649 104 2175 406 1727 495 300 609 525 169 1219
Yes 5 6 5 3 3 7 4 7 4 6 4 4 8 6 3
No 95 94 95 97 97 93 96 93 96 94 96 96 92 94 97
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q21. some refugees coming to Canada are sponsored by the federal government and some are sponsored privately by Canadian families
and organizations.

Have you yourself been directly involved in providing volunteer support to a privately sponsored refugee or refugee family?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 552 934 1127 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 501 845 831 302
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 453 792 1277 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 433 750 913 312
Yes 5 13 6 1 21 6 1 21 - - - - - -
No 95 87 94 99 79 94 99 79 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q22. Did you participate in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family through:

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 23 18 10 65 12 6 72 33 15 14 66 67 124 8
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 18 18 8 50 14 6 63 24 15 12 64 51 106 7
A religious or faith-based 46 24 54 82 52 28 43 46 53 57 25 49 44 47 35
organization
Another type of volunteer 24 37 15 18 22 27 21 23 27 31 12 24 24 22 39
organization
with a group of friends or 16 26 11 - 11 42 - 19 10 12 14 12 20 15 26
family members
Other 5 3 17 - 3 2 7 7 2 - 8 1 10 6 -
Cannot say 9 15 2 - 11 - 29 5 7 5 41 14 3 10 -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q22. Did you participate in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family through:

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 9 34 53 38 24 18 31 59 67 40 26 78 18 31
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 28 30 32 25 25 17 31 40 60 34 20 68 16 24
A religious or faith-based 46 45 41 48 53 30 49 46 58 59 36 27 54 35 41
organization

Another type of volunteer 24 11 29 28 26 15 48 16 24 19 32 24 24 40 14
organization

with a group of friends or 16 19 20 10 14 39 - 12 12 16 13 19 15 15 19
family members

Other 5 8 5 7 - 14 - 5 2 - 7 18 2 4 13
Cannot say 9 17 7 7 7 2 3 21 6 7 11 12 5 11 13
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q22. Did you participate in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family through:

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 28 31 34 32 9 105 33 78 37 19 26 46 18 44
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 37 21 27 23 7 92 27 72 31 12 24 40 11 40
A religious or faith-based 46 55 34 45 42 59 49 30 49 48 25 50 64 43 28
organization

Another type of volunteer 24 17 48 15 26 11 20 41 22 23 36 11 20 31 33
organization

with a group of friends or 16 22 10 19 8 13 17 16 15 13 27 30 6 26 15
family members

Other 5 - - 7 19 - 7 2 3 12 - 2 9 - 5
Cannot say 9 6 7 15 8 17 8 12 11 4 11 7 3 - 19
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q22. Did you participate in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family through:

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 66 59 9 36 77 21 98 - - - - - -
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 59 46 10 39 58 17 77 - - - - - -
A religious or faith-based 46 50 45 35 44 50 42 61 - - - - - -
organization
Another type of volunteer 24 21 28 20 21 25 24 21 - - - - - -
organization
with a group of friends or 16 16 19 1 18 13 20 12 - - - - - -
family members
Other 5 9 2 - 3 7 4 3 - - - - - -
cannot say 9 5 8 44 14 6 10 5 - - - - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q23. Did your sponsoring organization or group take responsibility for raising all of the funds necessary
to cover the sponsorship costs, or were a portion of these costs covered by the government?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 23 18 10 65 12 6 72 33 15 14 66 67 124 8
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 18 18 8 50 14 6 63 24 15 12 64 51 106 7
Responsible for raising full 45 35 57 31 47 34 53 42 47 54 40 48 40 44 53
amount
Portion of costs covered by 24 33 8 25 29 24 6 29 13 25 20 25 23 23 39
the government
Cannot say 32 31 34 44 24 43 41 29 40 21 41 27 37 33 7
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q23. Did your sponsoring organization or group take responsibility for raising all of the funds necessary
to cover the sponsorship costs, or were a portion of these costs covered by the government?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 9 34 53 38 24 18 31 59 67 40 26 78 18 31
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 28 30 32 25 25 17 31 40 60 34 20 68 16 24
Responsible for raising full 45 57 36 45 41 30 48 56 44 44 53 30 50 58 18
amount

Portion of costs covered by 24 - 27 31 38 24 11 27 28 24 28 17 26 27 19
the government

Cannot say 32 43 38 25 21 46 41 17 27 32 19 53 23 14 63
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q23. Did your sponsoring organization or group take responsibility for raising all of the funds necessary
to cover the sponsorship costs, or were a portion of these costs covered by the government?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 28 31 34 32 9 105 33 78 37 19 26 46 18 44
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 37 21 27 23 7 92 27 72 31 12 24 40 11 40
Responsible for raising full 45 42 55 48 39 31 45 43 54 26 37 42 47 40 45
amount

Portion of costs covered by 24 31 25 19 19 18 22 35 16 35 40 15 26 28 26
the government

Cannot say 32 26 20 33 43 51 32 22 30 39 23 43 28 32 29
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q23. Did your sponsoring organization or group take responsibility for raising all of the funds necessary
to cover the sponsorship costs, or were a portion of these costs covered by the government?

BASE: If Yes To Q21

BASE: WEIGHTED

Responsible for raising full
amount

Portion of costs covered by
the government

Cannot say

Total

134
115

45

24

32

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
66 59 9 36 77 21 98 - - - - - -
59 46 10 39 58 17 77 - - - - - -
43 41 69 57 45 16 54 - - - - - -
22 30 10 18 29 20 26 - - - - - -
35 29 21 26 26 64 20 - - - - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q24. what was the main reason or reasons you chose to become involved in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 23 18 10 65 12 6 72 33 15 14 66 67 124 8
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 18 18 8 50 14 6 63 24 15 12 64 51 106 7
To help/helping those in 24 35 30 12 20 9 64 22 36 21 20 20 30 26 11
need/in crisis/aid in a better
Tife
Right thing to do 8 3 6 - 14 6 - 8 3 18 10 5 12 9 -
Church/my faith/religious 6 - - 44 8 - - 4 15 4 7 6 6 6 -
group
Friends/family asked for my 5 7 14 - 3 4 - 6 2 8 3 2 9 5 7
help
Ccompassion/humanity 4 3 6 6 6 - - 5 2 3 7 3 6 5 -
My family/ancestors were 3 10 2 - 2 - 7 3 5 - 9 2 5 2 8
refugees/needed help upon
arrival
Community involvement/effort 3 5 - - 6 - - 5 - - 7 3 4 3 -
Other 1 - - 7 2 - - 1 2 3 - - 3 1 -
Cannot say 44 37 43 31 39 81 29 48 36 44 38 58 25 42 74
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q24. what was the main reason or reasons you chose to become involved in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 9 34 53 38 24 18 31 59 67 40 26 78 18 31
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 28 30 32 25 25 17 31 40 60 34 20 68 16 24
To help/helping those in 24 17 36 22 22 38 18 20 22 20 10 63 20 40 23
need/in crisis/aid in a better

Tife

Right thing to do 8 - 11 7 16 2 15 6 11 13 5 - 8 5 15
Church/my faith/religious 6 9 2 9 4 - 17 3 9 7 7 4 6 4 12
group

Friends/family asked for my 5 - 8 11 - 6 4 3 5 3 7 9 2 - 17
help

compassion/humanity 4 - 5 3 9 2 - 1 10 7 1 2 3 3 8
My family/ancestors were 3 - 4 3 7 4 4 1 4 2 5 5 2 4 6
refugees/needed help upon

arrival

Community involvement/effort 3 - - 8 5 3 - 5 3 3 5 - 3 11 -
Other 1 - - 3 2 2 - 1 1 1 2 - 1 - 4
Cannot say 44 74 34 34 34 42 41 58 34 45 58 17 56 35 14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q24. what was the main reason or reasons you chose to become involved in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 28 31 34 32 9 105 33 78 37 19 26 46 18 44
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 37 21 27 23 7 92 27 72 31 12 24 40 11 40

To help/helping those in 24 5 25 30 47 29 26 18 22 27 30 23 32 14 21
need/in crisis/aid in a better

Tife

Right thing to do 8 12 3 6 5 20 9 3 8 9 8 11 2 30 8
Church/my faith/religious 6 2 3 8 5 34 7 2 5 10 5 2 13 14 -
group

Er%ends/fami]y asked for my 5 3 3 7 10 - 3 10 4 5 11 2 5 4 7
elp

compassion/humanity 4 3 - 5 11 - 4 4 3 5 8 4 5 9 2
My family/ancestors were 3 - 3 4 7 6 3 5 2 6 5 2 - 5 7
refugees/needed help upon

arrival

community involvement/effort 3 5 6 2 - - 4 6 4 2 - 2 6 - 2

Other 1 - 3 2 2 - 2 - 2 - - - 2 - 1
Cannot say 44 69 57 34 12 11 40 51 49 35 33 53 36 24 51
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q24. what was the main reason or reasons you chose to become involved in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family?

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 66 59 9 36 77 21
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 59 46 10 39 58 17
To help/helping those 1in 24 25 21 36 15 34 14
need/in crisis/aid in a better

Tife

Right thing to do 8 5 14 1 8 7 14
Church/my faith/religious 6 9 4 - - 5 26
group

Friends/family asked for my 5 1 11 5 2 4 15
help

Compassion/humanity 4 5 3 10 3 5 5
My family/ancestors were 3 4 3 - 3 4 3
refugees/needed help upon

arrival

Community involvement/effort 3 3 4 - 3 3 5
Other 1 2 1 - - 3 -
Cannot say 44 46 40 48 67 35 18

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

98 - -
77 - -

22 - -

42 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q25. How Tikely would you be to participate again in volunteering to sponsor a refugee or refugee family?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 23 18 10 65 12 6 72 33 15 14 66 67 124 8
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 18 18 8 50 14 6 63 24 15 12 64 51 106 7
very Tikely 41 31 54 12 33 67 66 46 27 41 39 44 37 41 42
Somewhat likely 38 42 27 38 45 22 34 37 47 36 23 32 45 37 36
Not very likely 6 9 3 12 5 11 - 5 2 18 7 7 6 5 21
Not at all Tikely 7 15 4 - 10 - - 6 5 4 22 11 2 8 -
Already doing so 1 - 3 7 1 - - 1 5 - - 1 2 2 -
cannot say 6 3 9 31 5 - - 5 14 - 9 6 8 7 -
very/ Somewhat Likely (NET) 78 73 81 50 78 89 100 83 75 77 62 75 82 78 79
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q25. How Tikely would you be to participate again in volunteering to sponsor a refugee or refugee family?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 9 34 53 38 24 18 31 59 67 40 26 78 18 31
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 28 30 32 25 25 17 31 40 60 34 20 68 16 24
very Tikely 41 62 40 23 41 51 26 49 36 55 23 28 53 30 22
Somewhat likely 38 8 36 58 46 32 35 33 46 30 43 49 36 34 48
Not very likely 6 - 13 9 2 9 3 4 8 4 10 6 5 7 10
Not at all Tikely 7 21 5 2 2 - 22 9 3 1 17 11 3 20 -
Already doing so 1 - - 2 4 2 - - 3 1 2 3 - 7 2
cannot say 6 9 7 6 4 5 14 5 5 8 5 4 3 3 18
very/ Somewhat Likely (NET) 78 70 75 82 87 84 61 82 81 85 67 77 89 64 70
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q25. How Tikely would you be to participate again in volunteering to sponsor a refugee or refugee family?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 28 31 34 32 9 105 33 78 37 19 26 46 18 44
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 37 21 27 23 7 92 27 72 31 12 24 40 11 40
very Tikely 41 57 21 45 33 24 46 23 50 22 35 70 28 29 38
Somewhat Tikely 38 31 53 31 48 18 34 49 31 49 48 22 40 57 39
Not very Tlikely 6 6 - 4 10 18 7 8 4 9 12 3 8 9 6
Not at all Tikely 7 - 19 15 3 - 4 14 9 6 - 5 8 - 11
Already doing so 1 - 8 - - - 2 - 1 4 - - 3 5 -
cannot say 6 5 - 5 5 40 6 6 5 10 5 - 13 - 6
very/ Somewhat Likely (NET) 78 88 74 76 82 42 80 73 81 71 83 92 69 87 77
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q25. How Tikely would you be to participate again in volunteering to sponsor a refugee or refugee family?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q21 134 66 59 9 36 77 21 98 - - - - - -
BASE: WEIGHTED 115 59 46 10 39 58 17 77 - - - - - -
very Tlikely 41 49 33 26 62 35 10 48 - - - - - _
Somewhat 1ikely 38 37 42 20 18 51 39 37 - - - - - -
Not very likely 6 2 11 10 2 8 9 8 - - - - - -
Not at all Tikely 7 5 3 44 17 1 7 5 - - - - - -
Already doing so 1 1 2 - - 3 - 1 - - - - - -
Cannot say 6 6 8 - 1 2 35 1 - - - - - -
very/ Somewhat Likely (NET) 78 86 76 46 80 86 49 85 - - - - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26a. why would you be 1likely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 And Likely 107 19 12 6 53 11 6 60 26 11 10 53 53 98 7
To Participate Again
BASE: WEIGHTED 90 13 15 4 39 13 6 52 18 12 8 48 42 83 6
It is the right/important/good 9 7 9 13 5 8 43 9 - 21 17 5 14 9 17
thing to do/believe in the
cause
Positive/awesome/amazing 8 8 - - 14 4 9 8 9 6 16 7 10 9 -
experience
Depends on my position to 7 10 - 11 10 - 7 7 3 12 9 4 10 7 -
help/time/health/age
continuing need/needed/relying 6 3 9 - 10 - - 6 11 5 - 8 5 6 9
on us
Fulfilling/felt good/ 5 17 - - 5 - - 3 8 - 18 2 8 5 -
rewarding/satisfying/makes me
happy/I like doing it
Help my community/community 4 4 - 13 7 - - 5 6 - - 2 7 4 -
responsibility
compassion/kindness/to show 3 1 - 14 5 - - 1 1 9 11 1 5 3 -
Jove/faith
It is appreciated/they are 3 7 - - 4 - - - 13 - - 2 3 3 -
grateful
I/we have so much/have time/ 2 - - - 5 - - 3 3 - - - 5 2 -
money/excess to give
I understand their plight/my 2 4 - - 3 - - 1 6 - - 1 3 1 10
family were refugees
Other 6 6 15 - 2 11 - 5 6 6 5 2 10 6 -
Cannot say 47 36 66 49 35 78 41 54 42 41 24 67 25 47 64
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26a. why would you be 1likely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 And Likely 107 6 25 43 33 18 14 26 48 57 31 18 70 12 22
To Participate Again

BASE: WEIGHTED 90 19 22 26 22 21 11 25 32 51 22 16 61 10 17
It is the right/important/good 9 12 8 6 12 25 - 2 9 4 11 23 8 24 5
thing to do/believe in the

cause

Positive/awesome/amazing 8 - 8 14 10 5 12 11 8 10 - 15 10 5 7
experience

Depends on my position to 7 - 10 7 9 3 20 8 5 10 5 - 4 5 18
help/time/health/age

continuing need/needed/relying 6 - 4 15 5 - - 12 8 8 7 - 7 - 6
on us

Fulfilling/felt good/ 5 - 12 - 7 6 8 - 6 3 9 5 3 9 5

rewarding/satisfying/makes me
happy/I like doing 1t

Help my community/community 4 - - 6 11 3 - 7 5 3 5 7 4 17 -
responsibility

compassion/kindness/to show 3 - 4 4 2 - 5 2 5 2 5 - 1 7 8
Jove/faith

It is appreciated/they are 3 - 4 - 6 - - 9 - 1 - 11 - - 8
grateful

I/we have so much/have time/ 2 - 7 - 2 - - 2 5 4 - - 1 - 7
money/excess to give

I understand their plight/my 2 - - 2 5 2 - - 4 - 5 3 3 - -
family were refugees

Other 6 12 3 8 - 11 5 - 5 3 2 21 2 7 16
Cannot say 47 76 41 39 39 48 50 53 43 55 55 14 58 32 23
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26a. why would you be 1likely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 And Likely 107 24 26 27 25 5 84 27 64 27 16 23 34 15 35
To Participate Again

BASE: WEIGHTED 90 32 16 20 19 3 73 19 58 22 10 22 27 9 31
It is the right/important/good 9 3 - 16 18 31 11 2 13 2 4 15 3 20 7
thing to do/believe in the

cause

Positive/awesome/amazing 8 9 4 10 11 - 8 10 7 7 18 9 9 13 6
experience

Depends on my position to 7 4 11 - 16 - 7 8 6 8 10 6 4 27 4
help/time/health/age

continuing need/needed/relying 6 3 11 10 5 - 5 9 8 3 6 5 7 - 9
on us

Fulfilling/felt good/ 5 - 3 12 2 27 6 4 7 - - - 5 5 8

rewarding/satisfying/makes me
happy/I like doing it

Help my community/community 4 3 11 6 - - 5 11 4 8 - 5 6 - 4
responsibility

compassion/kindness/to show 3 * - 10 2 - 3 - 3 4 1 3 7 -
Jove/faith

It is appreciated/they are 3 3 - 4 2 - 3 - 2 4 - - 5 - 3
grateful

I/we have so much/have time/ 2 - - - 10 - 3 - 2 3 - - 7 - -
money/excess to give

I understand their plight/my 2 - 4 3 2 - 1 3 1 2 6 - - 6 3
family were refugees

Other 6 - 7 4 16 - 5 5 2 14 5 - 11 5 5
Cannot say 47 74 49 28 21 43 46 47 48 44 50 60 38 28 53
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26a. why would you be 1likely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If Yes To Q21 And Likely 107 59 44 4 31 64 12 83 - - - - - -
To Participate Again
BASE: WEIGHTED 90 51 35 4 32 50 8 65 - - - - - -
It is the right/important/good 9 10 3 54 3 14 5 8 - - - - - -
thing to do/believe in the
cause
Positive/awesome/amazing 8 12 5 - 6 8 21 11 - - - - - -
experience
Depends on my position to 7 11 2 - 3 7 17 8 - - - - - _
help/time/health/age
Continuing need/needed/relying 6 5 10 - 3 7 13 9 - - - - - -
on us
Fulfilling/felt good/ 5 5 5 - - 7 6 4 - - - - _ _
rewardin%/satisfying/makes me
happy/I like doing 1t
Help my community/community 4 4 6 - 3 5 7 4 - - - - - -
responsibility
compassion/kindness/to show 3 4 2 3 - 2 17 4 - - - - _ -
love/faith
It is appreciated/they are 3 1 5 - 1 4 - 2 - - - - _ _
grateful
I/we have so much/have time/ 2 1 4 - 1 3 - 3 - - - - - _
money/excess to give
I understand their plight/my 2 1 3 - 4 1 - 2 - - - - - -
family were refugees
Other 6 6 6 - - 8 13 2 - - - - - -
Cannot say 47 46 50 44 76 37 - 46 - - - - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26b. why would you be unlikely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q21 And 16 3 2 2 8 1 - 7 3 4 2 10 6 15 1
Unlikely To Participate Again
BASE: WEIGHTED 16 4 1 1 8 2 - 7 2 3 4 12 4 14 2
Depends on my position to 21 - 60 - 35 - - 24 64 19 - 17 34 24 -
help/time/health/age
I did not sponsor 15 36 - - 10 - - 10 - 23 23 7 38 17 -
Continuing need/needed/relying 6 - - 46 7 - - 8 - 13 - 9 - 7 -
on us
Other 3 - 40 - - - - 7 - - - 4 - 3 -
Cannot say 54 64 - 54 47 100 - 51 36 45 77 64 28 49 100
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26b. why would you be unlikely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q21 And 16 2 6 6 2 3 3 3 6 5 6 5 6 3 4
Unlikely To Participate Again

BASE: WEIGHTED 16 6 5 3 1 2 4 4 4 3 9 3 5 4 2
Depends on my position to 21 - 43 31 - 32 28 - 13 33 8 47 43 - 20
help/time/health/age

I did not sponsor 15 - 28 24 - 68 - 19 - 50 - 22 16 - 62
Continuing need/needed/relying 6 - - 16 43 - - - 24 - 6 14 - 25 -
on us

Other 3 - - 13 - - - - 11 - 5 - - - 18
Cannot say 54 100 29 15 57 - 72 81 51 17 81 18 42 75 -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26b. why would you be unlikely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q21 And 16 2 2 5 5 2 12 4 8 6 2 3 5 2 6
Unlikely To Participate Again

BASE: WEIGHTED 16 2 4 5 3 1 11 6 10 5 2 2 6 1 7
Depends on my position to 21 - 23 11 46 38 17 12 15 43 - 69 8 - 24
help/time/health/age

I did not sponsor 15 35 - - 24 62 22 - 9 - 100 - - - 35
Continuing need/needed/relying 6 - - 11 15 - 10 - 11 - - - 9 50 -
on us

Other 3 - - - 15 - - 8 - 10 - - - 50 -
Cannot say 54 65 77 77 - - 51 80 66 47 - 31 83 - 41
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q26b. why would you be unlikely to participate again in sponsoring a refugee?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Yes To Q21 And 16 3 8 5 4 8 4 11 - - - - - -
Unlikely To Participate Again
BASE: WEIGHTED 16 4 6 5 7 5 3 10 - - - - - -
Depends on my position to 21 17 19 28 12 20 50 12 - - - - - -
help/time/health/age
I did not sponsor 15 - 38 - 10 15 29 15 - - - - - -
continuing need/needed/relying 6 13 7 - - 19 - 10 - - - - _ _
on us
Other 3 - - 9 - 8 - 5 - - - - - _
cannot say 54 70 35 63 78 39 21 58 - - - - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q27. Do you know anyone else who has participated as a volunteer in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family to Canada?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 355 319 173 986 592 188 1038 750 385 439 1276 1323 2033 495
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 345 303 169 959 563 183 984 712 403 423 1274 1246 1980 474
Yes 15 20 13 14 16 9 18 18 12 13 12 13 16 16 8
No 85 80 87 86 84 91 82 82 88 87 88 87 84 84 92
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q27. Do you know anyone else who has participated as a volunteer in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family to Canada?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 325 988 867 433 530 472 500 1050 1161 1052 386 1560 333 577
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 909 853 509 252 609 490 490 867 1032 1054 423 1485 315 575
Yes 15 9 14 19 28 11 12 17 18 15 15 12 15 18 13
No 85 91 86 81 72 89 88 83 82 85 85 88 85 82 87
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q27. Do you know anyone else who has participated as a volunteer in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family to Canada?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes To Q18 2613 409 522 842 727 113 2215 451 1699 544 370 635 549 218 1211
BASE: WEIGHTED 2522 567 414 789 649 104 2175 406 1727 495 300 609 525 169 1219
Yes 15 14 16 14 15 11 14 17 14 17 15 11 22 20 13
No 85 86 84 86 85 89 86 83 86 83 85 89 78 80 87
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q27. Do you know anyone else who has participated as a volunteer in sponsoring a refugee or refugee family to Canada?

BASE: If Yes To Ql8

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes

No

Total

2613
2522

15
85

FOLLOW REFUGEE

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

. Not/
Active Casual None Very Some much

552 934 1127 209 1085 1319
453 792 1277 190 997 1335

28 20 6 31 18 10
72 80 94 69 82 90

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

100 27 -
- 73 100
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

501
433

31
69

845
750

12
88

831
913

96

302
312

91



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q28. To the best of your knowledge, are there any sponsored refugees 1living in the community where you Tive?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If ‘No’ in Q21 2479 332 301 163 921 580 182 966 717 370 425 1210 1256 1909 487
BASE: WEIGHTED 2408 327 285 161 909 549 177 921 688 388 410 1210 1196 1874 467
Yes 26 33 26 21 29 17 34 30 26 29 16 29 24 28 19
No 23 17 23 28 21 30 27 14 22 24 44 23 23 21 32
Cannot say 50 50 51 52 50 53 40 55 52 47 39 48 53 51 49
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q28. To the best of your knowledge, are there any sponsored refugees Tiving in the community where you Tive?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If ‘No’ in Q21 2479 316 954 814 395 506 454 469 991 1094 1012 360 1482 315 546
BASE: WEIGHTED 2408 881 823 477 227 585 473 459 827 972 1021 403 1417 300 551
Yes 26 21 27 31 36 23 25 28 29 28 25 26 27 28 25
No 23 25 21 24 22 27 23 21 22 23 24 24 23 24 25
Cannot say 50 54 51 45 43 49 52 51 49 49 51 51 50 48 50
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q28. To the best of your knowledge, are there any sponsored refugees 1iving in the community where you Tive?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If ‘No’in Q21 2479 381 491 808 695 104 2110 418 1621 507 351 609 503 200 1167
BASE: WEIGHTED 2408 530 393 762 626 97 2084 379 1655 464 288 585 485 158 1179
Yes 26 20 27 28 29 33 27 25 27 24 25 26 30 32 24
No 23 31 25 20 21 16 22 25 23 21 28 27 22 24 22
Cannot say 50 49 48 52 50 51 50 50 49 55 47 47 48 44 53
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Q28. To the best of your knowledge, are there any sponsored refugees Tiving in the community where you Tive?

BASE: If ‘No’ in Q21

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

2479 486 875 1118
2408 394 747 1267
26 40 33 18
23 23 20 26
50 37 47 56

Not/

Very Some much
173 1008 1298
151 940 1317

36 34 20
28 21 25
37 45 55

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

366 732 1608
293 637 1648

58 100 -
14 - 32
28 - 68
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

501
433

43
18
39

845
750

28
22
50

831
913

20
28
52

302
312

20
21
59



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q29. Between 2015 and 2019, Canada accepted approximately 50,000 refugees from Syria, with about half of this number
being privately sponsored by Canadians as part of groups or through organizations such as churches and local community groups.

From what you know or have heard, how successful do you believe this private sponsorship program has been in resettling
refugees in Canada?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Very effective 13 14 17 8 15 6 21 15 12 12 9 13 13 15 6
Somewhat effective 36 38 38 26 35 37 35 35 37 35 35 36 35 35 37
Not very effective 10 7 10 11 9 15 5 8 10 13 12 12 8 9 16
Not at all effective 6 7 6 8 6 4 7 5 6 7 6 7 5 6 4
Cannot say 36 34 29 48 35 38 33 36 35 32 39 32 40 35 38
very/ Somewhat Effective (NET) 48 52 55 33 50 44 56 50 49 48 44 49 48 50 43
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q29. Between 2015 and 2019, Canada accepted approximately 50,000 refugees from Syria, with about half of this number
being privately sponsored by Canadians as part of groups or through organizations such as churches and local community groups.

From what you know or have heard, how successful do you believe this private sponsorship program has been in resettling
refugees in Canada?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K— $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Very effective 13 10 13 13 22 13 14 11 14 15 11 12 12 12 15
Somewhat effective 36 31 36 41 44 32 34 38 38 37 37 31 36 37 33
Not very effective 10 11 10 10 7 11 9 11 10 9 11 11 10 9 11
Not at all effective 6 7 5 5 4 3 6 7 7 5 6 8 6 3 7
Cannot say 36 41 36 32 22 40 37 33 32 35 35 39 36 38 33
very/ Somewhat Effective (NET) 48 41 49 54 66 45 48 49 52 52 49 43 48 50 49
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q29. Between 2015 and 2019, Canada accepted approximately 50,000 refugees from Syria, with about half of this number
being privately sponsored by Canadians as part of groups or through organizations such as churches and local community groups.

From what you know or have heard, how successful do you believe this private sponsorship program has been in resettling
refugees in Canada?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Very effective 13 11 10 13 15 26 14 10 12 14 14 11 15 17 13
Somewhat effective 36 39 32 33 38 36 36 34 36 34 34 37 38 36 34
Not very effective 10 9 10 12 9 13 10 14 11 7 12 11 9 11 10
Not at all effective 6 5 8 6 5 3 5 9 5 8 7 6 4 10 6
Cannot say 36 36 40 36 33 22 36 33 36 37 32 35 34 26 38
very/ Somewhat Effective (NET) 48 50 42 46 53 62 50 44 49 48 48 48 53 53 46
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q29. Between 2015 and 2019, Canada accepted approximately 50,000 refugees from Syria, with about half of this number
being privately sponsored by Canadians as part of groups or through organizations such as churches and local community groups.

From what you know or have heard, how successful do you believe this private sponsorship program has been in resettling
refugees in Canada?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
very effective 13 21 15 9 32 21 8 33 25 9 28 11 5 14
Somewhat effective 36 40 42 30 26 45 36 42 45 36 49 49 22 27
Not very effective 10 7 11 11 11 12 8 7 8 11 5 10 15 6
Not at all effective 6 6 4 7 18 4 4 3 5 5 1 * 13 3
Cannot say 36 26 28 43 12 19 45 16 17 40 17 30 45 51
Very/ Somewhat Effective (NET) 48 61 57 40 58 66 44 74 70 45 77 60 27 41
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If “Effective in Q.29 1626 226 197 87 619 368 129 659 469 245 252 806 813 1274 303

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 202 200 78 587 335 123 605 435 253 232 777 747 1204 281
Helps Refugees (SUBNET) 46 46 45 43 49 42 44 45 49 42 47 41 51 47 41
Helps refugees get 21 20 14 16 23 23 22 20 21 24 23 18 25 21 24
settled/start new 1ife
Provides safety/freedom/ 5 8 5 5 5 4 8 7 5 3 6 5 6 6 4
saves lives
Provides housing/place to 5 8 3 7 6 4 6 4 8 2 6 3 7 6 2
Tive
Helps many people (non- 5 1 6 7 7 4 3 5 6 4 6 5 5 5 4
specific)
Assists in employment/job 4 6 1 8 5 4 2 4 6 4 5 3 5 5 4
training
Helps with expenses/ 4 5 3 6 5 3 4 4 5 1 6 3 5 5 2
essentials
Personal touch benefits 4 2 8 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 4 3
refugees
Saved a lot of people 4 4 4 3 4 3 5 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 3
Provides Tanguage training 2 4 1 2 2 4 1 2 2 3 5 2 3 2 5
Children are enrolled in 2 2 2 4 2 1 1 2 2 G 3 1 3 2
school
Refugees are grateful/ 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
appreciative
Keeping families together 1 - 3 - * * - 1 * 1 * * 1 1 *
CONTINUED/ ..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If “Effective in Q.29 1626 226 197 87 619 368 129 659 469 245 252 806 813 1274 303

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 202 200 78 587 335 123 605 435 253 232 777 747 1204 281
Successful Program (SUBNET) 37 51 41 26 38 30 26 39 38 31 35 38 35 38 33
Successful in integrating 10 15 11 3 11 11 3 11 11 9 11 11 10 10 13
refugees
what I have heard/no 7 12 6 5 8 5 4 8 8 5 6 9 5 8 5
problems
Started businesses/making 6 7 6 1 7 3 5 6 5 3 9 6 6 7 2
contribution
Program is working well 4 7 5 3 3 5 7 5 3 5 4 4 5 4 6
(non-specific)
Takes pressure off govt/ 3 4 4 8 4 1 1 4 4 1 3 3 3 4
taxpayers
Success stories in my 3 4 3 2 4 1 3 4 3 3 2 2 4 3 1
community
Faster settlement than 3 2 2 2 4 4 1 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 4
gov't programs
Found resources to make 3 1 5 2 3 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 2
their own way
Benefits sponsors/glad to 2 2 5 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
help
Adds new culture to Canada 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 ®
Other 8 5 9 13 8 7 5 7 6 13 9 8 7 7 8
Cannot say 19 11 13 25 15 27 30 18 18 22 18 20 18 18 24
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 181 570 560 315 315 286 330 665 762 639 218 968 212 368

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 523 488 328 186 363 290 305 536 651 626 241 904 193 340
Helps Refugees (SUBNET) 46 42 48 47 50 45 46 42 49 48 44 43 44 52 48
Helps refugees get 21 20 21 22 24 19 23 19 23 22 20 22 20 22 22
settled/start new 1ife
Provides safety/freedom/ 5 5 6 5 7 5 6 7 5 5 6 6 6 6 3
saves lives
Provides housing/place to 5 7 5 3 4 7 5 4 5 5 5 4 4 7 8
Tive
Helps many people (non- 5 6 4 5 5 4 5 7 5 6 4 5 5 4 5
specific)
Assists in employment/job 4 5 5 3 5 5 3 6 4 5 5 1 4 4 8
training
Helps with expenses/ 4 5 4 4 3 5 5 3 4 5 4 4 4 2 6
essentials
Personal touch benefits 4 3 5 5 5 6 3 3 5 4 4 3 3 6 6
refugees
saved a lot of people 4 2 6 5 4 5 4 3 4 3 4 6 4 4 3
Provides Tanguage training 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 5 3
Children are enrolled in 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 * 3 3 1 1 2 4 2
school
Refugees are grateful/ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1
appreciative
Keeping families together 1 1 1 * * * - - 2 * 1 - 1 * -
CONTINUED/ ..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100K+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 181 570 560 315 315 286 330 665 762 639 218 968 212 368

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 523 488 328 186 363 290 305 536 651 626 241 904 193 340
Successful Program (SUBNET) 37 32 38 39 42 35 36 39 37 38 37 33 38 36 34
Successful in integrating 10 10 9 11 13 11 9 8 12 11 11 7 11 14 8
refugees
what I have heard/no 7 5 9 6 9 5 7 11 7 7 7 8 7 8 7
problems
Started businesses/making 6 5 6 5 7 4 8 5 7 6 5 7 5 6 7
contribution
Program is working well 4 3 5 6 5 5 5 6 4 4 6 3 6 3 2
(non-specific)
Takes pressure off govt/ 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4
taxpayers
Success stories in my 3 2 3 3 5 1 4 3 4 4 3 2 3 4 3
community
Faster settlement than 3 2 3 4 3 4 1 3 3 4 2 2 3 2 3
gov't programs
Found resources to make 3 1 4 3 4 3 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3
their own way
Benefits sponsors/glad to 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 1
help
Adds new culture to Canada 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 ® * 1 * 1
Other 8 8 7 8 8 8 6 7 8 8 8 7 8 6 9
Cannot say 19 26 15 16 12 17 22 20 16 16 19 24 19 17 18
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 261 309 508 467 81 1379 286 1060 316 250 405 337 152 732

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 376 236 461 382 71 1303 261 1040 283 202 384 321 125 694
Helps Refugees (SUBNET) 46 31 48 48 58 38 47 38 45 48 46 47 50 39 44

Helps refugees get 21 12 22 23 28 22 22 17 20 23 24 24 21 13 21
settled/start new 1ife
Provides safety/freedom/ 5 8 5 4 6 - 5 8 6 6 4 7 6 4 4
saves lives
Provides housing/place to 5 4 1 4 10 9 6 2 5 6 5 5 7 4 5
Tive
Helps many people (non- 5 3 7 5 5 7 5 4 5 6 6 6 8 3 4
specific)
Assists in employment/job 4 2 1 4 9 4 5 4 5 4 3 4 4 5 5
training
Helps with expenses/ 4 3 2 5 6 3 4 3 4 5 5 3 5 8 4
essentials
Personal touch benefits 4 2 4 5 5 3 4 3 4 4 5 3 7 1 4
refugees
Saved a lot of people 4 3 7 4 4 1 4 2 5 3 2 4 1 4 6
Provides Tanguage training 2 2 1 1 4 3 3 1 3 2 ® 3 2 2 3
Children are enrolled in 2 1 1 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 4 2
school
Refugees are grateful/ 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1 2 1
appreciative
Keeping families together 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1 * 1 * 2

CONTINUED/..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 261 309 508 467 81 1379 286 1060 316 250 405 337 152 732

BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 376 236 461 382 71 1303 261 1040 283 202 384 321 125 694
Successful Program (SUBNET) 37 36 29 38 40 35 37 36 36 37 40 30 37 41 39
Successful in integrating 10 12 7 10 11 9 10 11 10 9 14 11 8 17 10
refugees
what I have heard/no 7 7 6 8 7 8 7 9 7 9 6 4 7 4 10
probTlems
Started businesses/making 6 3 4 6 8 11 6 4 5 6 8 3 5 7 7
contribution
Program is working well 4 8 4 5 2 - 4 6 4 4 6 5 4 3 5
(non-specific)
Takes pressure off govt/ 3 2 2 4 4 1 3 3 3 5 4 3 3 1 4
taxpayers
Success stories in my 3 2 2 4 4 4 3 1 3 3 2 2 3 2 4
community
Faster settlement than 3 3 2 2 5 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 5 4 2
gov't programs
Found resources to make 3 3 2 3 1 8 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 3
their own way
Benefits sponsors/glad to 2 1 1 3 2 - 2 1 2 2 2 1 3 5 2
help
Adds new culture to Canada 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - * 1 * 1
Other 8 10 7 7 7 6 7 9 8 6 8 9 7 5 8
Cannot say 19 27 20 17 10 27 18 24 19 18 16 22 15 27 17
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 377 623 626 128 733 636 345 508 796 424 595 320 176
BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 312 521 692 111 651 606 258 435 775 368 539 348 177
Helps Refugees (SUBNET) 46 49 50 41 46 52 45 53 57 45 51 47 42 45
Helps refugees get 21 23 23 19 23 25 20 27 30 19 28 21 19 19
settled/start new T1ife
Provides safety/freedom/ 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 7 6 5 6 5 6 6
saves lives
Provides housing/place to 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 5 6 6 4 6 7 4
Tive
Helps many people (non- 5 5 5 5 3 6 4 4 3 6 5 6 4 5
specific)
Assists in employment/job 4 6 6 2 5 4 5 6 8 4 4 3 6 7
training
Helps with expenses/ 4 6 4 4 5 5 4 6 5 4 3 5 6 1
essentials
Personal touch benefits 4 5 6 3 5 5 4 8 5 4 8 3 2 6
refugees
saved a lot of people 4 3 4 5 2 4 5 2 3 5 2 5 4 5
Provides Tanguage training 2 4 3 1 4 2 3 5 4 2 3 2 2 4
Children are enrolled 1in 2 4 2 1 4 2 2 3 4 1 2 2 3 1
school
Refugees are grateful/ 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
appreciative
Keeping families together 1 - 1 * - * 1 - * 1 - 1 1 1
CONTINUED/..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30a. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [very/somewhat] effective?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If ‘Effective’ in Q.29 1626 377 623 626 128 733 636 345 508 796 424 595 320 176
BASE: WEIGHTED 1525 312 521 692 111 651 606 258 435 775 368 539 348 177
Successful Program (SUBNET) 37 36 38 36 33 40 38 43 40 37 44 35 32 34
Successful in integrating 10 9 10 11 7 14 10 10 10 13 12 10 9 12
refugees
what I have heard/no 7 2 8 8 4 7 9 6 7 8 7 7 7 8
probTlems
Started businesses/making 6 8 7 3 11 6 5 8 10 4 8 6 5 3
contribution
Program is working well 4 6 4 4 6 4 3 7 3 4 6 4 2 4
(non-specific)
Takes pressure off govt/ 3 4 3 3 1 3 4 4 3 4 3 5 3 1
taxpayers
Success stories in my 3 5 3 2 2 3 3 7 5 2 4 3 1 3
community
Faster settlement than 3 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 4 2 3 2 4 2
gov't programs
Found resources to make 3 4 3 1 3 3 2 5 4 2 4 3 2 2
their own way
Benefits sponsors/glad to 2 3 1 3 1 2 3 3 1 3 3 1 1 4
help
Adds new culture to Canada 1 * 1 * 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 -
Oother 8 8 8 8 7 8 6 6 6 7 7 7 9 8
Cannot say 19 18 15 21 22 13 18 11 10 18 9 17 26 22
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 92 97 50 288 194 49 289 223 127 131 430 335 582 158
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 89 94 54 295 215 64 273 228 160 151 454 356 605 177
Problem with Program 29 34 38 19 34 19 22 31 28 23 32 32 25 30 21
(SUBNET)
Burden on tax payers/abuse 10 6 14 9 15 3 7 13 7 9 7 11 8 11 4
system
Support needs to be 6 14 4 4 7 3 3 8 5 3 7 6 5 6 5
extended
Program needs improvements 3 5 2 - 3 4 4 3 2 4 5 3 3 3 4
Program a waste/should be 3 3 8 1 2 2 7 2 2 4 5 4 2 3 2
scrapped
Red tape imposed by the 3 3 2 3 3 4 - 2 4 2 4 3 4 2 5
government
Accepting the wrong 3 2 9 - 4 1 1 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 1
people/criminals/poor
vetting
Costly/expensive 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 * 4 * 1 3 * 2 *
CONTINUED/ ..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 89 94 54 295 215 64 273 228 160 151 454 356 605 177
BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 92 97 50 288 194 49 289 223 127 131 430 335 582 158
Problem with Refugees 27 35 24 29 23 35 14 22 31 29 30 26 29 25 37
(SUBNET)
Do not integrate/fit 1in 7 10 4 6 5 13 1 6 6 8 11 7 8 6 13
Should take care of 6 5 10 10 6 4 2 4 8 6 5 4 8 7 3
Canadians first
pon't find jobs/Tack 6 12 8 6 5 4 5 7 9 2 5 4 8 6 3
skills
Move to Tlarger cities as 5 3 1 4 4 8 5 2 4 4 11 6 3 3 10
soon as possible
pon't learn English/French 3 4 3 2 1 6 1 2 2 3 5 2 4 2 6
Too many immigrants/ 3 5 1 7 2 3 1 3 3 4 1 3 3 3 3
refugees
Housing issue/can't find 1 5 1 1 1 - - 2 1 - * 1 2 1 -
homes
Returned home/left Canada 1 - - - * 3 - - 1 4 - 1 1 * 4
Other 13 10 18 17 15 9 9 13 10 16 15 12 14 14 8
Cannot say 35 24 28 36 31 41 58 40 35 34 27 34 37 35 37

Environics Institute for Survey Research
140



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If ‘Not effective’in Q.29 770 121 282 255 112 141 148 152 307 315 318 129 481 89 157

BASE: WEIGHTED 811 343 244 157 67 179 163 170 276 299 354 149 474 87 199
Problem with Program 29 25 31 34 26 26 28 27 33 32 24 33 29 22 31
(SUBNET)

Burden on tax payers/abuse 10 10 12 5 6 7 12 9 10 11 8 13 10 6 13

system

Support needs to be 6 4 6 10 5 8 5 5 6 7 5 5 6 5 7

extended

Program needs improvements 3 2 5 5 3 2 4 2 5 4 3 2 3 4 3

Program a waste/should be 3 4 2 4 2 5 * 3 4 5 1 5 4 1 4

scrapped

Red tape imposed by the 3 1 3 7 4 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 1

government

Accepting the wrong 3 2 4 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 6 2 2 3

people/criminals/poor

vetting

Costly/expensive 2 2 1 3 2 - 1 4 1 2 2 * 2 1 -
CONTINUED/ ..
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If ‘Not effective’in Q.29 770 121 282 255 112 141 148 152 307 315 318 129 481 89 157

BASE: WEIGHTED 811 343 244 157 67 179 163 170 276 299 354 149 474 87 199
Problem with Refugees 27 28 31 22 25 29 25 27 27 24 33 21 27 29 26
(SUBNET)

Do not integrate/fit 1in 7 4 12 6 9 11 6 7 7 6 9 5 6 3 9

Should take care of 6 8 5 3 6 4 8 2 7 3 6 9 5 11 5

Canadians first

pon't find jobs/Tack 6 6 6 6 7 5 4 5 7 6 6 6 6 6 4

skills

Move to Tlarger cities as 5 5 4 5 4 4 4 7 4 4 6 2 5 5 5

soon as possible

pon't learn English/French 3 3 3 3 3 4 1 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 3

Too many immigrants/ 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 1 2 6 4

refugees

Housing issue/can't find 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 * 2 1 1 1 *

homes

Returned home/left Canada 1 2 1 * - - * 3 ¥ 2 1 - 1 - -
Other 13 10 14 15 20 14 11 12 14 15 13 10 12 13 16
Cannot say 35 40 29 34 32 35 40 36 31 34 34 39 36 38 31
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 143 167 249 176 35 616 167 502 161 107 198 152 79 341
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 214 140 250 166 41 666 170 566 152 94 222 148 66 375
Problem with Program 29 21 31 29 35 35 29 26 26 32 39 25 27 33 30
(SUBNET)
Burden on tax payers/abuse 10 2 7 10 19 14 9 10 8 11 19 8 12 9 9
system
Support needs to be 6 4 5 6 7 10 6 5 6 5 4 6 5 6 6
extended
Program needs improvements 3 5 4 1 2 8 4 2 3 6 1 1 4 2 5
Program a waste/should be 3 2 8 3 * 2 4 3 3 2 3 5 - 4 3
scrapped
Red tape imposed by the 3 3 3 4 2 - 3 3 2 5 5 3 1 2 4
government
Accepting the wrong 3 1 2 3 6 1 2 3 2 2 8 2 3 7 2
people/criminals/poor
vetting
Costly/expensive 2 3 2 1 1 - 2 1 2 2 - 1 1 4 2
CONTINUED/ ..

Environics Institute for Survey Research
143



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

CONTINUED

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 143 167 249 176 35 616 167 502 161 107 198 152 79 341
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 214 140 250 166 41 666 170 566 152 94 222 148 66 375
Problem with Refugees 27 19 26 32 37 10 28 27 29 28 17 28 26 18 29
(SUBNET)
Do not integrate/fit 1in 7 7 6 7 10 4 8 8 8 8 5 8 4 2 9
Should take care of 6 4 6 9 5 - 5 9 6 8 3 7 5 4 5
Canadians first
pon't find jobs/lack 6 2 5 8 9 1 6 6 5 7 7 3 9 7 6
skills
Move to Tlarger cities as 5 6 * 4 8 3 5 2 6 2 - 5 7 1 4
soon as possible
pon't learn English/French 3 3 2 2 6 1 3 2 4 2 1 3 4 3 3
Too many immigrants/ 3 - 6 2 7 - 3 3 3 3 1 3 3 3 3
refugees
Housing issue/can't find 1 * 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - 1
homes
Returned home/left Canada 1 1 2 1 * - 1 - 1 - - - - - 2
Other 13 15 13 11 13 12 12 14 13 11 16 13 15 7 13
Cannot say 35 48 34 31 23 47 34 37 36 33 35 38 34 50 31
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 155 261 354 90 291 274 110 181 397 89 222 350 68
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 138 236 437 88 288 284 94 158 425 81 205 401 80
Problem with Program 29 29 33 26 41 35 25 40 41 28 27 18 37 21
(SUBNET)
Burden on tax payers/abuse 10 13 6 10 17 12 8 11 14 11 1 3 16 4
system
Support needs to be 6 4 10 4 11 8 4 7 8 6 4 5 7 7
extended
Program needs improvements 3 2 5 3 5 4 4 8 7 3 10 4 2 -
Program a waste/should be 3 4 1 4 5 2 4 - 6 2 - * 6 -
scrapped
Red tape imposed by the 3 3 5 2 1 4 3 5 2 3 3 5 1 8
government
Accepting the wrong 3 3 3 3 4 3 2 2 4 3 1 1 5 1
people/criminals/poor
vetting
Costly/expensive 2 2 3 1 1 3 1 6 1 1 8 1 1 -
CONTINUED/..
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CONTINUED

Q30b. In what way has this private sponsorship program been [not very/not at all] effective?

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None Very Some much

BASE: If ‘Not effective in Q.29 770 155 261 354 90 291 274
BASE: WEIGHTED 811 138 236 437 88 288 284
Problem with Refugees 27 23 25 30 32 26 26
(SUBNET)
Do not integrate/fit 1in 7 8 7 8 17 7 7
Should take care of 6 3 4 8 6 4 5
Canadians first
pon't find jobs/Tack 6 7 8 4 4 6 7
skills
Move to Tlarger cities as 5 3 3 6 4 6 4
soon as possible
pon't learn English/French 3 3 3 3 3 4 3
Too many immigrants/ 3 1 4 3 - 2 2
refugees
Housing issue/can't find 1 1 2 * - 1 2
homes
Returned home/left Canada 1 - 1 1 - * 2
Other 13 13 12 13 7 13 14
cannot say 35 40 34 34 28 29 38

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

110 181 397
94 158 425

25 28 29

12 12 7
- 3 6
3 6 6
7 5 5
2 2 4
- 1 3
2 2 1
3 - 1

12 10 14
30 27 33
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Yes No No Say

89 222 350 68
81 205 401 80

7 6 9 5
- 1 11 2
5 7 7 1
7 5 5 2
7 2 4 -
4 1 4 2
2 1 1 3
3 1 1 -
16 19 9 18
39 45 22 49



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q31. From which of the following sources, if any, have you learned about private sponsorship of refugees in Canada?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes In Q18 Or Not 2793 375 336 183 1050 652 197 1100 814 415 463 1359 1419 2155 545
'Cannot Say' In Q29
BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 376 321 177 1034 636 197 1049 788 451 452 1376 1365 2131 536
Television 43 42 40 38 41 51 33 40 50 43 36 45 40 40 53
Newspapers (print or online) 35 37 29 28 38 37 27 36 36 34 33 37 34 35 37
online (news, blogs) 19 19 23 15 22 14 19 20 17 18 21 20 18 20 13
social media (Facebook, 17 15 18 12 16 18 20 16 14 25 16 16 18 17 19
Twitter, other)
From friends/family 15 15 16 11 18 10 15 17 12 15 13 14 16 16 10
Radio 14 13 12 7 15 16 15 14 12 13 18 18 10 13 18
worth of mouth 13 17 14 7 16 7 19 15 12 13 13 13 14 15 7
Through a religious 6 6 8 12 8 1 6 7 6 5 5 5 7 7 1
organization (e.g., church,
mosque, temple)
Magazines (print or online) 4 4 6 2 5 3 4 7 2 3 3 5 3 5 2
Through another type of 3 4 5 2 3 2 1 3 2 4 2 2 3 3 2
organization
Other 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1
None of the above 17 14 17 23 16 18 20 17 15 17 19 16 18 17 16
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q31. From which of the following sources, if any, have you Tlearned about private sponsorship of refugees in Canada?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Yes In Ql8 Or Not 2793 364 1048 925 456 568 511 545 1103 1228 1129 418 1683 356 605
'Cannot Say' In Q29

BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 1022 905 547 268 671 532 551 918 1109 1157 459 1619 338 620
Television 43 45 43 41 39 45 44 43 41 44 43 40 43 38 47
Newspapers (print or online) 35 31 35 39 41 32 32 38 38 39 35 29 35 36 36
online (news, blogs) 19 16 19 23 25 20 17 17 21 17 20 21 19 17 19
social media (Facebook, 17 13 18 21 18 16 18 17 17 18 14 21 19 17 12
Twitter, other)

From friends/family 15 11 15 17 22 15 12 13 18 16 14 16 14 19 14
Radio 14 11 16 15 17 12 12 15 16 16 13 14 14 15 15
worth of mouth 13 10 14 15 19 12 14 13 15 13 14 14 13 17 13
Through a religious 6 3 7 7 13 6 5 5 7 6 6 5 5 8 9

organization (e.g., church,
mosque, temple)

Magazines (print or online) 4 3 4 5 8 3 4 6 5 6 4 3 5 3 4
Through another type of 3 1 4 3 6 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 3
organization

Other 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
None of the above 17 21 17 13 10 19 18 17 14 14 19 18 16 16 18
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Q31. From which of the following sources, if any, have you Tearned about private sponsorship of refugees in Canada?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes In Ql8 Or Not 2793 453 567 898 759 116 2342 504 1818 570 405 697 568 241 1287
'Cannot Say' In Q29

BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 636 456 861 680 109 2338 465 1879 533 330 680 557 194 1311
Television 43 34 36 43 54 50 43 41 42 46 43 52 46 33 38
Newspapers (print or online) 35 31 32 35 40 46 37 29 34 40 34 36 31 36 37
online (news, blogs) 19 20 22 17 18 17 19 21 19 17 20 15 16 23 21
social media (Facebook, 17 23 21 15 12 8 17 15 18 12 16 15 15 15 19
Twitter, other)

From friends/family 15 13 16 16 14 20 15 14 16 12 14 12 19 18 14
Radio 14 15 12 12 18 12 15 12 15 14 10 13 13 13 15
worth of mouth 13 13 12 14 13 15 13 15 14 11 15 12 18 18 11
Through a religious 6 3 4 6 9 13 6 6 5 8 8 5 15 9 2

organization (e.g., church,
mosque, temple)

Magazines (print or online) 4 6 4 3 5 2 4 6 4 5 2 3 5 8 4
Through another type of 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 4 5 2
organization

Other 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
None of the above 17 22 17 16 13 10 17 17 18 15 15 14 14 13 20
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q31. From which of the following sources, if any, have you learned about private sponsorship of refugees in Canada?

BASE: If Yes In Q18 Or Not
'Cannot Say' In Q29

BASE: WEIGHTED

Television
Newspapers (print or online)
online (news, blogs)

social media (Facebook,
Twitter, other)

From friends/family

Radio

worth of mouth

Through a religious
organization (e.g., church,
mosque, temple)

Magazines (print or online)

Through another type of
organization

Other

None of the above

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
2793 573 980 1240 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 529 899 901 330
2743 478 845 1420 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 460 815 1006 347
43 42 44 42 47 50 40 34 48 45 44 47 42 38
35 42 38 31 56 46 29 44 50 32 44 38 29 32
19 23 20 17 25 24 16 21 27 18 24 19 16 23
17 22 19 14 27 20 14 26 24 14 26 14 15 12
15 24 20 9 22 19 12 47 25 8 28 13 9 12
14 15 16 13 29 17 11 18 18 13 18 15 12 11
13 20 17 9 25 16 11 31 21 9 18 12 12 12
6 14 7 3 9 9 5 21 11 3 11 6 2 4
4 9 5 2 15 6 2 9 7 2 6 3 2 4
3 6 4 1 10 4 1 9 6 1 6 2 2 2

1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1

17 9 12 22 9 7 21 3 3 21 5 12 25 26
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q32. From what you know or have heard, what types of people in Canada are most 1likely to be the ones who sponsor refugees?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Yes In Ql8 Or Not 2793 375 336 183 1050 652 197 1100 814 415 463 1359 1419 2155 545
'Cannot Say' In Q29
BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 376 321 177 1034 636 197 1049 788 451 452 1376 1365 2131 536
Church groups/religious people 21 33 25 27 23 7 19 21 22 19 21 18 23 25 3
Families/relatives already 8 8 10 7 8 10 7 8 9 7 9 9 8 8 10
here
Eﬁgglﬁefrom same country/ 5 5 6 6 6 5 3 5 7 3 5 6 5 5 5
Affluent/wealthy people 5 1 4 4 6 3 6 5 5 5 3 5 4 5 3
Other immigrants/groups 3 2 2 3 5 3 3 3 5 3 2 3 4 3 3
Caring/generous people 3 5 3 3 3 1 7 4 2 3 4 3 4 4 1
community groups/activists 3 5 2 2 4 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 2
A1l kinds of people 2 2 4 4 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 3 2
Charities/aid organizations 2 2 1 1 2 4 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2
Liberals/Teftists 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
Middle class 1 * 2 - 2 1 * 1 1 1 1
Businesses/professionals 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
other 5 5 5 2 4 8 5 5 4 7 7 5 5 4 8
Cannot say 53 45 49 52 51 62 55 54 51 54 52 53 53 50 64
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Q32. From what you know or have heard, what types of people in Canada are most 1likely to be the ones who sponsor refugees?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Yes In Ql8 or Not 2793 364 1048 925 456 568 511 545 1103 1228 1129 418 1683 356 605
'Cannot Say' In Q29

BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 1022 905 547 268 671 532 551 918 1109 1157 459 1619 338 620
Church groups/religious people 21 18 22 23 25 20 18 19 24 22 21 18 19 23 26
Families/relatives already 8 8 9 9 8 7 10 9 8 7 10 8 8 7 10
here

Eﬁgglﬁefrom same country/ 5 6 6 4 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 4 4 4 10
Affluent/wealthy people 5 6 4 4 2 6 4 5 4 3 5 6 5 4 3
Oother immigrants/groups 3 4 4 2 2 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 4 5
Caring/generous people 3 2 3 5 5 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 5
community groups/activists 3 2 3 5 4 3 2 4 3 4 3 3 3 4 3
AlTl kinds of people 2 2 3 3 4 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 5 2
Charities/aid organizations 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1
Liberals/Teftists 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Middle class 1 1 1 ® 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 * *
Businesses/professionals 1 1 2 ¥ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Other 5 6 4 5 6 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 5 3 7
Cannot say 53 54 53 52 49 53 57 50 49 52 52 56 56 52 44
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Q32. From what you know or have heard, what types of people in Canada are most 1likely to be the ones who sponsor refugees?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot Other None

BASE: If Yes In Ql8 oOr Not 2793 453 567 898 759 116 2342 504 1818 570 405 697 568 241 1287
'Cannot Say' In Q29

BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 636 456 861 680 109 2338 465 1879 533 330 680 557 194 1311
Church groups/religious people 21 8 16 23 32 30 21 18 20 26 19 15 28 22 20
ngl1ies/re1at1ves already 8 5 8 10 11 7 9 5 8 9 8 11 7 9 8
Eﬁgglﬁefrom same country/ 5 2 5 4 11 5 5 4 5 7 5 6 5 4 5
Affluent/wealthy people 5 6 3 5 4 - 4 7 5 4 3 5 5 4 4
other immigrants/groups 3 2 3 4 4 7 3 4 3 5 5 3 4 5 3
Caring/generous people 3 3 2 3 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
community groups/activists 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
A1l kinds of people 2 2 2 4 2 5 2 4 3 2 2 2 2 3 3
Charities/aid organizations 2 1 2 2 2 - 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 1
Liberals/Teftists 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 2 1 1 1 1
Middle class 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Businesses/professionals 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Other 5 7 4 5 5 6 6 4 6 3 6 7 4 5 5
Cannot say 53 67 63 51 36 44 52 55 54 49 52 53 48 53 54
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q32. From what you know or have heard, what types of people in Canada are most likely to be the ones who sponsor refugees?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If Yes In Ql8 Or Not 2793 573 980 1240 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 529 899 901 330
'Cannot Say' In Q29
BASE: WEIGHTED 2743 478 845 1420 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 460 815 1006 347
Church groups/religious people 21 27 23 18 23 24 20 32 31 18 27 25 17 17
EgT;1ies/re1at1ves already 8 10 9 8 11 11 7 5 10 9 7 9 10 7
Eﬁ?glﬁefrom same country/ 5 4 6 6 6 7 5 4 5 6 6 4 6 7
Affluent/wealthy people 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 7 5 4 5 4 6 1
Other immigrants/groups 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 1
caring/generous people 3 5 4 2 3 6 2 8 5 3 5 4 2 2
community groups/activists 3 5 4 2 5 4 2 7 7 2 7 3 1 3
Al1l kinds of people 2 6 2 2 4 3 2 5 5 1 5 2 1 2
Charities/aid organizations 2 2 2 1 4 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 2
Liberals/leftists 1 1 1 1 3 1 * 2 2 1 2 * 1
Middle class 1 1 2 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Businesses/professionals 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
Other 5 5 5 6 8 7 4 6 10 4 9 5 5 2
cannot say 53 46 48 57 38 42 58 36 35 57 39 50 56 66
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q33. Could you see yourself participating in a group or organization to sponsor a refugee or refugee family at some point in the
next couple of years?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Not A Sponsor in Q21 2866 372 341 191 1062 697 203 1108 841 427 489 1375 1477 2180 587

BASE: WEIGHTED 2885 375 336 190 1091 688 206 1080 837 472 496 1417 1466 2218 587
Definitely yes 2 1 * - 2 3 2 1 1 5 2 2 2 1 4
Possibly yes 15 14 13 11 16 15 18 17 13 15 14 15 15 15 15
Probably no 30 31 35 32 28 28 38 34 29 25 29 30 30 31 28
Definitely no 39 42 37 46 39 40 27 34 43 44 41 41 38 39 41
Cannot say 14 12 15 12 15 13 15 15 14 12 14 13 15 15 12
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 17 15 13 11 17 18 20 18 14 19 16 17 16 16 19
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Q33. Could you see yourself participating in a group or organization to sponsor a refugee or refugee family at some point in the
next couple of years?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60Kk $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Not A Sponsor in Q21 2866 403 1090 935 438 600 533 546 1116 1254 1154 432 1747 364 602

BASE: WEIGHTED 2885 1134 942 553 255 737 565 552 953 1155 1204 493 1710 364 641
Definitely yes 2 2 1 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 * 1
Possibly yes 15 10 15 19 25 13 15 18 14 15 16 14 15 19 11
Probably no 30 25 33 36 33 29 28 30 32 31 33 23 31 30 29
Definitely no 39 48 38 30 26 40 38 39 40 38 37 46 38 40 45
Cannot say 14 15 13 14 13 15 17 12 13 14 14 15 14 11 14
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 17 12 17 21 27 16 17 19 15 17 17 15 18 19 12
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q33. Could you see yourself participating in a group or organization to sponsor a refugee or refugee family at some point in the
next couple of years?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Not A Sponsor in Q21 2866 463 600 931 761 111 2393 519 1873 571 422 731 558 239 1338

BASE: WEIGHTED 2885 665 501 916 699 104 2455 487 1985 549 351 725 565 196 1399
Definitely yes 2 3 3 1 1 - 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 2
Possibly yes 15 17 15 14 14 18 15 15 14 13 21 13 16 16 15
Probably no 30 30 29 29 32 37 31 28 29 32 31 30 33 36 28
Definitely no 39 38 37 41 41 32 39 41 41 37 33 41 37 30 41
Cannot say 14 13 17 15 12 13 14 14 13 17 14 13 13 16 15
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 17 19 17 16 15 18 17 17 16 14 22 16 17 17 16
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Q33. Could you see yourself participating in a group or organization to sponsor a refugee or refugee family at some point in the
next couple of years?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Not A Sponsor in Q21 2866 531 968 1367 173 1008 1298 366 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 2885 443 840 1603 151 940 1317 293 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
Definitely yes 2 3 3 1 8 2 1 4 3 1 10 - - -
Possibly yes 15 21 21 10 18 23 11 41 26 11 90 - - -
Probably no 30 32 34 28 14 30 34 31 33 30 - 100 - -
Definitely no 39 31 29 47 53 32 40 14 28 44 - - 100 -
Cannot say 14 14 13 14 8 13 14 10 10 14 - - - 100
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 17 23 24 11 26 25 12 46 29 12 100 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34a. what specifically might interest you most in being part of a refugee sponsorship?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
To help others 41 36 52 23 49 27 54 44 41 40 36 40 43 45 29
He}p them settle/start a new 18 15 10 19 17 27 10 16 17 30 12 17 20 15 27
T1ife
Meet new people/Tearn about 6 8 7 5 3 8 11 3 7 4 14 5 7 5 9
others
Being a part of something 4 10 5 5 4 3 2 3 5 4 6 5 4 5 4
positive
It is the right thing to do 4 4 5 2 5 3 7 6 2 4 4 4 5 5 2
Giving back 4 4 10 4 3 2 4 3 6 2 3 3 4 4 2
Assist in finding employment 3 1 2 - 2 9 - 1 7 3 5 2 4 1 10
Help with Tanguage Tearning 3 7 - 4 2 5 2 1 7 2 3 2 4 2 6
Encouragement/emotional 3 1 4 - 3 5 - 3 - * 11 5 2 2 6
support
Training/mentoring 3 3 3 - 2 5 1 2 6 2 2 2 4 2 6
Provide items/clothing/food/ 3 - 5 3 3 2 1 4 2 1 2 2 3 3 2
furniture
Provide financial support 2 1 2 15 3 1 1 3 3 - 3 2 3 3 1
Provide/help find 1 2 4 - 1 2 - 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
accommodation
Other 9 12 6 3 9 11 5 8 13 5 9 10 8 10 7
Cannot say 10 5 4 27 7 14 11 9 7 11 14 11 9 8 15
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34a. what specifically might interest you most in being part of a refugee sponsorship?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
To help others 41 44 43 38 36 43 40 45 38 40 42 42 42 45 34
He}p them settle/start a new 18 26 14 16 17 28 10 13 19 21 19 11 17 13 31
Tife

Meet new people/Tearn about 6 6 7 4 6 9 6 4 5 9 3 10 6 3 9
others

Being a part of something 4 - 5 9 5 4 3 5 6 3 5 5 4 4 4
positive

It is the right thing to do 4 2 5 3 9 1 3 9 4 3 4 8 5 7 1
Giving back 4 - 1 9 8 2 3 4 5 5 2 4 4 2 3
Assist in finding employment 3 9 2 1 2 3 1 5 4 3 3 6 4 2 2
Help with Tanguage Tearning 3 2 3 4 4 4 2 5 1 4 4 1 3 1 7
Encouragement/emotional 3 6 2 2 1 - 2 1 8 3 4 1 4 3 1
support

Training/mentoring 3 2 3 4 3 1 3 3 4 2 4 - 3 4 4
Provide items/clothing/food/ 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 - 4 1 4 2 2 5 3
furniture

Provide financial support 2 - 4 4 1 1 2 1 4 3 1 3 2 6 2
Provide/help find 1 - 3 1 2 * 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 1
accommodation

Other 9 9 9 8 10 6 7 16 8 9 10 6 9 5 8
cannot say 10 12 8 10 7 8 20 7 7 9 9 12 10 12 10

Environics Institute for Survey Research
160



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34a. what specifically might interest you most in being part of a refugee sponsorship?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
To help others 41 44 42 46 31 36 40 48 42 41 38 44 38 50 40
He}p them settle/start a new 18 14 17 15 25 44 20 10 20 13 17 19 14 22 20
Tife

Meet new people/learn about 6 13 7 3 3 - 7 4 8 3 2 4 5 - 9
others

Being a part of something 4 4 6 6 2 3 4 6 3 6 9 3 5 4 5
positive

It is the right thing to do 4 5 2 5 3 6 4 5 5 3 1 4 8 2 3
Giving back 4 5 6 1 3 7 3 5 3 6 6 2 2 7 5
Assist in finding employment 3 3 8 4 - 4 1 4 2 3 3 1 2 4
Help with Tanguage Tearning 3 1 5 2 5 10 3 2 4 1 3 6 1 - 3
Encouragement/emotional 3 4 3 4 2 - 3 2 4 1 2 4 4 - 3
support

Training/mentoring 3 2 5 2 4 6 3 2 3 3 1 5 2 2 2
Provide items/clothing/food/ 3 1 2 5 2 - 2 3 2 4 4 2 6 4 1
furniture

Provide financial support 2 3 - 3 3 6 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3
Provide/help find 1 1 2 2 2 - 1 3 1 4 1 2 1 7 1
accommodation

Other 9 8 6 9 11 10 9 9 6 18 12 8 11 6 9
cannot say 10 9 10 9 12 - 10 6 11 8 7 14 11 2 8
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34a. what specifically might interest you most in being part of a refugee sponsorship?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
To help others 41 39 40 43 28 43 40 39 39 42 41 - - -
qg}p them settle/start a new 18 23 17 17 22 21 18 21 26 17 18 - - -
ife

Meet new people/learn about 6 5 6 7 2 5 10 6 6 8 6 - - -
others
Being a part of something 4 6 4 4 2 5 4 3 4 5 4 - - -
positive
It is the right thing to do 4 3 6 3 9 3 4 5 4 5 4 - - -
Giving back 4 5 5 1 4 5 3 4 3 4 4 - - -
Assist in finding employment 3 * 4 5 - 3 4 4 2 4 3 - - -
Help with Tanguage Tearning 3 4 2 4 7 2 4 3 4 3 3 - - -
Encouragement/emotional 3 2 1 6 - 5 2 1 3 4 3 - - -
support
Training/mentoring 3 3 4 2 3 2 5 5 4 2 3 - - -
Provide items/clothing/food/ 3 2 3 3 1 3 3 2 4 2 3 - - -
furniture
Provide financial support 2 3 1 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 2 - - -
Provide/help find 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 2 1 1 - - -
accommodation
Other 9 10 11 6 15 9 6 16 8 5 9 - - -
Ccannot say 10 6 6 16 16 8 6 7 5 11 10 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34b. what in particular about the private refugee sponsorship would make you not interested in participating?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: IgaProbab1y/Definite1y 1946 256 244 140 709 481 116 742 583 286 334 962 972 1479 407
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 273 243 147 734 469 135 729 600 322 349 1001 999 1542 407
cannot afford it/lack of funds 20 23 21 15 24 12 22 21 23 14 16 20 20 22 10
Not interested/not my thing 17 19 18 22 16 15 14 19 16 16 16 18 15 17 15
Too busy/other commitments 16 13 14 11 12 27 22 12 20 20 17 15 18 14 27
More important to help other 10 14 11 10 11 4 4 8 9 12 11 9 10 11 4
Canadians

Too much obligation/ 5 3 5 2 5 9 3 5 6 4 5 5 6 4 10
responsibility

pon't believe in program/idea 5 4 8 1 6 3 1 5 4 6 6 6 4 5 3
Too many immigrants/refugees 4 3 3 8 5 2 6 5 3 5 5 4 4 5 1
already

pon't know enough about it 4 4 2 2 4 4 4 5 4 1 3 4 4 3 5
Give to/volunteer with other 3 4 7 3 4 1 2 4 3 2 2 2 4 4 1
charities/other causes

No room/space in my house 3 3 2 5 3 4 1 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 4
Health problems/issues 3 3 2 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 3
Safety/security/uncomfortable 2 4 2 1 2 3 - 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3
with strangers

Have nothing to offer 2 2 1 5 1 3 3 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 3
Not vetted/trustworthy/ 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2
criminals

COVID-19/pandemic 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1

Other 4 4 4 2 3 5 8 3 4 4 7 5 4 4 6
Cannot say 12 8 10 20 10 13 18 13 10 14 10 12 11 11 13
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34b. what in particular about the private refugee sponsorship would make you not interested in participating?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: IgaProbab1y/Definite1y 1946 293 770 619 264 408 346 367 776 854 781 295 1181 237 432
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 823 664 363 152 511 372 383 679 800 837 344 1170 255 477
cannot afford it/lack of funds 20 21 20 19 14 26 23 20 14 11 22 35 20 17 18
Not interested/not my thing 17 18 16 17 14 19 14 15 18 20 17 10 16 20 18
Too busy/other commitments 16 12 18 22 19 12 18 17 20 17 18 13 21 9 10
More important to help other 10 13 9 5 5 11 8 10 9 9 9 12 8 9 13
Canadians

Too much obligation/ 5 3 6 8 10 4 6 8 5 8 5 2 6 9 3
responsibility

Don't believe in program/idea 5 5 5 4 6 4 7 4 5 5 4 6 5 4 6
Too many immigrants/refugees 4 5 5 3 2 4 8 2 4 4 2 7 3 3 7
already

pon't know enough about it 4 2 4 6 6 3 3 7 3 5 3 2 4 5 2
Give to/volunteer with other 3 3 2 5 8 2 3 3 4 5 2 1 3 5 4
charities/other causes

No room/space in my house 3 3 3 3 1 4 2 4 2 2 2 5 2 8 2
Health problems/issues 3 3 3 2 2 3 5 3 2 2 4 2 1 2 8
Safety/security/uncomfortable 2 2 2 3 5 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 3
with strangers

Have nothing to offer 2 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1
Not vetted/trustworthy/ 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 3
criminals

COVID-19/pandemic 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
Other 4 4 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 4 5 3 4 3 6
Cannot say 12 14 10 9 8 13 8 11 12 11 13 11 12 13 10

Environics Institute for Survey Research
164



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34b. what in particular about the private refugee sponsorship would make you not interested in participating?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: IgaProbab1y/Definite1y 1946 300 400 639 531 76 1631 341 1296 387 263 506 371 156 913
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 450 330 639 510 72 1704 335 1396 381 225 512 394 130 965
cannot afford it/lack of funds 20 20 21 19 21 14 19 29 19 22 24 14 22 26 21
Not interested/not my thing 17 13 18 16 21 8 18 12 17 14 17 17 16 7 18
Too busy/other commitments 16 19 15 18 15 4 17 13 17 17 11 18 11 14 18
More important to help other 10 8 5 9 13 21 10 6 10 9 5 6 12 8 11
Canadians

Too much obligation/ 5 6 5 5 6 3 6 4 5 4 8 6 4 9 5
responsibility

Don't believe in program/idea 5 4 7 6 3 8 5 5 5 4 7 5 4 9 4
Too many immigrants/refugees 4 1 5 5 4 14 4 4 4 4 3 5 6 6 3
already

pon't know enough about it 4 6 4 4 2 - 4 5 2 8 5 4 3 2 4
Give to/volunteer with other 3 4 3 2 5 * 3 3 3 5 3 3 4 4 3
charities/other causes

No room/space in my house 3 6 3 3 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 1 2 4
Health problems/issues 3 * 1 1 6 21 3 2 3 1 4 3 5 2 2
Safety/security/uncomfortable 2 3 4 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 1 3 3 1 2
with strangers

Have nothing to offer 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2
Not vetted/trustworthy/ 2 * 1 2 3 1 2 * 1 2 3 2 2 2 1
criminals

COVID-19/pandemic 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 2 1
Other 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 3 5 5
Cannot say 12 12 14 14 7 14 11 14 12 13 10 15 16 12 8
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q34b. what in particular about the private refugee sponsorship would make you not interested in participating?

BASE: If Probably/Definitely
No In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED

cannot afford it/lack of funds
Not interested/not my thing
Too busy/other commitments

More important to help other
Canadians

Too much obligation/
responsibility

Don't believe in program/idea

Too many immigrants/refugees
already

pon't know enough about it

Give to/volunteer with other
charities/other causes

No room/space in my house
Health problems/issues

safety/security/uncomfortable
with strangers

Have nothing to offer

Not vetted/trustworthy/
criminals

COoVID-19/pandemic
Other

cannot say

FOLLOW REFUGEE
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Not/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much

1946 325 611 1010 114 616 946
2001 277 528 1197 101 581 981
20 20 21 19 11 20 22
17 14 15 18 9 17 17
16 13 17 17 9 15 19
10 5 12 9 31 10 7

5 6 7 5 3 7 5

5 5 4 5 14 5 3

4 3 5 4 10 6 3

4 4 4 4 2 3 4

3 6 3 3 3 5 3

3 4 2 3 2 2 4

3 2 3 3 2 5 2

2 1 3 3 2 2 3

2 4 3 1 « 3 2

2 1 2 2 6 2 1

1 1 1 1 1 1

4 6 4 4 7 5 4

12 13 10 12 6 7 12

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP
Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther
157 429 1181
129 389 1216
23 24 20
11 15 17
16 16 18
7 8 10
9 6 6
3 6 4
3 4 4
4 3 3
6 3 4
2 4 3
6 5 2
* 1 3
3 2 2
1 1 2
1 1 1
8 7 4
8 10 10
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q35. If not interested or able to participate in sponsoring a refugee, would you consider supporting a private
refugee sponsorship group in your community through a financial contribution to help cover some of the expenses?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: I'§3Pr‘obab'|y/Def'in'ite'|y 1946 256 244 140 709 481 116 742 583 286 334 962 972 1479 407
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 273 243 147 734 469 135 729 600 322 349 1001 999 1542 407
Definitely yes 1 1 - 1 * 1 ® 1 1 * 1 1 1 . 1
Possibly yes 13 13 15 8 14 14 15 15 14 14 11 14 13 13 13
Probably no 28 31 26 26 27 29 33 31 29 20 29 28 28 28 28
Definitely no 47 46 49 53 49 47 37 42 46 59 49 48 47 48 48
cannot say 10 9 11 13 9 10 15 12 10 7 11 8 12 10 9
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 14 14 15 9 14 15 16 15 14 14 11 15 13 14 14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q35. If not interested or able to participate in sponsoring a refugee, would you consider supporting a private
refugee sponsorship group in your community through a financial contribution to help cover some of the expenses?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: IgaProbab1y/Definite1y 1946 293 770 619 264 408 346 367 776 854 781 295 1181 237 432
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 823 664 363 152 511 372 383 679 800 837 344 1170 255 477
Definitely yes 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 ® ® ® 1 1
Possibly yes 13 10 13 18 25 12 11 14 15 15 13 11 12 15 15
Probably no 28 25 27 36 32 28 28 28 29 30 31 17 29 28 26
Definitely no 47 54 49 37 31 49 50 46 47 44 45 62 47 45 50
Cannot say 10 11 11 8 10 11 11 11 8 9 11 9 11 10 9
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 14 10 13 19 26 13 11 15 16 16 13 12 13 17 15
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q35. If not interested or able to participate in sponsoring a refugee, would you consider supporting a private
refugee sponsorship group in your community through a financial contribution to help cover some of the expenses?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: I'§3Pr‘obab'|y/Def'in'ite'|y 1946 300 400 639 531 76 1631 341 1296 387 263 506 371 156 913
No In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 2001 450 330 639 510 72 1704 335 1396 381 225 512 394 130 965
Definitely yes 1 1 * ® 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ® 1 - 1
Possibly yes 13 20 10 10 13 23 14 13 13 16 13 11 13 23 13
Probably no 28 28 28 26 32 30 28 26 27 30 30 24 34 31 28
Definitely no 47 40 50 51 49 38 48 47 49 44 44 53 39 38 49
Cannot say 10 11 12 12 6 8 10 12 10 9 12 11 12 9 9
Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET) 14 21 11 11 13 24 14 15 13 17 14 12 14 23 14
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q35. If not interested or able to participate in sponsoring a refugee, would you consider supporting a private
refugee sponsorship group in your community through a financial contribution to help cover some of the expenses?

BASE: If Probably/Definitely
No In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED

Definitely yes
Possibly yes
Probably no
Definitely no

Cannot say

Definitely/ Possibly Yes (NET)

Total

28
47
10

14

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
325 611 1010 114 616 946 157 429 1181 - 947 999 -
277 528 1197 101 581 981 129 389 1216 - 871 1131 -
1 1 * 2 1 * 1 2 * - 1 * -
18 16 11 10 18 14 33 20 12 - 24 5 -
28 34 26 6 28 30 36 30 27 - 48 13 -
44 39 52 81 46 44 25 41 51 - 13 74 -
9 10 11 1 6 11 6 7 9 - 14 7 -
19 17 11 12 19 14 34 22 13 - 25 6 -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q36. sponsoring refugees is a group effort with each participant taking on one or more tasks to help refugees get established
in their new lives. Which of the following tasks might you be interested in doing in a volunteer capacity?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Helping refugees learn English 50 47 45 34 46 62 44 44 51 47 67 40 59 45 65
or French
Assisting with paperwork 46 63 53 30 45 38 49 43 52 46 43 39 53 47 41
(completing application forms)
Driving refugees to 39 48 35 39 39 35 45 32 41 46 46 43 35 38 41
appointments (doctor, bank)
Assisting with education and 36 48 48 29 28 39 34 29 45 33 41 32 40 36 36
skills training
Assisting with finding 29 33 32 28 20 38 32 26 28 32 33 26 31 25 41
employment
Fundraising to cover refugee 24 33 21 8 27 21 25 27 24 28 14 28 21 27 17
Tiving expenses
Coordinating or managing the 16 19 18 6 18 12 15 16 19 15 12 13 19 17 11
sponsor volunteers
Other 4 2 4 14 5 2 2 5 2 5 4 3 5 5 2
cannot say 12 5 13 18 14 11 8 12 11 15 8 15 8 12 11
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q36. sponsoring refugees is a group effort with each participant taking on one or more tasks to help refugees get established
in their new lives. Which of the following tasks might you be interested in doing in a volunteer capacity?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Helping refugees learn English 50 39 50 57 58 62 45 46 46 54 45 52 44 49 65
or French

Assisting with paperwork 46 40 41 57 51 54 38 45 46 46 43 54 45 43 51
(completing application forms)

Driving refugees to 39 40 38 39 40 38 45 31 39 43 38 31 37 44 43
appointments (doctor, bank)

Assisting with education and 36 24 37 39 52 37 30 45 32 35 38 31 37 24 43
skills training

Assisting with finding 29 24 30 31 34 26 31 31 30 27 30 27 34 20 15
employment

Fundraising to cover refugee 24 26 22 24 29 14 23 29 29 28 25 15 26 35 11
Tiving expenses

Coordinating or managing the 16 6 16 22 25 13 14 20 18 16 18 8 16 17 14
sponsor volunteers

Other 4 8 2 3 2 6 9 * 2 2 3 10 4 4 2
cannot say 12 17 12 7 8 12 10 14 12 12 13 7 13 13 12
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q36. sponsoring refugees is a group effort with each participant taking on one or more tasks to help refugees get established
in their new lives. Which of the following tasks might you be interested in doing in a volunteer capacity?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If32efinite1y/Possib1y 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Helping refugees learn English 50 60 52 38 49 65 50 48 50 45 52 48 40 55 54
or French

Assisting with paperwork 46 46 46 41 53 46 46 50 43 54 52 39 37 54 52
(completing application forms)

Driving refugees to 39 34 40 36 46 47 41 26 41 37 30 32 38 25 45
appointments (doctor, bank)

Assisting with education and 36 49 39 26 33 28 34 40 38 24 37 28 31 43 40
skills training

Assisting with finding 29 39 35 25 20 9 27 39 29 23 34 27 22 36 32
employment

Fundraising to cover refugee 24 33 27 21 20 8 26 18 25 28 18 24 23 18 26
Tiving expenses

Coordinating or managing the 16 14 12 18 20 13 16 15 13 29 16 12 17 19 17
sponsor volunteers

Other 4 1 3 7 5 - 4 7 4 2 5 3 8 4 3
Cannot say 12 6 9 16 13 25 13 6 12 11 13 11 17 8 10
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q36. sponsoring refugees is a group effort with each participant taking on one or more tasks to help refugees get established
in their new lives. Which of the following tasks might you be interested in doing in a volunteer capacity?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Helping refugees learn English 50 50 50 49 61 48 52 50 49 54 50 - - -
or French
Assisting with paperwork 46 47 51 39 41 51 45 51 53 44 46 - - -
(completing application forms)
Driving refugees to 39 40 42 35 25 45 40 34 46 41 39 - - -
appointments (doctor, bank)
Assisting with education and 36 37 42 27 39 39 33 38 42 32 36 - - -
skills training
Assisting with finding 29 30 35 21 32 30 29 26 34 30 29 - - -
employment
Fundraising to cover refugee 24 27 29 17 38 26 20 35 30 18 24 - - -
Tiving expenses
Coordinating or managing the 16 24 19 8 19 15 21 25 21 14 16 - - -
sponsor volunteers
Other 4 5 5 2 17 2 5 7 4 3 4 - - -
Cannot say 12 14 6 17 5 11 13 12 10 12 12 - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
174



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q37. In participating as part of a refugee sponsorship group, would you be more interested 1in:

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Interactin% directly with the 27 19 16 29 24 41 21 20 24 36 37 26 28 22 44
refugee/refugee family
working in the background 18 18 20 7 21 16 18 18 29 9 14 21 16 21 12
(e.%. helping with logistics
or finances)
Both equally 47 58 61 40 46 37 56 52 41 47 44 44 49 48 39
cannot say 8 5 3 24 9 6 4 10 6 8 4 9 7 8 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q37. In participating as part of a refugee sponsorship group, would you be more interested in:

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Interactin% directly with the 27 33 27 21 25 25 34 24 24 30 24 29 27 25 25
refugee/refugee family

working in the background 18 15 18 21 21 15 13 30 18 16 21 17 19 15 17
(e.%. helping with logistics

or finances)

Both equally 47 42 46 54 46 46 50 42 51 47 45 49 48 54 45
cannot say 8 10 8 4 8 15 3 3 8 7 10 4 6 6 13
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q37. In participating as part of a refugee sponsorship group, would you be more interested in:

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Interactin% directly with the 27 31 28 26 21 37 28 20 31 19 17 37 28 12 24
refugee/refugee family

working in the background 18 22 22 13 19 12 17 23 17 17 24 11 26 29 17
(e.%. helping with logistics

or finances)

Both equally 47 45 45 50 49 34 46 52 45 54 50 41 36 45 55
Cannot say 8 3 5 10 11 17 8 5 7 10 8 11 11 13 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q37. In participating as part of a refugee sponsorship group, would you be more interested in:

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Interacting directly with the 27 20 25 34 40 26 26 20 24 32 27 - - -
refugee/refugee family
working in the background 18 17 22 15 12 16 25 23 17 17 18 - - -
(e.g. helping with logistics
or finances)
Both equally 47 54 47 42 44 50 42 53 52 43 47 - - -
Cannot say 8 8 6 9 4 9 7 4 8 8 8 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a refugee
or refugee family?

Summary Of Very Important

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Knowing you will receive the 55 52 52 52 62 49 51 56 56 45 62 48 62 57 51
support needed if challenges
arise
Sponsoring a refugee/family 37 33 33 23 44 30 49 32 42 45 35 33 41 39 31
from a country or part of the
world experiencing a
particular crisis or political
turmoil
Not having to worry about 36 34 36 40 34 41 29 35 31 41 38 34 38 34 44
raising funds to cover the
sponsorship costs
Meeting someone new from 30 36 23 34 25 35 37 25 25 41 37 32 28 28 39
another country or culture
Sponsoring a family with young 25 15 22 20 29 25 31 20 25 36 26 24 26 24 28
children
Applying your professional 21 21 24 17 19 25 19 19 18 28 21 24 18 19 27
skills in a volunteer capacity
Being part of a group that 20 19 14 15 21 18 26 18 21 25 16 18 21 20 18
includes good friends or
family members
Having a personal connection 19 18 11 10 16 27 18 15 18 28 17 22 15 15 30
to the refugee or refugee family
Participating through a faith 13 6 3 40 16 14 10 14 15 12 12 16 11 15 10

group or other organization
you already belong to

Sponsoring a refugee/family 12 4 3 15 13 17 11 7 11 19 17 15 9 10 19
from a country or part of the

world in which you have a

personal connection (by

family, travel, or volunteer)
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a refugee
or refugee family?

Summary Of Very Important
EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good 3Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Knowing you will receive the 55 51 56 54 62 60 57 50 52 56 52 61 50 60 61
support needed if challenges

arise

Sponsoring a refugee/family 37 40 41 27 41 45 35 36 35 42 30 47 39 24 39

from a country or part of the
world experiencing a
particular crisis or political
turmoil

Not having to worry about 36 40 34 33 37 42 34 32 34 36 35 38 40 18 31
raising funds to cover the
sponsorship costs

Meeting someone new from 30 37 32 20 31 40 39 24 23 33 22 47 33 16 27
another country or culture

Sponsoring a family with young 25 31 25 21 23 32 27 25 21 25 23 33 26 16 34
children

Applying your professional 21 17 21 24 26 24 26 19 17 23 18 23 25 12 18
skills in a volunteer capacity

Being part of a group that 20 26 17 18 15 27 23 18 13 20 13 35 20 17 18

includes good friends or
family members

Having a personal connection 19 34 14 11 10 22 21 16 15 23 12 27 21 9 13
to the refugee or refugee family
Participating through a faith 13 19 10 10 15 9 20 20 8 15 11 17 16 10 9

group or other organization
you already belong to

Sponsoring a refugee/family 12 21 8 9 9 17 17 9 7 14 9 16 13 8 6
from a country or part of the

world in which you have a

personal connection (by

family, travel, or volunteer)

Environics Institute for Survey Research
180



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a refugee
or refugee family?

Summary Of Very Important

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Knowing you will receive the 55 58 52 54 54 60 56 51 55 63 48 59 50 54 55
support needed if challenges

arise

Sponsoring a refugee/family 37 35 32 39 42 43 37 37 35 44 43 42 34 27 38

from a country or part of the
world experiencing a
particular crisis or political
turmoil

Not having to worry about 36 35 42 38 31 29 36 37 37 34 34 32 30 46 39
raising funds to cover the
sponsorship costs

Meeting someone new from 30 36 29 35 21 11 29 34 33 28 21 35 25 22 31
another country or culture

Sponsoring a family with young 25 25 29 25 21 39 24 29 25 25 28 32 23 20 24
children

Applying your professional 21 27 21 20 17 7 20 28 20 27 17 31 12 22 20
skills in a volunteer capacity

Being part of a group that 20 18 17 23 17 24 19 23 19 23 19 34 15 8 16

includes good friends or
family members

Having a personal connection 19 25 15 22 11 5 18 19 20 16 13 27 14 3 19
to the refugee or refugee family
Participating through a faith 13 14 14 13 12 10 13 13 13 20 8 20 26 17 4

group or other organization
you already belong to

Sponsoring a refugee/family 12 17 14 13 4 3 11 15 11 16 11 23 7 6 10
from a country or part of the

world in which you have a

personal connection
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Q38. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a refugee
or refugee family?

Summary Of Very Important

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Knowing you will receive the 55 48 57 57 50 55 60 52 57 61 55 - - -
support needed if challenges
arise
Sponsoring a refugee/family 37 34 36 41 55 40 36 35 37 44 37 - - -

from a country or part of the
world experiencing a crisis or
political turmoil

Not having to worry about 36 33 33 41 65 32 40 37 37 39 36 - - -
raising funds to cover the
sponsorship costs

Meeting someone new from 30 29 29 32 45 33 22 25 30 31 30 - - -
another country or culture

Sponsoring a family with young 25 23 20 33 39 26 21 23 17 33 25 - - -
children

Applying your professional 21 22 21 21 46 22 14 20 24 20 21 - - -
skills in a volunteer capacity

Being part of a group that 20 20 18 21 39 20 14 15 18 22 20 - - -

includes good friends or
family members

Having a personal connection 19 10 15 27 32 20 14 15 19 19 19 - - -
to the refugee or refugee family
Participating through a faith 13 17 13 11 26 14 11 19 12 12 13 - - -

group or other organization
you already belong to

Sponsoring a refugee/family 12 10 10 16 32 11 7 6 5 18 12 - - -
from a country or part of the

world in which you have a

personal connection
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Q38a. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Being part of a group that includes good friends or family members

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xllq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 20 19 14 15 21 18 26 18 21 25 16 18 21 20 18
Somewhat important 53 57 49 54 54 52 51 51 55 59 48 55 52 53 51
Not very important 23 22 32 19 21 27 21 26 22 13 33 22 25 23 27
cannot say 4 2 5 12 4 4 2 6 2 4 2 6 2 3 4
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Q38a. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Being part of a group that includes good friends or family members

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 20 26 17 18 15 27 23 18 13 20 13 35 20 17 18
Somewhat important 53 49 50 55 65 48 58 57 51 50 59 46 57 45 50
Not very important 23 20 28 24 19 20 17 20 33 25 24 18 21 30 31
cannot say 4 5 4 3 1 5 1 6 4 5 4 - 3 8 1
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Q38a. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Being part of a group that includes good friends or family members

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 20 18 17 23 17 24 19 23 19 23 19 34 15 8 16
Somewhat important 53 63 54 47 51 40 52 54 52 50 62 47 58 58 53
Not very important 23 17 22 25 28 36 24 20 26 20 14 18 21 34 26
cannot say 4 2 6 4 4 - 4 3 3 6 4 1 7 - 5
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Q38a. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Being part of a group that includes good friends or family members

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Very important 20 20 18 21 39 20 14 15 18 22 20 - - -
Somewhat important 53 56 56 48 34 52 56 56 50 55 53 - - -
Not very important 23 23 20 27 26 25 24 25 29 19 23 - - -
cannot say 4 1 5 4 1 3 6 4 4 4 4 - - -
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Q38b. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a family with young children

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 25 15 22 20 29 25 31 20 25 36 26 24 26 24 28
Somewhat important 47 45 46 33 46 49 53 51 45 37 47 49 44 47 45
Not very important 24 36 23 28 22 23 13 23 24 24 23 22 25 23 25
cannot say 5 4 9 19 4 3 3 5 6 2 4 5 5 5 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
187



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38b. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a family with young children

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 25 31 25 21 23 32 27 25 21 25 23 33 26 16 34
Somewhat important 47 45 47 47 47 46 37 52 47 44 50 45 45 49 42
Not very important 24 17 26 27 26 17 33 18 28 25 23 21 25 29 16
cannot say 5 7 2 5 4 5 3 5 4 6 5 1 4 5 8
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Q38b. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a family with young children

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 25 25 29 25 21 39 24 29 25 25 28 32 23 20 24
Somewhat important 47 48 50 45 45 35 45 56 46 50 45 47 47 58 44
Not very important 24 25 19 25 24 14 26 12 24 19 24 14 22 20 29
cannot say 5 2 2 4 10 12 5 3 5 6 3 7 8 2 2
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Q38b. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a family with young children

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very important 25 23 20 33 39 26 21 23 17 33 25 - - -
Somewhat important 47 42 51 45 31 45 48 47 44 43 47 - - -
Not very important 24 28 25 19 26 24 26 25 31 21 24 - - -
Cannot say 5 8 4 3 4 5 5 5 8 3 5 - - -
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Q38c. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Participating through a faith group or other organization you already belong to

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112

Very important 13 6 3 40 16 14 10 14 15 12 12 16 11 15 10

Somewhat important 24 16 22 17 21 38 14 22 20 35 21 23 25 19 39

Not very important 57 75 71 20 57 45 72 57 58 49 65 54 60 61 46

cannot say 5 3 4 23 6 4 4 7 7 4 2 7 4 6 4
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Q38c. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Participating through a faith group or other organization you already belong to

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 13 19 10 10 15 9 20 20 8 15 11 17 16 10 9
Somewhat important 24 23 23 26 24 28 31 22 18 20 31 16 26 14 29
Not very important 57 51 60 59 56 53 45 54 71 62 51 63 54 58 60
cannot say 5 6 6 4 4 10 4 5 4 3 8 4 4 18 2
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Q38c. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Participating through a faith group or other organization you already belong to

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 13 14 14 13 12 10 13 13 13 20 8 20 26 17 4
Somewhat important 24 28 23 23 20 34 22 34 22 21 38 40 29 31 13
Not very important 57 50 59 59 61 53 59 53 59 55 51 37 41 47 75
cannot say 5 9 3 4 6 2 6 1 7 4 3 3 5 5 7
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Q38c. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Participating through a faith group or other organization you already belong to

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Very qimportant 13 17 13 11 26 14 11 19 12 12 13 - - -
Somewhat important 24 21 29 20 19 23 21 18 20 26 24 - - -
Not very important 57 58 53 60 53 59 63 60 66 56 57 - - -
Cannot say 5 3 4 8 2 4 5 3 2 6 5 - - -
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Q38d. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world in which you have a personal connection (by family, travel,
or volunteer experience)

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very qimportant 12 4 3 15 13 17 11 7 11 19 17 15 9 10 19
Somewhat important 29 39 22 40 21 38 31 29 32 27 29 32 27 26 36
Not very important 55 54 71 31 61 43 57 57 54 51 53 48 61 59 42
Cannot say 4 3 5 15 4 2 1 6 2 2 1 6 2 4 2
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Q38d. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world in which you have a personal connection (by family, travel,
or volunteer experience)

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very qimportant 12 21 8 9 9 17 17 9 7 14 9 16 13 8 6
Somewhat important 29 28 29 30 33 27 28 33 29 23 29 46 33 16 27
Not very important 55 47 59 56 57 53 48 56 61 59 60 29 50 70 63
Cannot say 4 4 4 5 2 3 7 2 3 3 2 9 4 5 4
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Q38d. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world in which you have a personal connection (by family, travel,
or volunteer experience)

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very qimportant 12 17 14 13 4 3 11 15 11 16 11 23 7 6 10
Somewhat important 29 41 30 30 17 11 25 54 28 21 44 29 30 48 27
Not very important 55 41 51 53 72 84 60 29 57 58 42 45 54 44 62
cannot say 4 2 4 3 7 2 4 2 4 4 2 3 9 2 2
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Q38d. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world in which you have a personal connection (by family, travel,
or volunteer experience)

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Very important 12 10 10 16 32 11 7 6 5 18 12 - - -
Somewhat important 29 26 34 26 22 30 25 25 23 29 29 - - -
Not very important 55 62 52 54 43 56 63 67 70 48 55 - - -
cannot say 4 2 4 4 4 4 5 2 3 6 4 - - -
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Q38e. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world experiencing a particular crisis or political turmoil

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 37 33 33 23 44 30 49 32 42 45 35 33 41 39 31
Somewhat important 46 59 47 47 45 41 41 55 38 35 45 49 42 46 43
Not very important 14 8 16 18 8 27 6 10 18 16 17 14 14 12 23
cannot say 3 - 5 12 3 2 3 3 2 4 4 4 3 3 3
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Q38e. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world experiencing a particular crisis or political turmoil

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 37 40 41 27 41 45 35 36 35 42 30 47 39 24 39
Somewhat important 46 47 39 53 46 41 52 38 47 41 51 44 43 60 43
Not very important 14 10 17 16 12 8 12 23 15 14 16 7 16 11 13
cannot say 3 3 3 4 1 6 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 5 5
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Q38e. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world experiencing a particular crisis or political turmoil

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 37 35 32 39 42 43 37 37 35 44 43 42 34 27 38
Somewhat important 46 42 51 49 42 40 44 52 45 45 50 41 53 59 43
Not very important 14 22 15 11 10 3 15 9 17 9 5 13 8 14 17
cannot say 3 1 3 2 5 14 3 2 3 2 2 3 5 - 3
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Q38e. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Sponsoring a refugee/family from a country or part of the world experiencing a particular crisis or political turmoil

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very important 37 34 36 41 55 40 36 35 37 44 37 - - -
Somewhat important 46 48 47 43 32 45 42 45 46 39 46 - - -
Not very important 14 16 13 14 9 13 17 19 14 13 14 - - -
Cannot say 3 2 4 3 5 2 5 1 3 5 3 - - -
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Q38f. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Having a personal connection to the refugee or refugee family

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 19 18 11 10 16 27 18 15 18 28 17 22 15 15 30
Somewhat important 40 39 44 41 38 41 41 40 41 35 44 39 41 40 40
Not very important 39 43 45 30 44 32 37 43 38 35 38 37 42 43 29
cannot say 2 - - 19 2 * 3 3 3 1 - 2 2 2 1
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Q38f. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Having a personal connection to the refugee or refugee family

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 19 34 14 11 10 22 21 16 15 23 12 27 21 9 13
Somewhat important 40 43 37 39 43 43 36 46 36 33 46 42 40 48 37
Not very important 39 21 48 47 46 34 41 36 47 42 41 29 37 39 48
cannot say 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 1 1 2 4 3
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Q38f. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Having a personal connection to the refugee or refugee family

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 19 25 15 22 11 5 18 19 20 16 13 27 14 3 19
Somewhat important 40 44 36 42 39 21 39 50 41 37 38 36 38 48 42
Not very important 39 31 46 35 45 74 42 28 36 45 47 35 44 44 39
cannot say 2 - 3 2 5 - 2 2 2 1 2 2 5 5
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Q38f. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Having a personal connection to the refugee or refugee family

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Very important 19 10 15 27 32 20 14 15 19 19 19 - - -
Somewhat important 40 49 39 36 24 40 36 35 34 39 40 - - -
Not very important 39 39 44 34 43 37 49 48 44 40 39 - - -
Cannot say 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 - - -
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Q38g. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Meeting someone new from another country or culture

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 30 36 23 34 25 35 37 25 25 41 37 32 28 28 39
Somewhat important 49 43 52 50 53 45 46 49 55 47 42 45 53 49 47
Not very important 18 17 25 16 18 19 14 22 18 10 16 21 15 20 13
cannot say 3 3 - - 4 * 3 3 2 1 4 2 3 3 1
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Q38g. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Meeting someone new from another country or culture

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 30 37 32 20 31 40 39 24 23 33 22 47 33 16 27
Somewhat important 49 38 48 66 45 44 44 51 52 45 57 39 48 51 55
Not very important 18 21 18 12 23 13 11 24 23 20 19 8 17 30 14
cannot say 3 4 2 2 1 3 6 2 1 1 3 6 2 3 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38g. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Meeting someone new from another country or culture

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 30 36 29 35 21 11 29 34 33 28 21 35 25 22 31
Somewhat important 49 43 45 48 58 71 49 50 46 57 53 53 53 51 45
Not very important 18 21 25 13 19 6 19 15 18 15 22 10 17 25 22
cannot say 3 - 1 4 3 12 3 1 3 - 4 2 5 2 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38g. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Meeting someone new from another country or culture

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very important 30 29 29 32 45 33 22 25 30 31 30 - - -
Somewhat important 49 52 49 48 32 50 51 43 49 53 49 - - -
Not very important 18 19 17 19 22 16 21 31 19 12 18 - - -
Cannot say 3 1 5 1 2 1 6 1 2 4 3 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38h. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Applying your professional skills in a volunteer capacity

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 21 21 24 17 19 25 19 19 18 28 21 24 18 19 27
Somewhat important 52 61 53 44 53 49 48 52 62 48 44 50 54 53 48
Not very important 23 16 19 26 22 23 32 24 19 18 31 22 23 24 22
cannot say 4 2 4 12 6 2 1 5 1 6 4 4 4 5 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38h. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Applying your professional skills in a volunteer capacity

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 21 17 21 24 26 24 26 19 17 23 18 23 25 12 18
Somewhat important 52 49 52 54 58 45 51 56 58 51 51 62 51 54 52
Not very important 23 27 24 20 16 23 19 24 21 23 26 10 21 29 24
cannot say 4 8 4 2 - 8 4 1 3 2 5 5 3 5 5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38h. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Applying your professional skills in a volunteer capacity

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
very important 21 27 21 20 17 7 20 28 20 27 17 31 12 22 20
Somewhat important 52 54 50 53 52 49 51 62 50 52 59 52 48 60 53
Not very important 23 18 27 21 27 28 25 10 24 18 21 16 31 18 23
Cannot say 4 1 2 6 4 16 5 1 5 3 2 2 9 - 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q38h. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Applying your professional skills in a volunteer capacity

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
Very qimportant 21 22 21 21 46 22 14 20 24 20 21 - - -
Somewhat important 52 54 63 39 27 50 60 55 48 53 52 - - -
Not very important 23 20 12 36 15 24 22 21 23 23 23 - - -
cannot say 4 4 5 4 12 4 4 5 5 3 4 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q381i. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Not having to worry about raising funds to cover the sponsorship costs

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xalq/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 36 34 36 40 34 41 29 35 31 41 38 34 38 34 44
Somewhat important 47 51 47 33 51 41 49 46 56 45 40 44 50 50 36
Not very important 11 9 12 15 7 15 19 11 7 10 20 14 9 10 16
cannot say 6 7 5 12 7 3 2 8 5 4 2 8 3 6 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q381i. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Not having to worry about raising funds to cover the sponsorship costs

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 36 40 34 33 37 42 34 32 34 36 35 38 40 18 31
Somewhat important 47 44 50 49 44 41 54 55 42 44 50 50 44 49 58
Not very important 11 10 9 13 15 6 9 9 20 15 10 7 11 19 7
cannot say 6 6 7 5 4 11 3 5 5 6 6 5 5 14 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q381i. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Not having to worry about raising funds to cover the sponsorship costs

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 36 35 42 38 31 29 36 37 37 34 34 32 30 46 39
Somewhat important 47 46 40 45 54 68 46 49 44 51 56 52 52 38 44
Not very important 11 10 11 15 9 - 12 8 12 12 5 13 10 12 11
cannot say 6 9 6 3 6 3 6 6 7 3 5 3 8 4 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q381i. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Not having to worry about raising funds to cover the sponsorship costs

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very important 36 33 33 41 65 32 40 37 37 39 36 - - -
Somewhat important 47 49 53 39 22 50 47 42 48 47 47 - - -
Not very important 11 14 8 13 6 13 8 16 12 9 11 - - -
Cannot say 6 3 6 7 7 4 4 5 3 5 6 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q383j. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Knowing you will receive the support needed if challenges arise

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Xal}/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very important 55 52 52 52 62 49 51 56 56 45 62 48 62 57 51
Somewhat important 38 44 40 33 32 46 38 36 38 51 31 44 33 35 44
Not very important 4 4 2 3 4 3 10 4 5 2 5 5 3 5 3
cannot say 2 - 6 12 2 1 1 4 1 1 2 4 1 2 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q383j. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Knowing you will receive the support needed if challenges arise

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Very important 55 51 56 54 62 60 57 50 52 56 52 61 50 60 61
Somewhat important 38 38 39 39 35 32 38 44 41 38 42 31 44 28 33
Not very important 4 6 3 5 2 5 4 4 4 4 4 7 4 6 4
cannot say 2 5 1 2 1 4 1 1 4 3 2 1 2 6 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
220



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q383j. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Knowing you will receive the support needed if challenges arise

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very important 55 58 52 54 54 60 56 51 55 63 48 59 50 54 55
Somewhat important 38 40 41 37 37 40 38 40 38 35 43 36 43 44 36
Not very important 4 3 5 5 5 - 4 6 4 2 5 1 2 - 7
cannot say 2 - 2 4 4 - 2 3 3 - 3 4 4 2 1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q383j. How important would each of the following be in helping you decide about whether to participate in the sponsorship of a
refugee or refugee family?

Knowing you will receive the support needed if challenges arise

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very important 55 48 57 57 50 55 60 52 57 61 55 - - -
Somewhat important 38 43 40 33 44 39 34 41 37 33 38 - - -
Not very important 4 5 2 6 2 3 5 4 3 5 4 - - -
Cannot say 2 4 1 3 4 3 1 4 2 2 2 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q39. what types of questions would you want answered before giving any further consideration about participating in refugee

sponsorship?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
what support 1is provided by 66 67 65 51 65 66 76 61 65 72 71 59 73 65 69
the government
what is the time commitment 65 74 71 64 67 56 73 61 69 74 61 58 72 68 59
expected from sponsors
qow long does a sponsorship 64 63 52 59 68 65 64 64 64 71 59 61 68 65 64
ast
How much it costs to sponsor a 63 63 56 45 70 56 73 61 61 68 65 62 64 67 54
refugee
what skills/abilities are 60 59 77 55 63 55 51 61 56 62 63 58 63 61 58
required from sponsors
what challenges or risks might 60 64 61 74 64 47 67 61 55 59 65 54 65 63 49
be involved in being a sponsor
How refugees are selected or 55 56 54 73 54 52 58 51 52 57 66 56 55 56 53
screened for admission to
Canada
what happens to refugee 40 39 56 38 42 29 53 44 34 41 39 37 44 43 30
families who do not get
sponsored
Other 1 2 1 4 1 - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 2 -
cannot say 3 5 2 - 2 3 2 4 - 3 2 2 3 2 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q39. what typﬁs of questions would you want answered before giving any further consideration about participating in refugee
sponsorship?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not wkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74

what support is provided by 66 60 70 68 65 74 64 62 64 68 65 62 63 58 74
the government

what 1is the time commitment 65 54 68 73 72 56 63 64 76 72 59 66 65 56 73
expected from sponsors

qow long does a sponsorship 64 59 66 66 68 60 57 68 69 66 64 59 62 67 58
ast

How much it costs to sponsor a 63 59 66 65 61 60 58 67 66 57 68 64 62 64 66
refugee

what skills/abilities are 60 56 66 58 60 67 54 51 64 60 64 50 56 63 68
required from sponsors

what challenges or risks might 60 55 58 64 66 63 50 61 61 66 50 69 56 65 64
be involved in being a sponsor

How refugees are selected or 55 50 64 53 48 56 50 51 58 59 52 52 51 51 63
screened for admission to

Canada

what happens to refugee 40 38 43 40 40 52 27 37 42 38 43 39 37 36 44
families who do not get

sponsored

Other 1 - 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2
Cannot say 3 - 3 4 4 2 4 3 1 3 2 2 3 2 *
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q39. what typﬁs of questions would you want answered before giving any further consideration about participating in refugee
sponsorship?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230

what support is provided by 66 69 57 63 71 79 67 61 64 76 64 68 67 63 65
the government

what 1is the time commitment 65 56 68 64 77 65 67 60 64 78 59 58 67 69 68
expected from sponsors

qow long does a sponsorship 64 66 65 64 64 56 66 60 64 74 56 52 66 71 69
ast

How much it costs to sponsor a 63 74 65 55 58 63 64 63 65 71 48 48 62 68 71
refugee

what skills/abilities are 60 62 60 57 61 75 63 48 64 51 53 49 65 55 65
required from sponsors

what challenges or risks might 60 53 56 66 60 76 61 57 61 63 52 48 59 66 65
be involved in being a sponsor

How refugees are selected or 55 50 49 56 59 81 57 48 55 58 50 54 57 64 53
screened for admission to

Canada

what happens to refugee 40 34 36 42 46 55 41 39 39 38 47 33 44 51 40
families who do not get

sponsored

Other 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 - 1
Cannot say 3 2 2 4 2 - 3 2 3 - 5 2 2 - 4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q39. what typﬁg of questions would you want answered before giving any further consideration about participating in refugee
sponsorship?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
what support is provided by 66 71 64 65 75 72 70 72 76 68 66 - - -
the government
what 1is the time commitment 65 76 68 56 59 66 78 70 77 65 65 - - -
expected from sponsors
?ow Tong does a sponsorship 64 74 64 59 54 66 70 68 66 63 64 - - -
ast
How much it costs to sponsor a 63 64 61 65 54 70 62 67 67 61 63 - - -
refugee
what skills/abilities are 60 65 59 59 59 58 68 64 68 59 60 - - -
required from sponsors
what challenges or risks might 60 69 55 60 58 62 67 62 71 56 60 - - -
be involved 1n being a sponsor
How refugees are selected or 55 65 50 55 65 57 55 54 55 60 55 - - -
screened for admission to
Canada
what happens to refugee 40 47 39 38 46 44 42 47 52 35 40 - - -
families who do not get
sponsored
Other 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 2 2 1 1 - - -
cannot say 3 2 2 4 1 3 3 1 1 4 3 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q40. How helpful do you think it would be to Tearn more about private refugee sponsorship from someone in your community who has
been actively involved in being a sponsor?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 70 53 24 206 128 58 208 144 94 93 246 292 408 111
Yes In Q33
BASE: WEIGHTED 478 56 44 20 190 127 40 193 116 91 78 237 241 351 112
Very helpful 55 45 59 54 59 52 51 52 50 67 53 52 57 55 56
Somewhat helpful 41 49 35 46 36 46 47 43 44 30 46 44 39 40 43
Not very helpful 1 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 2 - - 1 1 1 1
Not at all helpful - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
cannot say 3 4 4 - 4 1 2 4 3 3 1 4 2 3 1
very/ Somewhat Helpful (NET) 96 95 94 100 95 98 98 95 94 97 99 96 96 96 98
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q40. How helpful do you think it would be to learn more about private refugee sponsorship from someone in your community who has
been actively involved in being a sponsor?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 47 181 195 116 103 109 116 199 235 226 75 324 77 105
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 136 156 115 70 117 97 105 147 196 204 74 301 69 74
Vvery helpful 55 53 57 53 55 64 52 49 53 59 51 53 53 54 63
somewhat helpful 41 43 40 42 41 34 44 45 43 38 44 43 43 42 35
Not very helpful 1 - ® 2 3 - 2 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 -
Not at all helpful - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
cannot say 3 4 2 4 1 2 2 5 3 2 3 3 4 2 2
very/ Somewhat Helpful (NET) 96 96 97 95 96 98 96 94 96 98 95 96 95 96 98
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q40. How helpful do you think it would be to learn more about private refugee sponsorship from someone in your community who has
been actively involved in being a sponsor?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot oOther None

BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 97 108 164 149 21 457 102 344 95 100 131 115 49 244
Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 127 87 142 101 19 413 81 326 74 77 116 98 34 230
Very helpful 55 53 56 55 50 79 57 39 56 55 48 57 50 59 55
somewhat helpful 41 43 43 39 45 21 39 56 40 43 46 41 45 41 40
Not very helpful 1 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 - 2

Not at all helpful - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
cannot say 3 1 1 6 4 - 3 3 3 - 5 2 5 - 3

very/ Somewhat Helpful (NET) 96 97 99 94 95 100 96 96 96 98 94 98 95 100 95
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q40. How helpful do you think it would be to Tearn more about private refugee sponsorship from someone in your community who has
been actively involved in being a sponsor?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Definitely/Possibly 539 138 236 165 46 272 183 172 227 222 539 - - -

Yes In Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 478 103 199 176 39 238 156 134 186 200 478 - - -
very helpful 55 64 51 53 61 55 56 58 59 55 55 - - -
Somewhat helpful 41 34 45 41 37 42 38 40 37 40 41 - - -
Not very helpful 1 1 2 - - ® 2 - * 2 1 - - -
Not at all helpful - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cannot say 3 1 1 6 2 3 4 2 3 3 3 - - -
Very/ Somewhat Helpful (NET) 96 98 97 94 98 97 94 98 97 95 96 - - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q41. How many people currently 1live in your household, including yourself?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
1 17 23 17 12 17 17 8 23 15 16 9 18 16 18 16
2 41 42 40 46 39 42 47 41 37 43 46 41 42 42 40
3-5 40 33 39 41 41 40 42 33 46 40 43 40 39 38 43
6+ 2 2 4 1 3 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 3 2 1
Mean 2.6 2.4 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.5 2.7 2.5 2.8 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q41. How many people currently 1live in your household, including yourself?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
1 17 15 16 20 21 32 22 11 7 18 16 15 21 15 9
2 41 45 41 38 35 36 43 44 41 44 42 33 36 39 58
3-5 40 38 41 41 41 31 33 43 49 36 40 48 41 44 30
6+ 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 2 3 2 2 4 2 3 2
Mean 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.2 2.4 2.7 2.9 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.7 2.5
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q41. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
1 17 16 17 16 19 16 17 14 17 16 17 17 18 16 17
2 41 37 30 33 58 77 42 34 43 36 36 41 41 33 42
3-5 40 45 49 47 23 7 39 48 37 45 44 39 39 46 39
6+ 2 2 4 3 * - 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 5 2
Mean 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.8 2.1 2.0 2.6 2.9 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.9 2.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q41. How many people currently 1live in your household, including yourself?

Total
BASE: Total Respondents 3000
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000
1 17
2 41
3-5 40
6+ 2
Mean 2.6

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
17 18 17 19 18 15 15 19 16 17 17 16 19
43 38 42 39 42 43 37 42 44 40 40 44 41
36 42 39 39 38 40 44 36 39 41 41 39 37
5 2 2 4 2 2 4 3 1 2 2 2 3
2.7 2.6 2.5 2.8 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.6 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42a. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

Under 18 years of age

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 313 291 170 921 580 186 901 744 363 452 1182 1266 1878 491

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 301 293 174 944 581 196 882 731 411 464 1218 1270 1914 500
0 65 68 60 73 67 55 74 69 61 60 66 65 64 68 52
1 16 13 14 8 15 23 13 14 20 20 10 17 15 14 24
2 14 14 17 14 13 16 9 12 15 16 16 15 14 13 18
3-5 5 4 9 3 4 5 4 5 4 4 8 3 6 4 6
6 + * - - * * - - * * - - * * * -
Mean 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42a. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

Under 18 years of age

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh  Full self  Hme

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 350 944 788 379 394 416 501 1087 1071 99 371 1445 328 553

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 984 817 466 222 521 455 519 925 991 1038 438 1409 323 603
0 65 72 62 59 57 71 64 63 61 69 63 60 56 67 82
1 16 13 17 20 18 14 16 16 18 15 16 19 21 14 6
2 14 10 16 16 20 10 14 16 17 12 16 15 18 12 8
3-5 5 5 5 5 4 4 6 5 4 4 5 6 4 7 5
6+ * — % * 1 — * — * * % — % — *
Mean 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42a. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

Under 18 years of age

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot Other None

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 405 519 802 641 94 2053 462 1600 495 366 622 503 214 1122

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 590 433 790 584 94 2112 441 1703 485 302 618 496 173 1202
0 65 60 39 57 93 97 66 58 65 65 63 63 70 54 65
1 16 19 21 22 4 * 16 17 15 19 16 16 12 21 17
2 14 15 28 16 3 3 14 18 14 13 15 16 12 17 14
3-5 5 6 11 5 * - 5 6 5 4 6 5 5 8 4
6 + * * * * - - * - ¥ - ¥ * * - -
Mean 0.6 0.7 1.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42a. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

Under 18 years of age

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 503 832 1126 171 890 1091 392 596 1320 436 797 812 298
BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 419 729 1342 154 822 1134 315 516 1390 394 723 948 328
0 65 66 59 67 60 67 66 56 68 68 60 61 70 68
1 16 12 16 17 14 14 16 17 13 16 16 19 14 15
2 14 13 19 12 21 15 13 17 14 13 18 16 11 13
3-5 5 9 6 3 4 5 5 10 5 4 5 4 5 4
6+ % E3 % - 1 % % 1 % - %* - * -
Mean 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42b. How many children, if any, do you currently have Tliving at home:

18 years of age and over

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 313 291 170 921 580 186 901 744 363 452 1182 1266 1878 491

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 301 293 174 944 581 196 882 731 411 464 1218 1270 1914 500
0 54 64 55 57 54 50 49 56 51 57 53 53 56 56 46
1 9 6 7 8 11 7 14 11 9 8 7 9 9 10 7
2 27 25 30 25 23 36 25 25 29 27 30 28 27 25 39
3-5 9 4 7 9 12 7 11 8 11 8 10 10 8 9 8
6 + * * - * - * - * * - * * ¥ *

Mean 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42b. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

18 years of age and over

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ Coll/ Univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 350 944 788 379 394 416 501 1087 1071 996 371 1445 328 553

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 984 817 466 222 521 455 519 925 991 1038 438 1409 323 603
0 54 55 52 55 58 55 61 55 51 56 55 47 51 55 63
1 9 10 9 8 6 11 9 7 9 8 9 13 10 9 9
2 27 24 31 30 25 22 25 30 30 28 29 24 32 22 20
3-5 9 11 8 6 10 12 5 8 10 8 7 16 7 13 8
6+ * — — * 1 — * * * * — * * - -
Mean 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.8
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42b. How many children, if any, do you currently have living at home:

18 years of age and over

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Ccath Prot Other None

BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461 405 519 802 641 94 2053 462 1600 495 366 622 503 214 1122

BASE: WEIGHTED 2490 590 433 790 584 94 2112 441 1703 485 302 618 496 173 1202
0 54 55 53 44 63 88 55 54 55 54 54 50 59 52 55
1 9 2 6 15 12 5 9 8 8 11 12 9 13 8 8
2 27 32 35 28 19 6 27 27 29 26 23 31 22 26 28
3-5 9 11 6 12 7 * 9 11 8 10 11 10 6 13 9
6 + * * * * - - * * * * - - - 1

Mean 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.2 0.9
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q42b. How many children, if any, do you currently have 1living at home:

18 years of age and over

Total
BASE: If Household Size > 1 2461
BASE: WEIGHTED 2490
0 54
1 9
2 27
3-5 9
6+
Mean 1.0

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Active Casual None

503
419

55
11
27

0.9
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FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/
very Some much spon refug ther
832 1126 171 890 1091 392 596 1320
729 1342 154 822 1134 315 516 1390
56 53 54 55 53 52 58 54
7 10 9 11 8 11 11 8
26 28 29 25 30 29 23 29
11 9 8 10 9 8 8 9
* * - % * * -
1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.0

Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

436
394

55
10
27

8

%

0.9

797
723

55

28

0.9

812
948

56

26
10

0.9

298
328

53

28
12

1.1



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q43. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over
100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please Tet us know which of the following best describes you

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
white 85 76 86 85 80 94 95 78 84 93 94 85 85 84 96
Chinese 4 7 5 3 5 1 3 7 4 1 1 3 5 4 *
Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 3 3 3 6 3 3 1 2 2 5 4 3 3 3 3
Nations, Metis, Inuit)
South Asian (e.g., East 2 3 2 1 3 * 2 3 3 ¥ - 2 2 2 -
Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan,
etc.)
Black 2 * 1 2 3 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
Latin American 1 1 1 - 2 * * 2 1 * - 1 1 1 *
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 4 1 - * ¥ - 1 * - 1 1 1 1 -
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)
Filipino 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 * - 1 1 1 -
Arab 1 - * - 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1
Japanese * 1 * 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 * 1 -
west Asian (e.g., Iranian, * * - * 1 * - * 1 - * *
Afghan, etc.)
KO rean % ¥* kS —- % % — 1 % ¥ — k3 3
Other 3 4 2 4 3 2 * 3 4 2 1 3 3 3
Cannot say/decline to answer 1 2 3 1 1 * - 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
white (NET) 85 76 86 85 80 94 95 78 84 93 94 85 85 84 96
other (NET) 17 26 15 17 22 9 7 23 19 10 8 17 18 18 6
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q43. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over
100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please Tet us know which of the following best describes you

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
white 85 89 87 77 77 85 89 84 83 86 86 81 84 81 91
Chinese 4 2 3 10 6 3 2 6 5 5 4 3 5 4 3
Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 3 2 4 2 2 3 3 3 3 2 3 4 2 4 4
Nations, Metis, Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East 2 2 1 4 5 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 4 1
Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan,

etc.)

Black 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 5 2 2 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 *
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 1 1 * 1 1 * * 1 1 * 2 1 2

Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

Filipino 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 -
Arab 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 *
Japanese * 1 * * 1 * * * 1 * 1 - 1 - 1
west Asian (e.g., Iranian, * 1 - ¥ # * ¥ J J 1 - -
Afghan, etc.)

Korean * - * 1 1 * * * * * * * * 1 *
Other 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 4 2 4 3
Cannot say/decline to answer 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 2 1
white (NET) 85 89 87 77 77 85 89 84 83 86 86 81 84 81 91
other (NET) 17 13 16 25 23 17 14 18 18 15 16 24 17 22 12
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q43. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over
100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please Tet us know which of the following best describes you

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
white 85 84 81 83 90 93 100 19 94 74 49 91 87 59 85
Chinese 4 5 6 5 1 1 * 24 * 9 18 2 3 10 5
Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 3 3 4 3 2 1 2 17 4 1 * 3 2 3 3
Nations, Metis, Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East 2 3 3 2 2 - ¥ 13 ¥ 4 9 1 1 19 1
Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan,

etc.)

Black 2 2 2 2 1 - 1 11 1 2 7 * 4 3 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 1 * * 6 * 1 5 2 1 1 *
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 2 1 * * - * 5 * 3 2 * 1 * 1

Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)

Filipino 1 1 1 * - # 5 # 2 3 1 1 1 1
Arab 1 1 1 1 - ¥ 3 * 3 1 - 3 *
Japanese * - 1 * # * 3 * 1 1 - ¥ 1 1
west Asian (e.g., Iranian, 1 - - * 2 * 1 1 1
Afghan, etc.)

Korean * * * * * - * 2 * 2

Other 3 1 2 4 2 5 ® 15 2 5 4 1 2 5 3
Cannot say/decline to answer 1 1 1 1 2 - * - 1 1 1 * 1 3 2
white (NET) 85 84 81 83 90 93 100 19 94 74 49 91 87 59 85
other (NET) 17 20 23 19 10 8 4 100 8 28 51 12 16 41 17
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q43. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over
100 years to capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses.
Please Tet us know which of the following best describes you

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
white 85 84 83 86 86 86 86 85 89 86 86 86 84 83
Chinese 4 5 5 4 2 2 4 2 2 4 3 5 4 6
Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 4 4 2 3 3 3 3
Nations, Metis, Inuit)
South Asian (e.g., East 2 4 3 1 3 2 2 3 2 1 2 1 2 2
Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan,
etc.)
Black 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 1 2 4 1 2 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai, etc.)
Filipino 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 2
Arab 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 * 2 * * -
J apanese % * * 1 * % 1 * % * * 1 1 %
west Asian (e.g., Iranian, * * * * - * * * * * * * * 1
Afghan, etc.)
K orean * * * * - * * l i i * x i
Other 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 1 2 4 1
Cannot say/decline to answer 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 3
white (NET) 85 84 83 86 86 86 86 85 89 86 86 86 84 83
other (NET) 17 19 19 15 16 15 17 19 15 16 17 15 18 17
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q44. which Tanguage 1is spoken most often in your home?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
English 77 96 96 100 95 18 92 90 78 54 72 77 78 100 -
French 20 - * - 1 81 7 6 20 45 27 21 19 - 100
Other 3 4 4 ¥ 4 1 1 4 2 1 1 2 3 - -
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q44. which Tanguage is spoken most often in your home?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ col1/ univ/ Post/ $30Kk- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
English 77 82 74 77 74 79 74 75 79 75 76 86 74 79 86
French 20 17 25 19 19 20 23 21 18 22 21 12 24 17 11
Other 3 2 1 4 7 1 3 4 3 3 3 2 3 3 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q44. which Tanguage 1is spoken most often in your home?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
English 77 61 78 80 88 87 76 83 74 92 75 58 93 81 81
French 20 36 20 16 10 10 23 7 25 6 9 40 4 9 18
Other 3 3 3 3 2 3 1 10 1 2 16 2 4 10 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q44. which Tanguage is spoken most often in your home?

VOLUNTEER EFFORT

FOLLOW REFUGEE
RESETTLEMENT

COMMUNITY
SPONSORSHIP

SPONSORSHIP INTEREST

Total Active Casual None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613
English 77 85 77 76
French 20 12 20 22
Other 3 4 3 2

Not/

very Some much
209 1085 1319
190 997 1335

85 83 75
13 15 22
2 2 3

Know/ Know/ Nei/
spon refug ther

464 732 1608
369 637 1648

87 84 75
10 14 22
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Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Yes

No

No

say

947
871

78
19

999
1131

76
22

381
406

80
17



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q45. what other Tanguages, if any, would you consider yourself to be somewhat or very fluent in terms of conversational speech?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
English 53 50 59 53 51 54 62 54 56 50 51 56 51 51 58
French 24 10 11 7 15 60 19 18 24 32 29 24 24 16 55
Spanish 4 3 4 1 3 5 2 4 3 3 4 4 3 3 6
Chinese (Cantonese, Mandarin) 3 5 4 1 5 1 - 5 3 1 1 3 3 3
Italian 2 1 1 3 3 - 4 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
German 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
Portuguese 1 * - 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Punjabi 1 2 - * * 3 1 1 - 1 1 -
Hindi 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 * - 1 1 1 -
Ukrainian 1 * # 2 1 d - 1 # 1 - 1 = 1
Polish 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 * * 1 1 1
Other 2 5 3 1 3 * - 3 2 1 2 2 2 3
None 25 32 26 35 30 9 26 26 22 25 25 23 27 30 9
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q45. what other Tanguages, if any, would you consider yourself to be somewhat or very fluent in terms of conversational speech?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80k $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
English 53 51 51 61 56 53 54 59 50 54 53 52 57 51 45
French 24 20 26 25 27 23 24 23 25 26 23 20 26 21 20
Spanish 4 2 4 4 6 5 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 2
Chinese (Cantonese, Mandarin) 3 1 2 7 7 2 3 3 5 3 2 4 3 1
Italian 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 2
German 2 2 2 2 4 1 1 4 2 3 2 # 2 2 3
Portuguese 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 * 1 1
Punjabi 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 * 1 1 1
Hindi 1 * 1 3 ® 1 d 1 * 1 1 1 ®

Ukrainian 1 * ® 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
Polish 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * * 1 # 1 1

Other 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 3 3 2 2 2 6 1
None 25 29 26 17 21 25 24 21 27 24 26 26 21 26 35
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q45. what other Tanguages, if any, would you consider yourself to be somewhat or very fluent in terms of conversational speech?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
English 53 66 66 50 40 28 53 58 54 49 56 52 48 52 56
French 24 29 23 25 18 21 25 16 27 18 18 38 11 22 22
Spanish 4 4 4 4 3 2 3 6 3 4 8 4 2 4 4
Chinese (Cantonese, Mandarin) 3 4 6 4 1 - * 17 1 5 15 2 4 6 3
Italian 2 1 1 3 3 3 2 3 1 7 5 6 1 1 1
German 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 * 1 4 5 1 3 2 2
Portuguese 1 2 1 1 * 3 1 3 2 2 * 1 1
Punjabi 1 1 1 # - * 4 * 2 2 - - 8

Hindi 1 1 1 # 1 - * 4 - 4 * 7 *
Ukrainian 1 * 1 # 1 1 1 d 1 * 4 ®
Polish 1 * 1 # 1 # 1 1 2 1 # *
Other 2 3 1 3 2 2 1 7 5 8 2 1 6 2
None 25 10 17 24 43 49 26 15 27 23 16 15 38 18 25
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q45. what other Tanguages, if any, would you consider yourself to be somewhat or very fluent in terms of conversational speech?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
English 53 49 54 54 49 49 55 47 50 54 52 50 57 52
French 24 25 23 24 27 23 24 25 21 25 26 23 23 24
Spanish 4 4 4 3 6 4 4 5 5 4 7 3 2 4
Chinese (Cantonese, Mandarin) 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 1 3 2 4 2 3
Italian 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 2 3 3 3 2 2
German 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 ¥
Portuguese 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 *
Punjabi 1 1 1 * - 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1
Hind1i 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1
Ukrainian 1 1 d 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
PoTlish 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 *
other 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 3 2 2
None 25 29 26 23 23 27 26 27 33 24 23 29 23 24
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q46. which one of the following best describes your background:

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
You were born in Canada, and 69 58 70 77 58 82 87 58 64 85 83 70 67 65 88
both of your parents were born
in Canada
You were born in Canada, and 19 26 20 16 25 10 9 25 23 8 12 19 20 23 6
one or both of your parents
were born in another country
You were born in another 12 15 11 7 17 8 4 17 12 7 5 11 13 12 6

country
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Q46. which one of the following best describes your background:

Total
BASE: Total Respondents 3000
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000
You were born in Canada, and 69
both of your parents were born
in Canada
You were born in Canada, and 19
one or both of your parents
were born in another country
You were born in another 12

country

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT
HS/ ¢col1/ univ/ Post/ $30Kk- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Less PSE Grad Grad $60Kk $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf Hme
412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
74 70 60 58 68 72 68 66 67 71 66 70 67 69
17 20 22 20 19 15 20 21 21 18 20 18 20 21
8 10 18 22 12 13 11 13 12 11 15 12 14 10
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Q46. which one of the following best describes your background:

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
You were born in Canada, and 69 78 67 64 67 67 76 32 100 - - 72 71 39 70
both of your parents were born

in Canada

You were born in Canada, and 19 14 20 21 21 19 17 32 - 100 - 19 18 28 19

one or both of your parents
were born in another country

You were born 1in another 12 8 12 15 12 14 7 36 - - 100 10 11 33 11
country
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Q46. which one of the following best describes your background:

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
You were born in Canada, and 69 67 69 69 67 65 71 66 71 68 68 67 72 65
both of your parents were born
in Canada
You were born in Canada, and 19 22 19 19 18 22 18 22 17 20 16 20 18 23
one or both of your parents
were born in another country
You were born in another 12 11 12 12 14 13 11 12 11 12 16 12 10 12

country
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q47. Do you know which generation in your family first migrated to Canada?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE

vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: If Self And Both Parents 1875 201 214 143 590 551 176 619 527 343 385 901 965 1362 505
Born In Canada in Q46 And Not
Indigenous In Q43

BASE: WEIGHTED 1978 220 236 142 634 563 184 642 538 395 404 1007 971 1458 508
Your grandparents 21 35 38 30 26 5 11 31 22 13 12 22 21 28 2
Your great-grandparents 18 31 30 29 19 5 13 21 17 17 15 18 17 22 4
Your great-great grandparents 11 11 14 11 14 7 11 13 9 12 10 11 11 12 7
An earlier generation 31 14 13 12 27 50 43 21 32 36 41 34 28 23 55
Cannot say 19 9 5 17 14 34 22 14 20 22 22 15 23 14 33
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q47. Do you know which generation in your family first migrated to Canada?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1l/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: If Self And Both Parents 1875 297 739 574 265 381 371 364 715 835 761 264 1156 228 406
Born In Canada in Q46 And Not
Indigenous In Q43

BASE: WEIGHTED 1978 839 641 342 157 500 401 384 635 791 847 319 1214 240 431
Your grandparents 21 21 19 22 28 21 20 25 21 23 19 23 20 20 26
Your great-grandparents 18 20 14 19 15 15 19 16 20 17 17 23 17 19 19
Your great-great grandparents 11 11 12 12 9 14 9 11 11 10 13 11 11 8 14
An earlier generation 31 25 35 35 33 23 35 30 34 33 31 26 33 35 23
Cannot say 19 22 20 11 14 27 18 18 14 18 21 16 19 19 18
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q47. Do you know which generation in your family first migrated to Canada?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: If Self And Both Parents 1875 358 379 570 492 76 1783 84 1875 - - 510 403 93 869
Born In Canada in Q46 And Not
Indigenous In Q43

BASE: WEIGHTED 1978 531 335 574 465 74 1889 86 1978 - - 512 419 74 973
Your grandparents 21 21 14 18 28 37 21 40 21 - - 15 27 44 20
Your great-grandparents 18 12 24 19 18 19 17 21 18 - - 12 20 15 20
Your great-great grandparents 11 8 10 12 12 19 11 11 11 - - 9 16 13 10
An earlier generation 31 35 33 34 25 7 31 22 31 - - 41 23 22 30
Cannot say 19 24 18 16 17 20 19 6 19 - - 23 15 6 20
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q47. Do you know which generation in your family first migrated to Canada?

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: If Self And Both Parents 1875 365 645 865 125 659 845 281 476 994 329 591 655 225
Born In Canada in Q46 And Not
Indigenous In Q43
BASE: WEIGHTED 1978 319 587 1073 124 626 910 231 430 1085 313 562 780 254
Your grandparents 21 33 21 18 23 23 20 32 26 18 25 23 20 12
Your great-grandparents 18 23 18 16 26 21 15 19 17 18 14 18 19 14
Your great-great grandparents 11 11 12 10 14 13 11 15 13 12 12 10 10 13
An earlier generation 31 22 35 32 29 33 32 26 34 33 34 30 30 37
cannot say 19 11 14 24 8 10 22 9 10 20 14 18 21 24
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q48. what is your religion, if any?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town XJH/ Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Roman CathoTlic 25 11 15 19 21 46 24 20 26 32 26 25 25 19 51
United Church 6 5 8 9 8 1 7 6 7 3 6 5 7 8 *
Anglican (Church of England) 4 3 3 3 6 1 12 5 4 4 5 4 5 6 -
Baptist 2 2 2 4 3 1 5 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1
Evangelical 2 2 4 5 2 2 1 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 2
Presbyterian 1 1 1 1 3 . ¥ 1 1 2 3 2 1 2 -
Lutheran 1 2 2 5 1 d 1 2 1 1 * 2 1 2 -
Pentecostal 1 * 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Jewish 1 * * 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
Buddhist 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 *
Mennonite 1 2 2 1 - - ¥ 1 1 1 * -
MusTim/IsTam 1 * - 1 1 1 ¥ 1 ¥ 1 1
Hindu 1 * 1 1 1 * - # 1 - - 1 1 * -
Sikh * 2 - - * - - 1 * - - * * * -
Jehovah's Wwitnesses ® * 1 2 - * - * * 1 - * * * -
Bahai * - * - * - 2 1 - - - * * *
Seventh Day Adventist * * - - * * - * * - - ¥ *
Rastafarian * - * - * - - * * - - * - * -
Spiritual, not religious 9 12 12 10 8 9 10 9 9 12 10 8 11 10 8
Other 4 3 6 5 3 2 2 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 1
None/Not religious 39 54 40 32 37 35 32 39 40 34 40 41 36 40 35
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q48. what is your religion, if any?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Roman Catholic 25 26 27 22 21 24 31 24 24 26 26 21 27 23 25
United Church 6 7 6 4 5 7 5 5 6 6 7 4 5 7 10
Anglican (Church of England) 4 5 4 4 4 6 3 6 3 4 5 5 4 3 7
Baptist 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 3
EvangeTlical 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2
Presbyterian 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 3
Lutheran 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1
Pentecostal 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Jewish 1 * 1 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Buddhist 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mennonite 1 1 d 1 ® - 1 1 * 1 * 1 1
MusTim/IsTam 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 *
Hindu 1 * 1 2 * 1 1 1 # 1 1 *
Sikh * - 1 4 d d 4 1 * -
Jehovah's Wwitnesses * * * * - * 1 * * . 1 *
Bahai * * * * - - * 1 * - * * * - 1
Seventh Day Adventist * * * * - - * 1 * * * 1 * - -
Rastafarian * - * * * - - * * - * - * - -
Other 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 2 4 4 4
Spiritual, not religious 9 10 9 9 9 9 10 13 8 8 9 13 9 9 10
None/Not religious 39 39 37 41 37 37 34 36 42 42 34 41 40 40 32
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q48. what is your religion, if any?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st cath Prot oOther None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Roman Catholic 25 20 23 28 26 32 27 17 26 24 20 100 - - -
United Church 6 2 2 5 12 13 7 3 8 2 2 - 30 - -
Anglican (Church of England) 4 3 3 4 7 9 5 4 5 3 4 - 22 - -
Baptist 2 1 3 2 3 - 2 3 2 3 2 - 12 - -
Evangelical 2 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 2 4 2 - 12 - -
Presbyterian 1 * 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 - 7 - -
Lutheran 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 4 1 - 7 - -
Pentecostal 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 3 1 1 4 - 6 - -
Jewish 1 1 1 1 3 1 * 1 2 2 - - 14 -
Buddhist 1 - 1 1 - * 3 * 1 3 - - 10 -
Mennonite 1 2 d - 1 * 1 - - 3 - -
MusTim/IsTam 1 1 1 1 - ¥ 3 ¥ 1 3 - - 8 -
Hindu 1 1 1 * 1 - * 3 * 1 3 - - 8 -
Sikh * 1 * - # 2 # 1 1 - - 5 -
Jehovah's witnesses * - 1 * - - * * * - * - 1 - -
Bahai * 1 * * - - * 1 * 1 - - - 3 -
Seventh Day Adventist * - * * - - * 1 - * 1 - 1 - -
Rastafarian * - * * - - * * * - - - - 1 -
Other 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 4 3 4 7 - - 51 -
Spiritual, not religious 9 11 9 10 8 11 9 12 9 10 9 - - - 20
None/Not religious 39 50 45 35 30 22 39 36 40 38 34 - - - 80
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q48. what is your religion, if any?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Roman Catholic

United Church

Anglican (Church of England)

Baptist

Evangelical
Presbyterian

Lutheran

Pentecostal

Jewish

Buddhist

Mennonite
MusTim/IsTam

Hindu

sikh

Jehovah's witnesses
Bahai

Seventh Day Adventist
Rastafarian

Other

Spiritual, not religious

None/Not religious

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
25 23 23 27 29 26 22 19 24 25 24 25 26 24
6 8 6 5 2 7 6 7 7 6 6 8 5 5
4 4 6 4 3 5 5 6 7 4 3 5 5 4
2 5 2 2 4 2 2 5 2 2 2 3 2 2
2 4 3 1 2 3 2 6 3 1 4 2 2 1
1 3 1 1 ® 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 3
1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 ®
1 1 2 1 4 2 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 2
1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ®
1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 -
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * #
1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1
% E # _ % % 1 % # 1
« _ « _ « _ _ " . 1 _
w 1 « _ _ _ _ _ " . _ " y
% 1 #* _ _ _ * * _ % % - % -
4 6 4 2 3 5 4 6 5 3 3 5 2 4
9 8 10 9 6 11 9 9 13 9 12 10 8 8
39 31 36 42 39 33 42 32 32 42 36 35 42 42
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q49. How important are religious or spiritual beliefs to the way you live your 1ife?

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
very important 16 15 20 26 17 9 16 18 13 16 17 16 16 17 6
Somewhat important 23 18 24 28 25 20 19 25 26 18 18 20 25 24 18
Not very important 20 17 19 18 17 25 26 18 19 24 21 19 21 18 27
Not at all important 39 49 34 27 36 45 36 36 40 40 42 42 35 38 46
Cannot say 3 1 3 1 4 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 2
very/ Somewhat Important (NET) 39 33 44 54 43 29 35 43 39 33 34 36 41 41 25
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q49. How important are religious or spiritual beliefs to the way you live your 1ife?

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full sSelf  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Very important 16 16 14 16 21 17 17 17 14 15 16 18 13 18 21
Somewhat important 23 22 25 22 21 26 23 23 20 20 25 24 22 25 25
Not very important 20 18 22 18 22 19 17 22 21 20 19 20 21 19 18
Not at all dimportant 39 41 36 40 34 36 39 37 42 43 36 36 41 36 33
cannot say 3 3 2 3 2 3 4 1 3 2 3 2 3 1 3
very/ Somewhat Important (NET) 39 38 39 38 42 42 40 40 34 35 41 42 35 43 46
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q49. How important are religious or spiritual beliefs to the way you live your 1ife?

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
Very important 16 12 15 15 18 27 15 21 14 19 24 18 36 33 4
Somewhat important 23 13 21 26 29 25 22 29 21 26 27 34 32 33 11
Not very important 20 23 18 19 18 19 21 17 21 19 14 25 21 19 17
Not at all important 39 47 42 38 32 25 40 30 41 34 33 21 9 13 64
cannot say 3 4 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 2 4
very/ Somewhat Important (NET) 39 25 37 41 47 53 36 50 35 45 51 52 68 66 15
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q49. How important are religious or spiritual beliefs to the way you 1ive your T1ife?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

Cannot say

very/ Somewhat Important

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
16 28 18 11 31 18 12 30 16 12 21 15 11 14
23 25 25 21 21 27 21 23 27 22 23 24 21 23
20 18 21 20 16 19 20 18 23 19 20 23 19 18
39 28 34 45 31 34 45 28 33 44 35 36 45 39
3 1 2 3 1 2 3 2 1 3 1 2 3 7
(NET) 39 53 42 32 52 45 32 52 43 35 44 39 33 37
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q50. which one of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your
household, for 20207

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/

Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
$30,000 to $60,000 25 24 26 24 24 26 33 28 19 31 25 23 27 26 26
$60,000 to $80,000 19 21 19 18 18 21 21 20 18 19 20 17 21 19 23
$80,000 to $100,000 19 19 18 17 19 21 20 18 23 17 20 19 20 19 20
$100k+ (NET) 33 34 34 35 37 30 20 32 37 31 31 38 29 34 30
$100,000 to $150,000 22 21 21 24 25 22 15 21 25 24 19 25 19 22 22
$150,000 and over 11 13 13 11 12 8 6 11 13 7 11 12 9 11 8
cannot say 3 2 3 5 2 2 6 3 2 3 4 2 3 3 1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q50. which one of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your
household, for 20207

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ coll/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80K $100K $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
$30,000 to $60,000 25 34 25 16 10 100 - - - 16 28 41 20 26 34
$60,000 to $80,000 19 21 21 18 12 - 100 - - 16 21 25 17 20 26
$80,000 to $100,000 19 19 20 19 19 - - 100 - 19 21 15 20 19 17
$100k+ (NET) 33 22 32 45 56 - - - 100 46 27 17 40 29 20

$100,000 to $150,000 22 16 23 29 30 - - - 67 27 22 13 27 16 15

$150,000 and over 11 6 9 16 26 - - - 33 19 6 4 13 13 5
cannot say 3 3 2 3 3 - - - - 2 2 3 2 6 2
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q50. which one of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your
household, for 20207

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ Wwhite oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st cath Prot oOther None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440
$30,000 to $60,000 25 26 21 22 29 37 26 25 25 26 25 24 29 24 25
$60,000 to $80,000 19 20 19 18 19 31 20 16 20 15 21 24 18 21 18
$80,000 to $100,000 19 23 18 17 20 20 19 21 19 20 18 19 19 22 20
$100k+ (NET) 33 26 40 40 30 9 32 35 32 36 34 31 32 32 35

$100,000 to $150,000 22 20 26 25 21 6 22 25 21 25 24 22 23 18 23

$150,000 and over 11 7 14 15 9 2 11 11 11 12 10 9 10 13 12
cannot say 3 5 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 1 2 2 1 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q50. which one of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your
household, for 20207

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY

VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/

Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
$30,000 to $60,000 25 25 20 28 25 24 24 18 21 25 25 25 26 27
$60,000 to $80,000 19 19 21 19 20 18 20 16 19 20 20 18 19 24
$80,000 to $100,000 19 19 20 19 20 19 20 22 20 18 22 19 19 16
$100k+ (NET) 33 36 37 30 33 36 33 42 37 33 31 35 33 31
$100,000 to $150,000 22 23 24 21 23 24 22 26 24 22 21 22 23 24
$150,000 and over 11 13 13 9 10 12 11 16 13 11 10 13 11 8
Cannot say 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 3 3
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q51. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

PROVINCE/REGION COMMUNITY GENDER LANGUAGE
vill/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL City Subn Town Rurl Male Female Eng Fre

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 395 359 201 1127 709 209 1180 874 442 503 1441 1544 2304 595
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 393 354 198 1141 702 212 1143 861 487 508 1481 1517 2324 594
Good enough for you and you 41 42 32 39 42 46 27 40 44 41 35 45 36 39 45
can save from it
Just enough for you, so that 41 38 44 45 39 42 49 42 40 39 45 38 44 40 44
you do not have major problems
Not/Engh (NET) 17 20 23 15 17 11 24 17 16 19 18 15 19 19 11

Not enough for you and you 14 16 15 11 15 10 22 15 13 15 15 13 16 16 9

are stretched

Not enough for you and you 3 4 7 3 2 2 2 3 2 4 3 3 3 3 1

are having a hard time
Cannot say 1 * 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 *
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q51. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

EDUCATION HSHLD. INCOME INCOME ADEQUACY EMPLOYMENT

HS/ <¢Col1/ univ/ Post/ $30K- $60K- $80K- Good Just Not Wwkg/ Part/ Ret/
Total Less PSE Grad Grad $60K $80Kk $100Kk $100k+ Engh Engh Engh Full self  Hme

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 412 1124 988 476 624 551 577 1175 1321 1194 458 1825 382 633
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 1162 972 586 281 762 582 583 993 1215 1238 514 1778 379 665
Good enough for you and you 41 35 38 49 55 26 33 40 56 100 - - 43 39 40
can save from it
Just enough for you, so that 41 43 43 38 34 45 45 45 34 - 100 - 40 42 45
you do not have major problems
Not/Engh (NET) 17 20 19 12 11 28 22 13 9 - - 100 16 18 13
Not enough for you and you 14 17 15 10 9 22 19 12 7 - - 84 14 16 12
are stretched
Not enough for you and you 3 2 4 2 2 6 3 1 2 - - 16 3 2 2

are having a hard time

cannot say 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 - - - 1 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
276



Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q51. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

ETHNIC/RACIAL GENERATION
AGE BACKGROUND IN CANADA RELIGION

Total 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-69 70+ white oOther 3rd+ 2nd 1st Cath Prot Other None

BASE: Total Respondents 3000 491 631 965 793 120 2498 552 1951 608 441 757 604 257 1382

BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 702 522 942 722 111 2546 513 2057 579 364 749 605 206 1440

Good enough for you and you 41 40 37 41 42 50 41 35 40 43 41 41 36 38 42

can save from it

Just enough for you, so that 41 41 40 39 46 41 42 39 43 38 38 43 46 46 38

you do not have major problems

Not/Engh (NET) 17 18 21 20 11 6 16 24 16 17 21 14 17 15 19
Not enough for you and you 14 16 16 17 10 6 14 19 14 15 18 13 14 11 16

are stretched

Not enough for you and you 3 2 5 3 2 - 3 5 3 3 3 2 2 4 4
are having a hard time

cannot say 1 1 2 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Welcome the Stranger — Private Sponsorship Market Study 2021

Q51. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

FOLLOW REFUGEE COMMUNITY
VOLUNTEER EFFORT RESETTLEMENT SPONSORSHIP SPONSORSHIP INTEREST
Not/ Know/ Know/ Nei/ Prob/ Prob/ Defin/ Cant/
Total Active Casual None Very Some much spon refug ther Yes No No Say
BASE: Total Respondents 3000 597 1027 1376 209 1085 1319 464 732 1608 539 947 999 381
BASE: WEIGHTED 3000 502 885 1613 190 997 1335 369 637 1648 478 871 1131 406
Good enou%h for you and you 41 44 42 39 42 42 40 42 43 40 41 41 39 39
can save from it
Just enough for you, so that 41 35 41 43 36 41 43 42 40 43 43 45 39 40
you do not have major problems
Not/Engh (NET) 17 20 16 17 21 17 16 14 16 17 15 13 20 19
Not enough for you and you 14 16 14 14 17 14 14 13 12 15 14 11 16 17
are stretched
Not enough for you and you 3 4 2 3 5 3 2 2 4 2 1 2 5 2
are having a hard time
cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 * * 1 * 2 2
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